
LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA 
August 5, 2019 

6:00 P.M. 
Harold “Andy” Anderson Council Chamber 

La Vista City Hall 
8116 Park View Blvd 

• Call to Order 
 
• Pledge of Allegiance 
 
• Announcement of Location of Posted Open Meetings Act 
 
• Service Awards:  Marcia Gustafson and Meghan Engberg – 5 years 
 
 

All matters listed under item A, Consent Agenda, are considered to be routine by the city council and will be enacted by one 
motion in the form listed below.  There will be no separate discussion of these items.  If discussion is desired, that item will 
be removed from the Consent Agenda and will be considered separately. 

A. CONSENT AGENDA 
1. Approval of the Agenda as Presented 
2. Approval of the Minutes of the July 16, 2019 City Council Meeting 
3. Approval of the Minutes of the July 16, 2019 Budget Workshop  
4. Request for Payment – Benesch – Professional Services – 2019 Park View Blvd 

Resurfacing – $22,357.90 
5. Request for Payment – DLR Group – Professional Services – City Centre Parking Facility 

– $4,137.94 
6. Request for Payment – Hawkins Construction Company – Construction Services – 

Parking Garage District No. 2, Structure No. 1 – $356,851.80 
7. Request for Payment – HDR Engineering Inc. – Professional Services – Project 

Management for Public Improvements and Other Works – $12,099.67 
8. Request for Payment – HGM Associates, Inc. – Professional Services – East La Vista 

Sewer and Pavement Rehabilitation – Phase I Investigation – $10,668.00 
9. Request for Payment – Olsson – Professional Services – City Centre Phase I Public 

Infrastructure – $41,822.98  
10. Request for Payment – Olsson – Professional Services – City Centre Lot 17 Parking 

Garage – $15,703.65 
11. Request for Payment – RDG Planning & Design – Professional Services – Placemaking 

& LA Services – $35,622.86 
12. Request for Payment – Swain Construction – Construction Services – Park View Blvd 

Resurfacing – $521,313.75 
13. Request for Payment – Thompson, Dreessen, & Dorner, Inc. – Professional Services – 

Phase 2 Golf Course Transformation – Proposed Lake Improvements – $4,790.25 
14. Approve Manager Application – Class C Liquor License – HOA Restaurant Holder, LLC. 

dba Hooters – Jamal Joudeh 
15. Approve Manager Application – Class D Liquor License – Walmart Inc. dba Walmart 

#3173 – Gary Fuller 
16. Approval of Claims   

 
• Reports from City Administrator and Department Heads 
 
• Clean-Up Days Presentation in Partnership with Papillion  
 
• Interface Project Presentation – RDG Planning & Design 
 
B. Zoning Text Amendments – Sections 7.01-7.04 Signs 
 1. Public Hearing 
 2. Ordinance 
 
C.  La Vista Property Assessed Clean Energy District 
 1. Public Hearing 
 2. Ordinance 
 
D. Fiscal Years 18/19 and 19/20 Biennial Municipal Budget 
 1. Public Hearing – Amend FY 19/20 Biennial Budget 
 2. Appropriations Ordinance – First Reading 
 
E. Resolution – Amendment to the Sarpy County SWAT and Crisis Negotiation Team 

Interlocal Cooperation Agreement 
 
F. Resolution – Change Order No. 13 – 84th Street Redevelopment Area – Offstreet 

Parking District No. 2 – Structure No. 1 



 
G. Resolution – Change Order No. 3 – Civic Center Park – Phase II 
 
H. Resolution – Contract Award – 72nd Street Pavement Leveling Over Thompson 

Creek 
 
I. Resolution – Agreement – Public Parking Services  
 
J. Executive Session:  Personnel and Land Acquisition 
 
• Comments from the Floor 
 
• Comments from Mayor and Council 
 
• Adjournment  
 
The public is welcome and encouraged to attend all meetings.  If special accommodations are required, please contact the 
City Clerk prior to the meeting at 402-331-4343.  A copy of the Open Meeting Act is posted in the Council Chamber and 
available in the public copies of the Council packet.  Citizens may address the Mayor and Council under "Comments from 
the Floor."  Comments should be limited to five minutes.  We ask for your cooperation in order to provide for an organized 
meeting. 



,, u cfiyaFu wsrA

La Vista C ER fl FI CA TE O F A PPR EC IA fl O N

A CERTIFICATE OF APPRECIATION PRESENTED TO MARCTA GUSTAFSON OF THE LA
VISTA CITY CLERKS DEPARTMENT, FOR 5 YEARS OF FAITHFUL AND iEFFICIENT

SERVICE TO THE CITY OF IA VISTA.

wHEREAS, Marcia Gustafson has served the City of La Vista since July 22,20L4; and

WHEREAS, Marcia Gustafson's input and contributions to the City of La Vista have contributed to
the success of the City;

NOW, THEREFORE BE lT RESOLVED that this Certificate of Appreciation is hereby presented to
Marcia Gustafson on behalf

DATED THIS sTH DAY OF AUGUST 2019.
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Vista CER TI FI CA TE O F A PPR EC IA fl O N

A CERTTFTCATE OF APPRECIATION PRESENTED TO MEGHAN ENGBERG Ot THE tA
VISTA COMMUNIW DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, FOR 5 YEARS OF FAITHFUL AND

EFFICIENT SERVICE TO THE CITY OF LA VISTA.

WHEREAS, Meghan Engberg has served the City of La Vista since July 28,20L4; and

WHEREAS, Meghan Engberg's input and contributions to the City of La Vista have contributed to
the success of the City;

NOW, THEREFORE BE lT RESOLVED that this Certificate of Appreciation is hereby presented to
Meghan Engberg on behalf of the City of La Vista for of to the City.

DATED THIS sTH DAY OF AUGUST 2019. )
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Kelly R.
Councilmember, Ward lV Councilmember, Ward lV

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC
City Clerk
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LA VISTA CITY GOUNCIL
iIEETING

JULY 16,2019

A meeting of the City Council of the City of La Vista, Nebraska was convened in open
and public session at 6:00 p.m. on July 16, 2019. Present were Councilmembers:
Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Also in
attendance were City Attorney McKeon, City Administrator Gunn, Assistant City
Administrator Ramirez, City Clerk Buethe, Police Captain Barcal, Director of Public
Works Soucie, Library Director Barcal, Recreation Direclor Stopak, Finance Director
Miserez, Senior Planner Solberg, City Engineer Kottmann, and Human Resources
Director Trail.

A notice of the meeting was given in advance thereof by publication in the Times on

July 3, 2019. Notice was simultaneously given to the Mayor and all members of the
City Council and a copy of the acknowledgment of the receipt of notice attached to the
minutes. Availability of the agenda was communicated to the Mayor and City Council
in the advance notice of the meeting. All proceedings shown were taken while the
convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public. Further, all subjecls
included in said proceedings were contained in the agenda for said meeting which is

kept continuously current and available for public inspection at City Hall during normal
business hours.

Acling Mayor Thomas called the meeting to order, led the audience in the Pledge of
Allegiance, and made the announcements.

CONSENT AGENDA
t. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA AS PRESENTED

APPROVAL OF THE i'INUTES OF THE JULY 2. 2OI9 CITY COUNCIL
UEETING

1.

5.

6.

7.

15.

I4. REOUEST FOR PAYiIENT - PAPIO-TISSOURI RIVER NATURAL
RESOURCES DTSTRICT _ PROFESSIONAL SERVICES _ ANNUAL

STORUWATER MANAGEMENT FEES - $129.493.59
REOUEST FOR PAYMENT - SARPY COUNTY _ SEWER CONNECTION FEES

- ss9,455.00

3E-ELECTRICAL ENGINEERI NG, services

ACCESS BANK, services

8.67
3,066.27
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ACCO UNLIMITED CORP, supplies
ACCURATE TESTING lNC, services
ALFRED BENESCH & CO, services
ALLY BANK, services
AMAZON CAPITAL, services
AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE INS CO, services
A-RELIEF, services
ASPHALT & CONCRETE MATERIALS, maint.
BARCAL, R., travel
BISHOP BUSINESS EQUIPMENT CO, services
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF NEBR, services
BOBCAT OF OMAHA, services
BODY BASICS lNC, services
BRODART CO, supplies
BUETHE, P., travel
BUILDERS SUPPLY CO, maint.
CATHERINE DEMES MAYDEW, services
CCAP AUTO LEASE LTD, services
CENTER POINT, lNC., books
CENTURY LINK, phones

CENTURY LINK BUSN SVCS, phones

CIACCIO ROOFING CORP, bld&grnds
CINTAS CORP, services
CIOX HEALTH, LLC, services
COMP CHOICE lNC, services
CONTINENTAL RESEARCH CORP, supplies
CONTROL MASTERS lNC, services
COX COMMUNICATIONS, services
CULLIGAN OF OMAHA, services
CUMMINS CENTRAL POWER LLC, services
DAIKIN APPLI ED, bld&grnds
DEARBORN NAT'L LIFE INS CO, services
DELL MARKETING L.P., services
DEMCO lNC, supplies
DLR GROUP, services
DULTMEIER SALES LLC, bld&grnds
EDGEWEAR SCREEN PRINTING, apparel
ENTERPRISE FM TRUST, services
ESSENTIAL SCREENS, services
EXPRESS DISTRIBUTION LLC, supplies
FBG SERVICE CORP, bld&grnds
FILTER CARE OF NE, maint.
FIRST NATIONAL BANK FREMONT, bonds
FLEET US LLC, services
GALE, books
GCR TIRES & SERVICE, maint.
GRAYBAR ELECTRIC CO, bld&gmds
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL, services
H & H CHEVROLET LLC, maint.
HARDESTY, M., travel
HARROD, R., travel
HAWKEYE TRUCK EQUIPMENT CO, maint.
HEIMES CORP, maint.
HERRICK, ANGELA DAWN, services
HOBBY LOBBY, supplies
HOME DEPOT, bld&grnds
HOSE & HANDLING lNC, maint.
INDUSTRIAL SALES CO, services
INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES, books
BROWN, J., travel

385.00
245.00

3,461.78
356.91
398.06

1,382.59
534.00
954.64
378.70
328.57

103,180.78
3,850.00

472.00
133.12
37.05

124.47
1,755.00

449.00
419.74
584.06
189.03
400.83

33.86
43.70

796.61
1,O42.60

19,672.00
277.40

54.30
616.55

2,302.15
6,049.01
4,144.41

119.87
4,468.52

63.10
1,112.00

350.00
740.00
581.19

5,965.00
55.50

500.00
163.99
240.65
214.74
324.60

1,127 .OO

16.09
46.77

273.0O

955.63
50.88

125.00
21.61

638.00
75.32

337.82
2,855,62

94.33

l

l

l

2



t-

MINUT E R.E C O R"Dr16,2o1e

Er310556t

JOHNSTONE SUPPLY CO, maint.

KANOPY, lNC., services
KIMBALL MIDWEST, maint.
KRIHA FLUID POWER, maint.
LV COMM FOUNDATION, payroll

LARSEN SUPPLY CO, bld&gmds
LIBRARY IDEAS LLC, books
LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE INS CO, services

LOVELAND GRASS PAD, bld&grnds

MAMA'S PIZZA, services
MARK A KLINKER, services

MARTIN ASPHALT - MONARCH OlL, services

MENARDS-RALSTON, bld&grnds

METRO AREA TRANSIT, services

METRO COMM COLLEGE, services

MUD, utilities
MID-AMERICAN BENEFITS lNC, services

MIDWEST TAPE, media

MSC INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY, MAiNt.

NE DEPT OF REVENUE, sale tax
NOLL, MARGARET M, services

OFFICE DEPOT lNC, supplies

OPPD, utilities
OMAHA WINDUSTRIAL CO, maint.

OMAHA WINNELSON SUPPLY, MAiNt.

OMAHA WORLD-HERALD, services

OMNI ENGINEERING, maint.

ONE CALL CONCEPTS lNC, services

O'REILLYAUTO, maint.

PAPILLION SANITATION, services

PLAINS EQUIPMENT GROUP, maint.

RAINBOW GLASS & SUPPLY, maint.

READY MIXED CONCRETE CO, services

SARPY COUNW COURTHOUSE, services

SHAMROCK CONCRETE CO, services

SIGN lT, services
SILAS CREEK, services
SOUTHERN UNIFORM & EQUIPMENT, apparel

SWAIN CONSTRUCTION lNC, services
TASC, services
TED'S MOWER SALES, maint.

THE FILTER SHOP, maint.

TOSHIBA FINANCIAL, services

TRANS UNION RISK, services

U.S. CELLULAR, phones

UNITE PRIVATE NETWORKS LLC, services

UNITED HEALTHCARE INS CO, services

UNITED PARCEL, services
UNITED STATES TREASURY, IRS fEC

WESTLAKE HARDWARE, bld&gmds
ZIMCO SUPPLY CO, suPPlies

220.65
50.00

112.58
417.19
60.00

229.20
145.69

6,116.16
1,669.75

335.66
200.00
880.60
136.79
493.00

60,367.71
55.21

624.00
534.20
437.00
920.00

90.00
110.52

53,222.50
107.18
21.59

711.20
497.71

423.90
203.1 3

1,501.30
145.95
240.86
572.04

4,207.68
2,130.60
3,618.50
2,000.00
1,270.11

165,088.39
7,254.22

874.03
500.52
265.40

50.00
1,216.35
3,850.00

843.55
105.89
235.20

2,539.85
1,932.00

Councilmember Sell made a motion to approve the consent agenda. Seconded by

Councilmember Frederick. Councilmember Hale reviewed the bills and stated

everything was in order. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan'
Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: None.
Motion canied.

3



A,[NNUTtr, R.E,COR.D
July 16, 2019

REPORTS FROM CITY ADM]NISTRATOR AND DEPARTMENT HEADS

City Clerk Buethe reminded everyone that the first meeting in August has been moved
to Monday, August 5 at 6:00 p.m.

Library Director Barcal reported that Taste of La Vista will be held on July 27n lrom
5:00 - 8:00 p.m.

Recreation Director Stopak reported that the Concert & Movie this Friday will be held
at City Hall. He also reported that the Splash Bash will be held on Sunday.

Director of Public Works Soucie reported that Park View Blvd. resurfacing from 72d to
Edgewood started today; Edgewood to 84tr will begin on Thursday. On July 17, the
Brentwood Drive signal will be down from 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. A portion of the West-
Papio Trail will be closed for 3 months for storm sewer work. The Shooting Range fence
is back up. There was a water line break at Fire Station 4. He also announced that
Jason Allen is the new Parks Superintendent.

B. RESOLUTION - CHANGE ORDER NO. 5 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT
REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT - CITY CENTRE INFRASTRUCTURE - PAVEMENT

& SEWERS

Councilmember Hale introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No.'l 9-100
entitled: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
LA VISTA, NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 5 TO THE
CONTRACT WITH GRAHAM CONSTRUCTION, INC., OMAHA, NEBRASKA, TO
PROVIDE FOR ADDITIONS OF WORK, FOR AN ADDITIONAL AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED $69,812.15.

WHEREAS, the City has determined it is necessary to make additions to the work;
and

WHEREAS, the FY19/20 Biennial Budget provides funding for this project. The
contracrt price increases from $4,534,611.91 to $4,604,424.06

NOW THEREFORE, BE lT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the
City of La Vista, Nebraska, that the Mayor is authorized to execute
the necessary documents for Change Order No. 5 to the contract
with Graham Construction, lnc., Omaha Nebraska, to provide for
additions of work, for an additional amount not to exceed
$69,812.15.

Seconded by Councilmember Frederick. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick
Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain
None. Absent: None. Motion canied.

C. RESOLUTION - APPROVAL OF SARPY COUNTY AND CITIES WASTEWATER
AGENCY FY2OI9.2O2O BUDGET

Councilmember Quick introduced and moved forthe adoption of Resolution No.19-101
entitled: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCTL OF THE C|TY OF
LA VISTA, NEBRASKA APPROVING THE SARPY COUNry AND CITIES
WASTEWATER AGENCY PROPOSED FY 2019-2020 BUDGET

WHEREAS, the City of La Vista is a party to an agreement (the "Agreement") entered
into pursuant to the lnterlocal Cooperation Act, set out at Neb. Rev. Stat.
S 13-801 et seq. (the "Act"), by and between Sarpy County and the Cities
of Papillion, Bellevue, Springfield, La Vista and Gretna (the "Members"),
which formed the interlocal agency called the Sarpy County and Cities
Wastewater Agency (the "Agency"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section lX of the Agreement, the Agency Board is required
to approve an itemized annual budget which shall be presented to and
subject to approval of the individual governing body of each Member;
and

l

l

l
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WHEREAS, pursuant to Section lX of the Agreement, the Agency Board has
approved the proposed FY2019-2020 Budget, which was amended by
the Agency Board at the Agency's Board Meeting on June 26, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the City Council deems it appropriate and advisable to approve the
proposed FY2019-2020 Budget which has been approved by the
Agency Board and is attached to this Resolution as Exhibit A;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE lT RESOLVED by the City Council of La Vista, Nebraska that
the proposed FY2019-2020 Budget is hereby approved.

Seconded by Councilmember Frederick. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick,
Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain:
None. Absent: None. Motion canied.

D. RESOLUTION - APPROVAL OF SARPY COUNTY AND CITIES WASTEWATER
AGENCY JURISDICTION AND GROWTH MANAGEMENT PLAN

Councilmember Hale introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No.19-'102
entitled: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
LA VISTA, NEBRASKA APPROVING THE SARPY COUNTY AND CITIES
WASTEWATER AGENCY'S JURISDICTION AND GROWTH MANAGEMENT PLAN

WHEREAS, the City of La Vista is a party to an agreement (the "Agreement") entered
into pursuant to the lnterlocal Cooperation Act, set out at Neb. Rev. Stat.

S 13-801 et seq. (the'Act"), by and between Sarpy County and the Cities
of Papillion, Bellevue, Springfield, La Vista and Gretna (the "Members"),

which formed the interlocal agency called the Sarpy County and Cities
Wastewater Agency (the "Agency"); and

WHEREAS the Agency Board, at their June 26, 2019 meeting, approved Resolution
2019-004 establishing the Agency's jurisdiction over the Service Area
and approving the Growth Management Plan, which serves as a

necessary step in the development of the Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City Council deems it appropriate and advisable to approve the
Jurisdiction and Growth Management Plan as approved by the Agency
Board;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE lT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of La Vista,
Nebraska that the Jurisdiction of and Growth Management Plan for the
Sarpy County and Cities Wastewater Agency, as approved by the
Agency Board on June 26, 2019, are hereby approved.

Seconded by Councilmember Frederick. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick,
Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain:
None. Absent: None. Motion canied.

E. RESOLUTION _AGREETENT - PUBLIC PARKING SERVICES

Acting Mayor Thomas stated that there was further work to be done on the agreement
and staff had asked that the item be tabled.

Councilmember Crawford motioned to table the resolution to a future meeting.
Seconded by Councilmember Sell. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan,
Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: Sheehan. Abstain: None.
Absent: None. Motion carried.

F. RESOLUTION - AUTHORIZE PURCHASE - PICKUP TRUCK

Councilmember Quick introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No.1 9-'103
entitled: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE Clry OF
LA VtSTA, NEBRASKA, AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1 ) 2019 FORD F-

E

r

a
I
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150 PICKUP TRUCK FROM ANDERSON FORD, LINCOLN, NEBRASKA IN AN
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $34,848.00.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined that the purchase
of a Ford F-150 pickup truck is necessary; and

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

the FY 19/20 Biennial Budget provides funding for this purchase; and

Subseciion (C) (9) of Section 31 .23 ol the La Vista Municipal code
requires that the City Administrator secure council approval prior to
authorizing any purchases over $5,000;

NOW, THEREFORE BE lT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of the City of
La Vista, Nebraska authorize the purchase of one (1) 2019 Ford F-150
pickup truck from Anderson Ford, Lincoln, Nebraska in an amount not
to exceed $34,848.00.

Seconded by Councilmember Sell. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan,
Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None.
Absent: None. Motion carried.

COMMENTS FROM THE FLOOR

There were no comments from the floor.

COMiNENTS FROM MAYOR AND COUNCIL

Councilmember Frederick thanked the Mayor's Youth Leadership Council and Tommy
Prouhet for coordinating the trash can painting.

At 6:14 p.m. Councilmember Crawford made a motion to adjourn the meeting.
Seconded by Councilmember Frederick. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick,
Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain:
None. Absent: None. Motion carried.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS sTH DAY OF AUGUST 2019.

CITY OF LA VISTA

Douglas Kindig, Mayor

ATTEST:

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC
City Clerk

l

l

l
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LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL TEETING
BUDGET WORKSHOP

July 16, 2019

A meeting of the City Council of the City of La Vista, Nebraska was convened in open
and public session immediately following the City Council meeting at 6:21 p.m. on July
16, 20'19. Present were Councilmembers, Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas,
Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Also in attendance were City Attomey McKeon, City
Administrator Gunn, Assistant City Administrator Ramirez, City Clerk Buethe, Police
Captain Barcal, Director of Public Works Soucie, Finance Director Miserez, Senior
Planner Solberg, City Engineer Kottmann, Recreation Director Stopak, Library Director
Barcal, and Human Resources Director Trail.

A notice of the meeting was given in advance thereof by publication in the Times on

July 3, 2019. Notice was simultaneously given to the Mayor and all members of the
City Council and a copy of the acknowledgment of the receipt of notice is attached to
the minutes. Availability of the agenda was communicated to the Mayor and City
Council in the advance notice of the meeting. All proceedings shown were taken while
the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public. Further, all subjects
included in said proceedings were contained in the agenda for said meeting which is
kept continuously current and available for public inspection at City Hall during normal
business hours.

I. CALL TO ORDER

Acting Mayor Thomas called the meeting to order.

II. ANNOUNCEMENT OF LOCATION OF POSTED OPEN UEET]NGS ACT

Acting Mayor Thomas announced the location of the posted open meetings act and
location of emergency exits.

III. INTRODUCTION - MID-CYCLE BUDGET

City Administrator Gunn stated that this is the second time the Council has gone
through the mid-biennium budget process.

IV. MID-CYCLE BUDGET OVERVIEW

City Administrator Gunn presented changes in the budget going into the next budget
year, FY20. She went over the amendment to revenue, transfers, and the Capital
lmprovement Plan. She stated that there are no significant changes in expenditures
and that sewer rates will decrease.

City Administrator Gunn introduced the proposal of a Restaurants and Drinking Places
Occupation Tax. Council discussion was held.

V. COMMENTS FROMTHE FLOOR

Rick Case and Michelle Dietner commented on parking issues on Josephine Street
near the Crestview Heights Apartments.

VI. COMMENTS FROM MAYOR AND COUNCIL

There were no comments from the Mayor and City Council.

V!I.ADJOURNMENT

Al 7:25 p.m. Councilmember Crawford made a motion to adjourn the meeting.
Seconded by Councilmember Frederick. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick,
Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Voting nay: None. Motion
carried.

&
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PASSED AND APPROVED THIS sTH DAY OF AUGUST, 2019.

CITY OF LAVISTA

Douglas Kindig, Mayor

ATTEST:

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC
City Clerk

J
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{4_benesch
Mr. John Kottmann
City En gin eer/Assistant Pu blic Works Director
City of La Vista
9900 Portal Road
La Vista, NE 68128

Construction Engineering Services
2019 Park View Blvd Resurfacing

July 7,20'19
Project No:
lnvoice No:

00'120600.00
138127

Task 00001

Professional Personnel
Project Management

Hours Rate Amount

176.00
176.00

E1 a Professional Engineer/Project Mgr
O'Bryan, Timothy

Totals
Total Labor

1.00

1.00

176.00

Totalthis Task

176.00

$176.00

Task 00002
Professional Personnel

Construction lnspection

E4 Sr Tech, Sr Insp, Sr Env Tech
Barahona, Alejandro

E5 Eng Tech ll, lnsp ll, Env Tech ll
Kellogg, Austin

Totals
Total Labor

Hours Rate Amount

212.00 90.00 19,080.00

19,246.00

Unit Billing
2017 Ford Escape-UNJ401 22B5SN

6t22t2019
20 1 9 Chevy Silverado-WBR362 22WD55

61312019

614t2019

615t2019

6t6t2019
6t7t2019
61812019

6t10t2019
6t11t2019
6t12t2019
6t13t2019
6t14t2019
611512019

6116t2019

'15.66

30.0 Miles @ 0.58
30.0 Miles @ 0.58
30.0 Miles @ 0.58
41.0 Miles @ 0.58
41.0 Miles @ 0.58
41.0 Miles @ 0.58
39.0 Miles @ 0.58
39.0 Miles @ 0.58
39.0 Miles @ 0.58
39.0 Miles @ 0.58
39.0 Miles @ 0.58
39.0 Miles @ 0.58
38.0 Miles @ 0.58

2.00
214.00

83.00 166.00
19,246.00

17.40
17.40
17.40
23.78
23.78
23.78
22.62
22.62
22.62
22.62
22.62
22.62
22.04

27.0 Miles @ 0.58

Alfred Benesch & Gompany . 825 M Street, Suite IOO . Lincoln, Nebraska 6g5OB. p-4O2-479-2z0o



Project 00120600.00 2019 Park View Blvd Resurfacing lnvoice 138127

6t17t2019
6118t2019
6119t2019
6t20t20't9
6t21t2019
6t22t2019
6t2312019

6124t2019

6t2512019

612612019

612712019

6t28t2019
6t29t2019

38.0 Miles @ 0.58
38.0 Miles @ 0.58
38.0 Miles @ 0.58
38.0 Miles @ 0.58
38.0 Miles @ 0.58
38.0 Miles @ 0.58
39.0 Miles @ 0.58
46.0 Miles @ 0.58
46.0 Miles @ 0.58
46.0 Miles @ 0.58
46.0 Miles @ 0.58
46.0 Miles @ 0.58
46.0 Miles @ 0.58

22.04
22.04
22.O4

22.O4

22.O4
22.04
22.62
26.68
26.68
26.68
26.68
26.68
26.68

611.90Total Units

Totalthis Task

611.90

$19,857.90

Task 00003 MaterialSampling and Testing
Unit Billing
CL2 Comp Strength of 6"x12" Cylinders

M2 Trip Charge
56.0 Each @24.00 1,344.00

14.0 Each @ 70.00 980.00
2,324.00

Totalthis Task

TotalUnits 2,324.00

$2,324.00

Billing Limits
Total Billings

Limit
Remaining

Outstanding lnvoices
Number
136439
Total

Gurrent
22,357.90

Prior
3,461.78

To-Date
25,819.68
62,260.00
36,440.32

Totalthis lnvoice $22,357.90 ,+

Date
6t10t2019

Balance
3,461.78
3,461.78

c2. k. b ?wf
{MK -7'$-zos

06.7 L 09 47. oo3

(orts{r, f N3Lrrl-" 

ff, 
,,

Alfred Benesch & Gompany . 825 M Street, Suite lOO. Lincoln, Nebrasl<a 685O9 . p-4OZ-479-ZZOO

Page2



A5

lnvoice

John Kottmann, PE
Director Public Works
City of La Vista
Email lnv: jkottmann@cityoflavista.org

9900 Portal Road
La Visla, NE 68128

Billing Phase Fee

Enm Group
listen.DES|GN.deliver

6457 Frances Street, Suite 200
Omaha,NE 68106

402-393-41 00 F ax 402-39*87 47

Project 10-17105-01 La Vista City Centre Parking Fac CA
Billing Period: June 1. 2019 to June 30, 2019
Fee

July 10, 20'19

Project No:
lnvoice No:

Earned

10-17105-0'l

0164572

Construction Seruices

Additional Services
Total Fee

Fee

Consultant
Expense
lnterest

Totals

34,000.00

13,458.00

47,458.0A

Percent
Gomplete

t
'100.00

70.00

Total Fee

Previous Fee
Bllllng

Current Fee
Bltllng

34,000.00

9,420.60

43,420.60

34,000.00

8,343.96

42,343.96

Total this lnvoice

0.00

1,076.64

1,076.64

1,076.64

2,275.OO

786.30

$4,137.94

Consultants

AGA Consulting, lnc.
Total Gonsultants

Reimbursable Expenses

Travel Expense-Lodging
Travel Expenses-Mileage
Ground Transpo(ation
Travel Expenses-Meals
Travel Expense - Auto Rental
Travel Exp.-Co Pd Air Travel

Total Reimbursables

Billings to Date

2,275.O0

2,275.O0

128.80

20.88
26.00

64.00

60.'19

486.43
786.30

Current
1,076.64
2,275.00

786.30
0.00

4,137.94

Prior
42,343.96

25,992.50

198.74

17.62

68,552.82

Total
43,420.60

28,267.50

985.04
't7.62

72,690.76

o.K. *o eq

{I*K 1- ts- ?.olg

[5.11.o3//. oo3

We appreciate your confidence in us and thank you in advance for your payment.
Being environmentally friendly, we encourage payments via Wire Transfbr.
Routing number: 121000248 Account Number: 4945485436

Cw,sr,* \*^"351n

Matthew Gulsvig, AlA, LEED AP

Payment due and interest charged per contract terms. Remit to address at the top of this invoice.
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AN

l-)? lnvoice
Reference lnvoice Number with Payment

HDR Engineering lnc.
Omaha, NE 68106
Phone: (/tO2) 399-f 000

City of La Vista
Rita Ramircz
8116 Park View Blvd
La Vista, NE 68128

Project Management for Services for Public lmprovements and Other Works.

HDR lnvoice No.
lnvoice Date
lnvoice Amount Due
Payment Terms

Remit To

ACH/EFT Payments

1200200946
08-JUL-2019

$12,099.67
30 NET

PO Box 74008202
Chicago,lL 60674-8202
Bank of America ML US
ABA# 081000032
Account# 3550@1076604

Professional Services
From: 26-MAY-2019 To: 29-JUN-2019

Professional Services Summarization Hours Billing Rate Amount

Administrative

Civil Engineer

Communications Coordinator

Construction Field Representative

Graphic Designer

Project Controller

Prolect Manager

Sr. Civil Engineer

Structural Engineer

7.00

23.75

10.00

18.00

3.25

1.00

13.00

4.50

7.00

420.63

3,966.49

870.00

1,625.46

269.40
'104.94

3,044.73

751.55

843.99

87.50 $r 1,897.19

Total Professional Services $11,897.19

Expense Summarization Quantitv Billinq Rate Amount

Mileage Personal

Printi ng/Reprog raph ics

Vehicle Mileage

204.00 118.32

21.91

62.2583.00

Total Expenses $202.48

Amount Due This lnvoice (USD) $12,099.67

05"7/,o

Fee Amount
Fee lnvoiced to Date
Fee Remaining

$670,695.0C

$463,459.2C

$207

HDR lnternal Reference
Client Number
Cost Center
Project Number

41331

10134

10053040

f6nu,,^l- B4^'|1^ 
t/5b €

7

Qr'a3



lnvoice

HDR lnvoice No.
lnvoice Date

Professional Services and Expense Detail
Project Number:
Task Number:

10053040
1.0

Project Description:
Task Description:

LaVista-Project Mgmt Svcs
Project Management

Professional Services Hours Billinq Rate Amount
Project Controller
Project Manager
Sr. Civil Engineer

Clifton, Rachel M

Koenig, Christopher J

Cain, Christopher A

1.00
13.00
4.50

104.94
234.21
167.01

104.94
3,044.73

751.55

18.50 $3,901.22

Total Professional Services $3,901.22

Expense atv Billing Rate Amount

Mileage Personal
Printing/Reprographics

Koenig, Christopher J

ARC Document Solutions
LLC

48.00 0.s8 27.84
10.79

Total Expense $38.63

Total Task $3,939.85

Project Number:
Task Number:

'10053040

2.0
Project Description:
Task Description:

LaVista-Project Mgmt
Construction Team Coordination

Administrative
Civil Engineer
Construction Field Representative
Construction Field Representative

Anderson, Scott D
Cain, Christopher A
Baldwin, Richard L (Rich)
Hannafious, Cody J

7.00
23.75
11.00
7.00

60.09
167.01

98.61
77.25

420.63
3,966.49
1,084.71

540.75

48.75 $6,012.s8

Total Professional Services $6,012.s8

Expense otv Billing Rate Amount

Mileage Personal
Printing/Reprograph ics

Cain, Christopher A
ARC Document Solutions
LLC

156.00 0,58 90.48
11.12

Total Expense $101.60

Total Task $6,114.18

1200200946
08-JUL-2019



lnvoice

HDR lnvoice No.
lnvoice Date

1200200946
0&JuL-20 t9

Detail

Task Number: 3.0 Task Description: Public Outreach

Professional Services Hours Billinq Rate Amount
Communications Coordinator
Graphic Designer
Graphic Designer

Veldhouse, Kristen Lynn
George, Elizabeth L

Rolfes, Christina A

10.00
2.00
1.25

87.00
74.70
96.00

870.00
149.40
120.00

13.25 $1,139.40

Total Professional Services $1,139.40

Total Task $1 139.40

Professional Services and Expense Detail
Project Number:
Task Number:

1 0053040
6.0

Project Description:
Task Description:

LaVista-Project Mgmt Svcs
Special I nspection Services

Professional Services Billing Rate Amount
Structural Engineer Bartels, Brian D 7.00 120.57 843.99

7.00 $843.99

Total Professional Services $843.99

Expense Oty Billing Rate Arnount

Vehicle Mileage 83.00 0.75 62.25

Total Expense $62.25

Total Task $906.24

Hours



AS NC.

fr-o

INVOICE5022 S ll4th Street

Suire 200

Omah4 NE 68137
(712)323-0s30

Invoice Number:

Date:

Client Code:

702619-1

July 09,2019

7220

City of LaVista
Attn: Mr. Patrick Dowse, P.E.

9900 Portal Road

LaVist4 NE 68128

Progress billing for engineering services for the East LaVista Sewer and Pavement Rehabilitation - Phase I Investigation, per agreement
dated June 4, 2019.

For Phase I - Work ltems/Iasks by HGM : Pavement PHASER Inspection, Project Management, and Coordination of subcontractors
Through: June 30,2019

Hours Rate Current Period Billed To Date

001: Phase I Investigation (LS $53,340)

207o Complete $10,668.00 $10,66g.00

Outstanding Invoices

Invoice 0-30

Total Amount Billed
Less Previous Invoices

Invoice Total

3r-60 61-90 Over 90

$10,668.00

s0.00

Balance

Ok lu hV

Prng 
q lte lrl

4."1 .oeq"wi

Cortst r^+ %t
Page: I of I



A-9

lnvoice

601 P St Suite 200
PO Box 84608
Lincoln, NE 68501-4608
T el 402.47 4.631 1, F ax 402.47 4.5063

City of La Vista NE
8116 Park View Blvd
LaVista, NE 68128-2198

olsson
o,(. 1o p *V

$wt( -7-Le-Lot?
l6:l(. oeog. oc>3

July 15,2019
lnvoice No: 332783

?

Olsson Project # 816-0546 La Vista NE City Centre Phase 1 Public lnfrastructure

Professional seruices rendered June 9, 2019 through July 6, 2019 for work completed in accordance with agreement
dated October 7,2076 and Amendment #1 dated July 7,2017, Amendment #2 dated July 2L,2017, Amendment #3
dated November 21,2017, Amendment #4 dated May L7, 20t8, and Amendment #5 dated October 24, 20L8.

NTP: 12.06.16
City of La Vista Project No. CD-17-008

Total

Phase

Labor

300

Team/Technical Leader
Egelhoff, Anthony

Project Engineer
Golka, Michael

Totals
Total Labor

Project Management (lncluding Amendments 2, 3 & 5)

Hours Rate

1.75 185.00

2.50
4.25

156.00

Totalthis Phase

Amount

323.75 '/

390.00 -''
713.75

713.75

$713.75 z

Phase

Labor

400 Construction Services (lncluding Amendments 3 & 5)

Hours Rate
Technician

Crawford, Allison
Fong, Gabriel
Hineline, Mitchell
Snyder, Sue
Wright, Jeremy

Project Manager
Markham, Matthew

6.75
6.25
6.50
2.50

.50

60.00
60.00
60.00
60.00
60.00

Amount

405.00.''
g75.OO "
3g0.oo "'
150.00"
30.00'-

INVOICE PAYMENT 15 REOUESTED WTHIN 30 DAYS

(ovrse.ro+ WcXa 
nl4n@

5,865.00 .--51.00 115.00



Project 816-0546 La Vista NE City Centre Phase 1 Public lnvoice 332783

Lab Tech Support
Fellows, Tyler
Fredrick, Dulitha

Petersen, Clinton
Wright, Jeremy

Associate Engineer
Bellizzi, Daniel

Assistant Engineer
Turek, Zachary

Associate Surveyor
Hanna, Daniel
Peterson, Drew

2-Man Survey Crew
Bang, Joshua
Hug, Nicholas
Keuck, Quentin
Rokusek, Zachary

Survey Support Crew
Drake, Brian
Johnson, Zachary
Ngoma, Delph
Rothanzl, Dylan
Thompson, Ryan

Teamffechnical Leader
Egelhoff, Anthony

Construction Services Senior Manager
Amys, Ryan

Construction Services Senior Technician
Renken, Troy

Administrative
Zablocki, Stacy

Project Engineer
Golka, Michael

Team Leader
Rothanzl, Terrence

Student Technician - Level 1

Casper, Blake
Sturdivant, Evan

Totals
Total Labor

13.50 185.00 2,497.50 "
1.00 133.00 133.00

5.00 90.00 450.00

5.00 73.00 365.00 "'

3.00 156.00 468.00

2.OO 112.00 224.00 
/'

.25

4.50
.25

.25

2.00

145.00

22.75
1.00

7.00
14.00
9.00
5.00

4.00
2.50
5.00

22.00
5.00

20.00
5.25

377.75

106.00

. 90.00

110.00
110.00

150.00
150.00
150.00
150.00

52.00
52.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

212.00

13,050.00

2.502.50 /
110.OO/

1,050.00,'
2,100.00,"
1,350.00,-

750.OO-'

1,040.00 /
273.00 "

33,790.00
33,7IO.OO /

Unit Billing
Field Vehicle
Field Vehicle
Field Vehicle
Field Vehicle
Field Vehicle
Field Vehicle

81.0 Miles @0.75
21.0 Miles @0.75
54.0 Miles @ 0.75
16.0 Miles @0.75
'12.0 Miles @0.75
9.0 Miles @0.75

60.75
15.75
40.50
12.00
9.00
6.75

INVOICE PAYMENT IS REOUESTED WTHIN 30 DAYS

Page 2



Project 816-0546 La Vista NE City Centre Phase 1 Public lnvoice 332783

Field Vehicle
Compressive Strength - Concrete

5 Tests @ $isnest
5 Tests @ $1S/Test
4 Tests @ $15ffest
5 Tests @ $1Sffest
3 Tests @ $1Slfest
4 Tests @ $1Sffest
4 Tests @ $1S/Test
3 Tests @ $1SiTest
3 Tests @ $1Sffest

TotalUnits

12.0 Miles @0.75 9.00

75.00
75.00
60.00
75.00
45.00
60.00
60.00
45.00
45.00

693_75

Totalthis Phase

693.75

$34,483.75

Phase
Fee

402 SWPPP lnspections (lncluding Amendment 5)

1.00
800.00
800.00

Subtotal

Totalthis Phase

Number of Mo lnsp Fees
Fee Each
Subtotal

800.00

$800.00 /''

Phase 900

Reimbursable Expenses

Personal Vehicle Mileage
Total Reimbursables

Unit Billing
Field Vehicle
Field Vehicle
Field Vehicle
Field Vehicle
Field Vehicle
Field Vehicle
Survey Supplies

Total Units

Expenses (lncluding Amendment 5)

39.00
39.00 3g.oo /'

600.0 Miles @0.75
13.0 Miles @0.75
19.5 Miles @0.75
40.0 Miles @0.75
46.0 Miles @0.75
26.0 Miles @0.75

450.00
9.75

.14.63
30.00
34.50
19.50

143.60
701.98

Totalthis Phase

701.98

$740.e8

Phase 911 Amendment 1 Pavement Rehabilitation Pavement Roadway Design

INVOICE PAYMENT 15 REOUE5TED IYITHIN 30 DAYS

Page 3



Project 816-0546 La Vista NE City Centre Phase 1 Public lnvoice 332783

Labor
Hours Rate Amount

546.00
546.00

Student Technician - Level 1

Rouse, Kyl

Totals
Total Labor

10.50
10.50

52.00

Totalthis Phase

s46.oo /
$546.00 r

Phase

Labor

930 Amendment #4 84lh Street Pavement & Sewers

Team/Technical Leader
Administrative
Student Technician - Level 1

Totals
Total Labor

Hours
2.50

.50
9.50

12.50

Rate
185.00
73.00
52.00

Amount
462.50 n'
36.50"

4g4.OO /
993.00 '--

Totalthis Phase

993.00

$993.00

Phase 940

Labor

Billing Limits
Total Billings

Limit
Balance Remaining

Amendment #6 Pavement Rehabilitation Construction Services

Project Manager
Lab Tech Support
Associate Engineer
Assistant Engineer
Teamffechnical Leader
Administrative
Student Technician - Level 1

Totals
Total Labor

Hours
6.00
4.50
5.50
9.50
3,50
2.00

12.00
43.00

Rate
1 15.00

106.00
90.00

185.00
73.00
52.00

Amount
690.oo/

0.00
5$.OO a
g55.00 -'
647.50,'
146.00/'
624.00''

3,545.50

Totalthis Phase

Gurrent Prior To-Date
41,822.98 976,772.01 1 ,018,594.99

1,116,326.50
97,731.51

AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE

3,545.50

$3,545.50

INVOICE PAYMENT IS REOUE5TED WTHIN 30 DAYS

$41,822.98

Page 4



Project 816-0546 La Vista NE City Centre Phase 1 Public lnvoice 332783

Outstanding lnvoices
Number
331390
Total

Date
612812019

Balance
46,513.25
46,513.25

Email Invoices to: jkottmann@cityofl avista.org

Authorized By: Anthony Egelhoff

INVOICE PAYMENT 15 REOUESTED WTHIN 30 DAYS

Page 5
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A- l0

lnvoice

601 P St Suite 200

PO Box 84608
Lincoln, NE 685014608
T el 402.47 4.631 1, F ax 402.47 4.5063

City of La Vista NE

8116 ParkViewBlvd
LaVista, NE 68128-2198

olsson
o,(-. &" f oV

Sn K 7-zs-zot9
/5 ,1(. o9 // . oaSt

July 19, 2019
lnvoice No: 333596

Olsson Project # 018-1994 La Vista City Centre Lot 17 Parking Garage NE

Professional seruices rendered through July 6, 2019 for work completed in accordance with Agreement dated April 30,
2018.

Phase

Labor

Technician

Unit Billing
Field Vehicle
Field Vehicle

Totals
Total Labor

Total Units

8,0 Miles @O.75
37.0 Miles @ 0.75

Rate
60.00

Totalthis Phase

Soils

Hourc
5.75
5.75

Amount
345.00
345.00

6.00
27.75
33.75

345.00

33.75

$s78.75

Invoice Total

Phase

Labor

Unit Billing
Field Vehicle
Field Vehicle
Field Vehicle
Field Vehicle
Field Vehicle
Field Vehicle

300

Technician
Technician {iitandby
Project Manager

Totals
Total Labor

Concrete

Hours
66.25

3.75
1.00

71.00

Rate
60.00
60.00

115.00

Amount
3,975.00'/,

225.00/
115.00'

4,315.00
4,315.0A/

103.0 Miles @O.75
31.0 Miles @O.75
22.0 Miles @0.75
28.0 Miles @ 0.75
60.0 Miles @O.75
31.0 Miles @O.75

77.25
23.25
16.50
21.00
45.00
23.25

il
U

lF rpLk l*it
fF iliF IIL!U I!7 ffi

fi
ilt
i-r

INVOICE PAYMENT IS REOUESIED WTHIN 30 DAYS
iul 2 $ 2019

Lo,rs,* Wds e/sln 
@_"

Bii
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Project 018-1994 La Vista City Centre Lot 17 Parking Gara lnvoice 333596

Field Vehicle
Compressive Strength - Concrete

6 Tests @ $15/Test
6 Tests @ $1S/Test
6 Tests @ $1S/Test
6 Tests @ $15/Test
6 Tests @ $1S/Test
6 Tests @ $1S/Test
6 Tests @ $1S/Test
6 Tests @ $1S/Test
6 Tests @ $1S/Test
6 Tests @ $1S/Test
6 Tests @ $1S/Test
6 Tests @ $1S/Test
6 Tests @ $1S/Test
6 Tests @ $1S/Test
6 Tests @ $1S/Test
6 Tests @ $1S/Test
5 Tests @ $45/Test
5 Tests @ $1SiTest
6 Tests @ $1S/Test

Compressive Strength - Concrete Core
5 Tests @ $45/Test

Core Thickness
5 Tests @ $20lTest

Total Units

18.0 Miles @0.75 13.50

90.00
90.00
90.00
90.00
90.00
90.00
90.00
90.00
90.00
90.00
90.00
90.00
90.00
90.00
90.00
90.00

225.00
75.00
90.00

225.00

100.00
2,374.75

Totalthis Phase

2,374.75

$6,689.75

Phase
Labor

350 Amend #1 Coring

Project Manager
Totals
Total Labor

Hours
1.00

1.00

Rate
115.00

Amount
115.00
115.00

Totalthis Phase

115.00

$11s.00

Phase

Labor

400 Post Tension

Hours
76.25
76.25

Rate
60.00

Amount
4,575.00
4,575.00Totals

Total Labor

Technician

INVOICE PAYMENT 15 REOUESTED WTHIN 30 DAYS

4,575.00 /

Page2



Project 018-1994 La Vista City Centre Lot 17 Parking Gara lnvoice 333596

Reimbursable Expenses
Supplies

Total Reimbursables
21.15
21.15

28.50
12.75

6.00
25.50

21.15

1,422.75

$6,018.90

Unit Billing
Field Vehicle
Field Vehicle
Field Vehicle
Field Vehicle

Compressive Strength - Concrete
9 Tests @ $1S/Test
9 Tests @ $1S/Test
9 Tests @ $15/Test
9 Tests @ $1S/Test
9 Tests @ $1S/Test
I Tests @ $1S/Test
9 Tests @ $1S/Test
9 Tests @ $1S/Test
9 Tests @ $1S/Test
9 Tests @ $1S/Test

Total Units

38.0 Miles @0.75
17.0 Miles @O.75
8.0 Miles @0.75

34.0 Miles @0.75

135.00
135.00
135.00
135.00
135.00
135.00
135.00
135.00
135.00
135.00

1,422.75

Totalthis Phase

Phase

Labor

Billing Limits
Total Billings

Limit
Balance Remaining

Outstanding !nvoices
Number
331623
Total

Project Manager
Totals
Total Labor

700 Reporti ng/Project Management

Hours
21.75
21.75

Current
15,703.65

Totalthis Phase

2,501.25

$2,501.25

To-Date
49,633.85
53,035.00

3,401.15

AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOIGE $15,703.65 /

Rate
115.00

Prior
33,930.20

Amount
2,501.25
2,501.25

Date
6t24t2019

Balance
9,743.50
9,7fi!.50

INVOICE PAYMENT IS REOUESTED WTHIN 30 DAYS

Page 3



Authorized By: Matthew Markham

La Vista City Centre Lot 17 Parking Gara018-1994 lnvoice 333596

INVOICE PAYMENT 15 REOUESTED WITHIN 30 DAYS

Page 4
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Rita Ramirez
Assistant City Administrator
City of La Vista
8116 Parkview Blvd
La Vista, NE 68128

Project R3003.066.00 LaVista, City of - Placemaking & LA Svcs
Professional Seruices through June 30- 2019
Fee

Billing Phase Fee Billed % Earned Prior Fee Current Fee

June 30,2019
Project No:
lnvoice No:

35,575.12

0.00

35,575.12

Total this lnvoice

R3003.066.00
45773

Planning

Schematic Design

TotalFee

Relmbursable Expenses

Printing

237,167.50
12,482.50

249,650.00

30.02 71,197.68

0.00 0.00

71,197-68

Total Fee

35,622.56

0.00

35,622.56

Total Reimbursables .30
.30
.30

35,622.56

$35,622.86

RDG Planning & Design

301 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, lowa 503O9

Tel 51 5.288.3141
Fax 51 5.288.863 1 www.rdgusa.com

€
7 t*r?

/0,7/,0?32 oosotoRDG lA lnc.

8/s ln(6\-- :)

6"u^+ Mr^ dr^



A-IL
Gity of La Vlsta
Public Works Department
Construction Division

CONTRAGTOR SWAIN CONSTRUCNON, INC.

PROJECT PARKVIEWBLVDRESURFACING

PROJECTNO. M 376(226)

WEEKLY PROGRESS REPORT

PROJECT STATUS; IN PROGRESS

WEEK ENDING DATE

REPORT NO.

Page 1 of 2

07120t19

7

DAY/DATE ACTIVITY Hours CHARGE SUMMARY

Total Value of Work
This Period $510,582.80SUNDAY

07114t19 Total Value of Work
To Date $762,669.0s

Pro-rated Adjustrnent to
Value of Stored Materials

This Period
$0.00MONDAY

a7n5t19

OMN|used 2 mills for lhe cold plannlng of asphaltfiom 72nd to the Center Line of
Edgewood Blvd. Perfomed milling under five trafffc. 10

Total Value of Stored
Materials Remaining To

Date
$0.00

Estimated Conhact Value $ 793,983.55

07116t19

TUESDAY
OMNI used 3 paveE to pave milled surface ftom 72nd to the Center Llne ofEdgewood
Blvd. Pavlng opeEtions oeured under a full closure to trai{ic. Rlver City set up the
closure and installed the marking tape.

10

Percent Complete By
Value

96%

Contract Calendar / Work
Days

60

07117t19

WEDNESDAY

OMNI used 2 mills for the cold plannlng ot asphalt and milling of coMete from 84th to
the Center Line of Edgewood Blvd. Perfomed milllng underltve traffic. 10

Calendar / Work Days
This Period

7

Calendar / Work Days
Used To Date

48THURSDAY

07t18t19

OlVlNl used 3 pave6 to pave milled surhe fom 84th to the Center Line ofEdgewood
Blvd. Paving opeEtions mured under a full closure lo Aaffc. Rlver City set up lhe
closure and installed the marking tape.

10

Percent Time Used 80%

% Retained 10.00%

07t19t19

FRIDAY

0No Work Perforfred-

Amount Retained
To Date $76,266.91

Net Amount Due
To Date $686,,102.14SATURDAY

07notp

No Work Performed.
Total lncentive Eamed /

Disincentive Assessed To
Date

$0.00

Net Amount Due To Date lncluding lncentive Eamed
/ Disincentive Assessed $686,402.14

Total Previous Payments To Date $165,088.39

Other Comments
Progress Payment *f2

Amount Due To Date $521,313.75

L+Lt- +fz,ltt
o. <. -b F-ry
WfwK a.-Go-Zore

o5.-7 /. O3 +-7. oo3
CONTRACTOR / DATE PROJECT MANAGER/ OATE

7-r.tt, O/Fooa* 7-30-1e
/ DATE

a/:f rz
@,

cnorefeeneseurarve
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No Work P€rfomed. 0
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City of La Vista
Public Works Department
Construction Division

WEEKLY PROGRESS REPORT

PAYMENT WORK

Page 2 ol 2

Llne ltem Numbor Item
Brd

Bld Prlce Unlt OuanulyThls AmountThis n/o

Psrtod Psrlod Complete
Ouantlty To

Dale
AmantTo Dat€

Ouanuty

1 0 MOBILIZATION '1.00 $13,745.00 LS $0.00 100.0% 1.00 $13,745.0C

2 0
PERFORM COLD PLANNING -ASPFIALT,
AVERAGE 2' THICK

26,100.00 $5.58 SY 25,769.90 $143,796.04 99.0% 25,769.90 $143,796.0{

3 O CONCRETESURFACE MILLING,2" THICK 425.OO 07.91 SY 507.80 $4,016.70 119.0% 507.80 s4,016.7(

4 0
CONSTRUCT ASPT{ALT SURFACE COURSE

3,1 60.00 s107.50 TON 3,274.24 $351,980.80 104.0% 3274.24 $351,980.8(TYPE SPR (PG 6434)

0
CONSTRUCT CONCRETE BASE REPAIR
TYPE 185

1,400.00 s91.65 SY s0.00 95.0% 'r,335.75 $122,421.49

0
INSTALL PERMANENT PREFORMED
MARKING TAPE - TYPE 4, 5'YELLOW

1,690.00 $3.95 LF 1.330.00 $5,253.50 79.O.h 1,330.00 $5253.50

7 0
INSTALL PERMANENT PREFORMED
MARKING IAPE - ryPE 4, S WHITE

290.00 $4.70 LF 235.00 $1,104.50 81.0% 235.00 $1,1 04.50

8 0 MARKINGTAPE-TAPESYMBOL-WPE 3.00 $279.00 EA 4.00 $1,116.00 133.0% 4.00 $1,1't6.00
DIRECTIONAL ARROW WHT

0 ADJUST TUANHOLE TO GRADE 30.00 $753.00 EA $0.00 0.0% $0.00

10 0 AOJUST UTILITY VALVE TO GRADE 1 1.00 $684.00 EA t0.00 5s.0% 6.00 $4,104.00

'11 O PROVIOE TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL 1.00 s12,751.00 Ls 026 $3,31526 91.0% 0.91 $11,603.41

12 0 REMOVE & REPLACE INLET 4.00 $5,019.00 EA $0.00 100.0.i 4.00 $20,076.00

13 0 REMOVE SIOEWALK 4,300.00 s126 SF $0.00 106.0% 4,563.00 $5,749.38

14 0 REPAIR CURB & GU'I:IER 660.00 $31.8s LF $0.00 126.ooh 832.00 $26,499.20

t5 O CONSTRUCI4:CONCRETESIOEWALK 4,3OO.OO $457 SF $0.00 96.0% 4123.00 $18,842.1 1

16 O CONSTRUCT6'CONCRETESIDEWALK 145.00 $6.19 SF $0.00 0.0% $0.00

17
CONSTRUCT 6" IMPRINTED CONCRETE
SURFACING 745.00 $9.25 SF $0.00 64.0% 4n.75 $4,4't9.1!

18 CONSTRUCI 6" CONCRETE CURB RAMP 940.00 $11.60 SF $0.00 96.0% 904.00 810,,186.40

19 0
CONSTRUCT SEGMENTAL RETAINING
WALL 30.00 $26.10 SF $0.00 129.0% 38.7s $1,011.38

20 0
CONSTRUCT Dfi ECTABLE WARNING
PANEL, CAST IRON 320.00 s24.85 SF s0.00 90.0% 288.00 $7,'156.80

CLEARING & GRUBBING PER
INTERSECTION CORNER

30.00 $104.00 EA s0.00 90.0% 27.O0 $2,808.00

22 O INSTALLCURBINLETPROTECTION 20.00 $238.00 EA $0.00 10s.00i6 2'1.00 $4,998.00

23 0 REMOVE & RELOCATE FENCE 40.00 $29.25 LF s0.00 0.0% s0.00

24 O REMOVE & INSTALL NEW SPRINKLER HEAO 3O.OO $62.65 EA $0.00 10.0% 3.00 $187.95

25 O INSIALLSODDING 600.00 $6.78 SY $0,00 0.0% s0.0c

26 O INSTALLSEEDING_TYPEB 100.00 $3.03 sY $0.00 427.0% 426.AO $1 293.20

27 O RENTALOFLOADER,FULLYOPERATED 10.00 $107.00 HR $0.00 0.0% $0.00

28 0
RENTAL OF SKID LOADER, FULLY
OPERATED 10.00 $64.30 HR $0.00 0.0% $0.00

RENTAL OF DUMP TRUCK, FULLY
OPERATED

29 0 10.00 $88.10 HR $0.00 0.0% $0.00

6

0

0
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Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, lnc.

Consulting Engineers & Lond Surveyors
INVOICE

Pleose remit to:
TD2 Nebrosko Office

'10836 Old Mill Rood; Omoho, NE 68154
Office: 4021330-8860 Fox: 402l33G5866

CITY OF LA VISTA
JOHN KOTTMANN
99OO PORTAL ROAD
LA VISTA, NE 68128

Professionaf Services from June 17,2019 through July 14,2019

TD2 South Dokoto Office
5000 S. Minnesoto Ave., Ste. 300; Sioux Folls, SD 57]08

Office: 605/951{886

lnvoice number 132407
Date 0711812019

2-
Project 0171-417 LAVISTA PHASE, GOLF

COURSE TRANSFORMATION -
PROPOSED LAKE IMPROVEMENTS

Y=ii1',"7
L; ii\:-"-l I; 5

engineering
tx surveyrng

PO #18-0080

Description
Contract
Amount

Prior
Billed Remaining

Current
Billed

lnterface Area Topographic Survey
Construction Staking - Sanitary Sewer Relocation Phase 2

Construction Staking - Trail Phase 2

Pre-Construction "As-Builf' Survey Phase 2

Post Construction "As-Built Survey Phase 2

Construction Administration 'Sanitary Sewer Relocation Ph 2

Meetings

Construction Testing - Sanitary Sewer Relocation Phase 2

Construction Testing - Trail Phase 2

Erosion Control Monitoring and Reporting Services
3D Video Update Phase 2

6,700.00

3,000.00

5,000.00

7,500.00

7,500.00

7,500.00

8,000.00

25,000.00

15,000.00

9,000.00

5,500.00

6,700.00

3,000.00

4,882.55

3,602.50

0.00

6,783.90

4,900.40

17,811.O9

12,O38.27

3,547.75

5,229.39

0.00

0.00

117.45

3,897.50

7,500.00

716.10

2,450.80

3,617.21

2,806.73

5,037.50

270.61

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

648.80

3,57',t.70

155.00

414.75

0.00

Total 99,700.00 68,495.85 26,413.90 4,790.25

lnvoice total 4,790.25

lnvoice Date Outstanding Current Over 30 Over 60 Over90 Over 120

+
Aging Summary

lnvoice Number

132082

132407

0612712019

0711812019

Total

4,308.05

4,790.25

4,308.05

4,790.25

9,098.30 9,098.30 0.00 0.00 0.00

o.(. *o 
"vc/{mt 1-z€-zot3

I e 3(. o9+z-. oo3
Terms Net 30 Days. A Finance Charge of 1 1/2% Per Month (1 8% per Annum) Wlt Be Charged on Past Due Accounts. Also Liabte for
all Legal and Collection Fees. lnvoices not paid within 90 days of the invoice date will be subject to poss,b/e lien fitings.

lnvoice date 07 11812019

Page I

0.00

CITY OF LAVISTA number 132407
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LA VISTA POLICE DEPARTMENT
INTER-DEPARTMENT MEMO

TO Pam Buethe, City Glerk

Chief Robert S. Lausten

July 29, 2019

LOCAL BACKGROUND- MANAGER

HOOTERS

FROM

DATE:

RE

cc

The police department reviewed the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission
documents completed by the applicant and conducted a check of local records
relating to the Manager Application for Jamal Joudeh. Joudeh has no criminal
record in Sarpy County.

As with all Nebraska Retail Liquor Licenses, I am asking that the applicant strictly
conform to Nebraska Liquor Control Commission rules and regulations under (Sec
53-131 .01) Nebraska Liquor Control Act.



MANAGER APPLICATION
INSERT - FORM 3c

NEBnASKA LIQUOR @NTROL @MMISSION
3OI CENIE{NIAI MALL SOUT}T
POBOX95046
uNcoIN, NE 58509-5046
PIIONE: (4oZ)rylas1t
FAXz (402) 471-?.t14
lVcbeie: ww*lccaSraska.gov

OEcc Urc

RECEIVED

JUL 2 6 20t9

NEBRASIG LIQUOR
CONTROL COMMISSION

ilIUST BE:
r' Ins.ludc cooy of US bffi ccrtificde. nafiralization peer or arn€qt US Dasspfitr' Nebra*a residert hglUdg gopy of voter rGgistsatiotr cad gr pd.nt out docu$cnt frEr Scsrstrv of

Starc website
r' FingFrprintcd. S€G furm 147 for fintrer information, read form ca,rcfully to avoid delays in

prccesein& this form MUST bc ilchdcd with pur aprplicaton
{ ?lyearsofagcoroldcr

Corporation/LlI information

NamoofCo,rporatioolLlC: HoARestauranttlo]der,LlC -----.-..^. - ..

FPmirc in.fqrmatiott

Liquor License Number: ,*"-Q-(if rcw rpplicnior krvc btatc)3 Class

Premise TradeName/DBA: Hooters

Pre,misc Street Addrcss: 12710 Westport Parhray

Cit),: La Vista Code: 58138

Prcmise Phone

Premise Email addrtss:

The lndlvtdual whorc neme ls llcted rs a coraorrte oftlcer 6p 6saeglng oember as reported otr itrlert
form 3a or 3b or lirted witt tte
lnformrtion !g5g

To ree ruthorired officeru or menberr rerrch your llcenoc

irl

BY CORPORATE OFFICER / TIAI{AGING MEMBER
(Faxd signatures are acceptable)

Fco l(B
,uly 201 t
rgp 2 of6

SIGNATT]RE

ilililffirilt]I|ffiilffiruffiilmffiril



LastN61gc: Ioudeh _ Fitst MI: A.

HomsAddress: -?01.N.,46$St.,4pt.1407 - , -.., ,.

NE Zip Codc: 6813? *
Home Phore

Driver's Lice,lse Number & Stcte.

Social Seourity

Dato Of Birth Plaoe OfBirth:-

Email addros: i.ioudeh@rnahoo.com

EreS ENO

Spouses LastName: ioudeh

Social Sccurity

Drivcr's Lisense Nu:nber &

Date Of Birthi Pla,ce Ofni#h.

First Name: Victorta - lvtl: L..

CITY & STATE YEAR
I|ROM

]/IEAR
TO

CITY & STATE YEAR
rR.OM

YEAR
TO

PTEASE SEE ATTACHMENT

Fsn 103

Rgv July 2018
PagaS ofd

(+o+a.



AppugANr.aN.p.qPO..uSl RESIDENCE(SI LISJ FO.R TllE PAST 10 YEARS

lamal Jou!-eh 10 veer resldF.nce,lts!

2019 to present - 201 N. 46th St., Apt. 1'107, Omaha, NE 68132

2OL8-2019 - 1413 2nd Ave NW, 6reat Falls, MT 59404

2018 - 1103 S, Gurley Avenue, Apt. C, Glllette, WY 82716

2AL7-2OLB - 5711Sugar Hlll Drlve, #113, Houston T( 77057

20L6-2OL7 - 2551 TX-35 Loop, Unit #L2O6, Alvin. D( 77511

2013-2016 - 1511W B Ct,, Llncoln, NE 68522

2Ol2-2Ot3 - 2335 W Street, APt. 6, llncoln, NE 68503

zol],.z9L}- 1532 Granada Lane, Llncoln, NE 68521

2010-2011- 941 Manatt St., Llncoln, NE 58505

2010 E Street Llncoln, NE 58505

2O09A0l.0 2002 Champions Way, N. Lauderdale, FL 33068

V{ctorla Joudeh'e 10 ve?r resldS.ngg !!+
2019 to pr€sent - 201 N, 46th St., Apt' 1407, Omaha, NE 68132

2018-2019 - 1413 2nd Ave NW, Great Falls, MT 59404

2018 - 1103 S. Gurley Avenue, Apt. C, Glllette, WY 82716

zafi-20L8 - 5711 Sugar HlllDrlve, #113, Houston7X77057

2Ot6-20L7 - 2551 TX-35 Loop, Unit *L206, Alvin, TX 77511

2013-2015 - 1511. W B Ct., Llncoln, NE 68522

20L2-2073 - 2335 W Street, Apt. 5, Lincoln, NE 68503

2017-2012- X632 Granada Lane, Lincoln, NE 68521

2010-2011- 941, Manatt St,, Llncoln, NE 68505

2010 E Street. Lincoln, NE 68505

2009-2010 2002 Champlons Way, N, Lauderdale, FL 33068



Y:EAR
FROM TO

NAME OF EMPLOYER NA1UE OF ST]PERVISOR TtsLEPEOIIE
NT]MBER

2019 2019 Celtic Cowboy AmberTawer s20-870-2593

2018 2019 Black Beat Diner Staysee Woif 801-458-2099

1. REAI) CARETULLY. ANSWER COMTLETELY AND ACCI'RAITLY.
Muct be completed by both appllcant and qloure, unlecs tpouEe has filed an eff,davlt of non-
par{dpadon.

Eas aqyouo who ie a party to this applicstioo, or their spouae, ffS beeo coovictd of or pload gttitty to aoy @Eg.
Charge mcaas gEI ctarge B[eging a feloan mMemeanor, violatioa of a fedcral or Btsle law; a violdion of a looel law,
ordiaaac! or rcsolution. Ligt the nature ofthe charge, where the charge occured and fte year aod month oftho cmvlstion
or pleq inclde uEfEc violatioss. Also list any cbacges peuding at the timo of this applioation. If mre tlan ono party,
please list charges by each individual's nilne. Corruuissiotr mut bo notilied of any arrests ardlor couvictions thot may
ocsur rfter the date of siguing this cpplioatlon.

E Y-Es n No

Ifyes, please explain below or attach a separate page.

2, Have you or your spouse ever beeu approved or made application for a liquor liconse in Nobraska or
any other state?

lvrs ENo

IF YES, ligt &e name of the premise(s);

3. Do you, ari & manager, qualify under Nebraska Liquor Control Act ($53-131.01) and do you intend to
supervise, in person, the managernoat ofthe business?

Ews nxo

Fonn 103

Rcv July 2018
Page 4 of6

Name ofApplicant
Deto of

Conviotiou
(mr/vyw)

Wtere
Coavistgd

( City& Stste)

Description
of

Chargc
Disposition

Jamal A. Joudeh 0s/2010 Broward, FL Failure to wear seatbelt Convicted by Plea

Jamal A, Joudeh 0911999 Lafavette. FL
Seliing nicotine to person with
a false irl Guihv

|amal A. |oudeh o4lt996 Lafayette, FL
Selllng nlcotlne to person wlth
a fdse id Gutltv



4. Ust thc alcohol ralatad teining aad/or orpoieucc (whon ud whao) of the pcrson msklng rypHcation.

{NLC:C Trainiug Cotifloate Issued: Na,mo oa Certifioate:

+For list ofNLCC Certifiod Prograars eec

Have you enclosed form 147 regarding fingerpriats?

Evss XNo

5

Fom 103

RwIuly20lE
Sagc 5 of6

ApplicantName
Date

(nn/yyyy) Naoe of program (atuch copy of counc corrylction
oortificato)

See Attached

Namc & Location of Businees:Applicaat Namc / Job Title
Dato of

Frnployment:



Serving Aloohol Operator Ucense' Uonrrcogl
Jamal Joudeh

'.rs !,rc!i3.t:ir i ccr:ii i'rJ ! 3 in--j4 Hj"r*H:i" ',,

Itlontana AlCOhOi Sgll;:r-$sry91

i a I r'i r:'l:t I t,r :l lr, ,''7' z: za",:

l:t .r i'jil]'- =rt,J

l&t!,fiallllt$:,? t{q tn E: l!r(t

C:.r.

t,sr4llsrhl}l;

; ' tii;i;'ir r. r'-, : Ci..: : i:.
," , t'' .-,r:."..:. : .',:

=..: ,r. ' . -.*.,.. I

LErm mor! Soul llrlt mllot c.nt !t h[p:/.t$vingrlcoftol.corilu.lat c.rU

Lli)nrailt 8J.tdnd,:, Llcer:$f

thra: Jamal Joo.lch
Crrtllbrton Daro: ltnr tfltt m19

Crrlllhrtc Ccda:

Vcrlly Ooll6a: r.rrlogrlcoholcorn
Comdh. $lh: Codrs
tell{oqlxle$) & lar t€08(2001}

Si!,rir:,J A;c6hcl l,tc . yll,d tO, 3 y,!rrg

IaTPOFrANT: Th. Strb ot llohtan. wul ..rd rn oftbicl orrd.

-
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PERSONAL OATE AT{D CONSENT OT ITWESTIGATION

lhe above individua(s), being first duly swom upou oattu deposes and staEs thd the rmdcrsigned is the

applicant and/or spouse of applicmt who makes the abovo and foregoing application that 88id application has

beeir read and that the conhnE thereof aod dl statemene coortained therein arc true. If any falsc statcmsnt is

made in anypart of this application, the applican(s) sball be deemed gurlty ofperjwy and subjec-t to penalties

provided by law. (Sec {53- l 3 I .01 ) NEbraska Liquor Conuol Acr

lbe rmdersigned applicant hereby consene to an invctigation of his/her backgroud including all records of
every kind and descripion including police records, tax records (StaE snd FedEral), aod bank or lending

institution reoo'rdo, and said applicant and spouse waive any rights or cEIIsEs of action thst Eaid applicant or
spousc mey have against thc Nebraska Liquor Control Cormaissiou and any other individual disolosing or
releasing said infomration to the Nebrraska Liquor Coflhol Cornmissiot. Uqpo*" h8s NO intcrest directly or

indirectly, a spousal affidavit of non-puticipation may bc attached"

The uodenigned understand md acloowledge that any license issue4 based o,n the inforrration submitted in

this applicotion, is subjec to concellation if the information cmtabed herein is incomplete, inacctrate, or
ftauduleot

Appttcant Nodficatton ud Rccord Challengc: Yottrfugerprints will be used to check the qimkal history
recor& o|rlutBl. You have the opportuflfry tu complae or ciallange the acaraq af the inlormatbn
contained dn FBI idatttfrcatton record The procedttres for obtaining a change, conection, or updating an

FBI identfuationrrcord are setforrt kTitle 28, CFR, 16.j4.

Signature Slgneture ofSpouse

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Stste ofNcbraskg 0oHnlkt The foregoing instnrmsntwas acknorledged before mc thisCounty of
J

Ju,tu AL+. J-otq 

-

hu lamal A.Ioudeh
NA!{E OF PENSON BEINC ACXITIOIVLEDGEX't deic

Affrx Scal

Comm. ilov.17,20'lg

GEIIERAL NOIARY ' Sta$ ot Hsbrasta

SHARI A. WAFRENPublic sipaturt

In compliance wittr the ADA, this application is available in otber formats for persons with disabilities.

A ten day advaace period is required in writing to producc the altemate format.

Fort 103

Rev July 2018
hge6of6



PERSONAL OATtl,iff$.corsgt*f Or INvEsTlcaTloN ;i'Lril':il:

Thc atrosc individual(s), bcing first duly s\vqil unorr o.rth. dcposcs and states that thc undcrsigrred is the

applrcarrt ond'rrr spousc of applicant whomakcs th-J rrrr. orrd foregoing application lhat said application has

hr.cn rrlatl and that lhc contenls thcrcof and all shtcmr..nt.s contained thcrein are truc. If any falsc statcmqnt i3

madc in uny- parl of lhis application, ths opplicur(s) shatl bc dcemcd guilty of pedury and subjcct to pcnaltics

providc{ by lat. fscc.-$l,l:llL.0ll Ncbnska Liquor Control Act. 
i

The undcrsigrred applicant hcteby consc.lts to ur investigation of hidher background including all records of
erery kind and description including police records, Ex rccords (Sutc and Fedcral;, and bank or lending
instirudon records. and said applicant urd spousc waive any rights or causes of action that said applicant or
sF)us€ may hrve against tlre Nebrasks Liquor Control Commission and any other individual disclosing or
relcasing said informatiol to th" Nebraska Liquor Conrol Cornmission If spouse has NO intcrest dircctly or
indircctl3'. a spousal aftidavitof noa-participaion may be attached.

The undersigrred urdersund and acknowledge that any license isued, based on the information submined in

ths application, is srbject to canceltation if Oe information containd berein is incomplete inaccurate, or

Applicant lfotffication and Rccord Chollaryc: fourfirtgcrprints wilt be used to check the crimintal hisiory"'
records qf tlrc FBl. l'ou have the g?E1ryy_ta complete or ptrgllgSe_W accuracy of !!e-!gfo.-rytgtiop'--.-
coituiwd rh FBI idutilrcotion riioiL -ilii-fruedures 

for ob;taiiins a change, coreclion, or updating an

FBI identifi cation re<'ord are set farth in fitle 26, C F R, I 6. 34.

ACK!.iOWLEDGEME!(T

Sute of
Counly of _

Thc forcgoing insrument was acknowledgedbefore me this

dat

rc

In compliance with the ADA, this application is uvailable in othcr lbrmats for persr:rns ruith disabilities.

A ten day adrancc period is requircd in writing to producc thr: altcmatc format.

i
7

tonn l0 i

Rct lull )ftttr
Prlc 6 of 6

IiORGINJfiEilZ
Cqil:. Eti$ iuo 30, 2C21

Allir Sol

: ,^
al

,'ih)lrl b,rl I' 
Sigfitfre of Spouse

o, -lisgA.fqt4* 
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LA VISTA POLICE DEPARTMENT
I NTER-DEPARTIU ENT M E[NO

TO Pam Buethe, City Clerk

Chief Robert S. Lausten

July 30, 2019

LOCAL BACKGROUND. MANAGER

WAL.MART

FROM:

DATE:

RE

cc

The police department reviewed the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission
documents completed by the applicant and conducted a check of local records
relating to the Manager Application for Gary Fuller. Fuller has no criminal record in
Sarpy County.

As with all Nebraska Retail Liquor Licenses, I am asking that the applicant strictly
conform to Nebraska Liquor Control Commission rules and regulations under (Sec
53-131 .01) Nebraska Liquor Control Act.
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}IANAGER APPLICATION
II.|SERT -FORM 3c

Nt:BRASKA t.tQUOR C:()N'I'ROL COMilfl SSION
30I ClrN-I'ENi\'l:\L ltl.{LL SOUTI I
l,() BOx 9504b
t.lNC'(rl.N. N 1: 68309-50.lr,
Pl l0NlI: (402) .l? I -3s ? I

l;-.lx: t4021 .t7t -?E l.t
Wchrilc; rrT *'w.lcc.nr:brusl;e.gor'

()lTxc tira

}IUST BE:
/ Citizcn of thc United Srates. Include copy of US birrh rrrti{icat{r. naturalization Dsncror currcs-!.!..i$

Dasslxtd
v Ncbraska rcsidcnt. llicludc copy qfr,otcr reqistration card or pri!! gut dggurneflt frorn Ui:tiiiti.:-'11

Slirl,;.ii:rtiiil.:
/ l.ingcrprinted. Sec Ier:r]i.-l4j for furthcr inlbrmation. read form carcfirlly to avoid tlcla3's iri

proccssing, this tbrm llrus'f bc includcd with your upplication
r' 2l yr,'ars olagc or oldcr

Corporation/LlI information

N anrc ol' CorporationiLl.(l :

Ll
l
v

)

Pn:misc infonuatioo

[-iquor [.iccttsc Nuutbcr:

Prcnrisc Strcct

(llass ._.__ iif oo ir?pircsrttr iu"rs birrilr

Prcmisc Tradc N gnrein ga,${ [l *6

C (: u

I'rcmisc Phonc Nunrbcr:

Prcmlsr,'En:ail

'I'he individuitl whosc namc is tistcd a.s a corpDratc otficer or maruging ntenrber as rcported on inscrt

form 3a or 3b or listed with tb{r Commission. To see authorize<l oflicers or membcrs starch your

liccnse inlormrtion htr*:.

OFTICER / MANAGING MEMBEREY
(

. Zip (:o<Jc:t0 (l21
r

u

STGJYATIJRE
signafurcs are acceptuble)

linr I (il
Itst ,lrn ]{l l$

Pi::. ! rrl 6

0
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Mrneger's tnformction urust be completcd below PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

Lasl r.{ame First Namc: (j?r-. I*y i)'
,

t Iomc .trtdrcss: I t ,i! {' , Fj .,,1 lJ.
()it1':_-. (iounly: .\r '"{ Dt, - zip (bde;-..1'.,!'c -.,i a. ..

I_T
Homc Ptronc Numbcr:.-

flrivcr's Lir.:cnse Nurnber & Statc:

Soci al S ccurit-v Nunrber:

Datc Of Ilinh:-_

Emaii addrcss:

Placc Of []irth: .. ,

Are you married? If yes, completc spouse's iaformatior @vcn if a spousal affidavit bas becn submitlal)

Qves I uo

Spouse's informalion

Spouscs Last Nunrc: t,,^-it*- Firsr Namc:
t.Je. jt 

, .__.- !rr

Socia! Securiry Nurnber: ..----

[)nrer's Licensc Numbcr & Statc:

Datr; Ol lJirth; Pl';rce Of Birth:

APPLTCANT & SPOUSE I}IUST LIST RESIDENC?(S) FOR THE PAST TEN (10) YEAITS

APPLICAI\iT SPOU.SE

CIT}'& STATE YEAR

5

CITY & STATE YT:AR
Tttoll '

Y}.AR .'to 
,

Lt\

r:ru;li -L,.

t-.

f rrrtr I ir.l
I{:r .l.rc lrr ls

lt.r;.ic,1.,1 6

YEAR

lu t!

g-,, \.\.,..*-

qlrt
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IT.IANAGERIS LAST TWO EMPLOYERS

I{AME OF]BMPI,OYER NAIITE OFSUPERVISOR rru-iFilt'lxr. i

(tc z:s ..!:,7,_i- ..

lllt -)i 1-\lII il.- lg) t .-.. ;

, . READ CARE}'ULLY. ANSWER COIIIPLE'T}:LY AJ{D ACCUITATELY.
ltust be completed by botb epplicant and spousc, unlcss spouBc has filed *n sllidavit of non-
participation.

lllrs g!ryqlt wtro is a party to rhis application, or their spou$e. DVER beeu corrvicted ol'or plead guilry trt alrl i:litrgrt.
LhS$s rncans gllJ clrarge ?llgtinB a lrlonS nrisdcmcanor, violatiou of a lbdcral or slalc law: a vir:l:rtion o[r local lirrr'.

orilinance ur rcsrrlutioo- List thc rurture oI thc chargc. whcrc thc charge occurred and tlrt ycar and ntontlr ul-thc
cunviction or plca. inctudc traffic violetions. Also list any ctargc's pcnding at thc timc o[this applicalion. [f nrorc' lh;rn

onc p&rfyr plcasc list chugcs b1'cach indivirlusl's mntc. Commission nrusl trc notified of any itltL's]s itn([,(:r

convicticrns that mo,v occrrr aftc.r ihc datc of signing lhis applicalion.

E YES n NO

lf t'cs, pleasc cxplain bclorv trr atlach a ricparatc ftagc.

I

Nanre ofr\pplicant

'fv-

1 Have y6u or your spou$e ever besn approvcd ot made applicntion ftrr a liqtrclr liccnse in Ncbtaska or

alry olhcr slalc?

LJYES L\[xo

lF YE$,list tht namc of thc prcnrise(s):

l)r: you, &s a managcr, qualify undcr Ncbraska l-iquor Control Act $"!ijiljlil arrrl do you intcnd tr'r

supcnisr'. iu persolr, thc managenrcnt of the business?

Qves Dxo

I rnr I lli
la* ,.u :ir!i

!:a::.: L,f A

-1.

Date of
Conviclion
(nrnvyvvy)

Where
Convictcd

( City & Stltr;)

Dcscription
of

Charge

.Lr+i.r. (5
4.

(l).,.(i.'it, i,. II" itrt lf.ciil
A!, / 1 ilt i..0.-..rt ri i'r

tt

I

Yf,AII
1'0

l)isporiti*rt

i

'),rli
r: L'/ C'

'zt t\ L,,r..l-r..'. + l.;t,.,J K: (

),,-.0;!.. t >f:ui{),, * n' '[.. .]1.-r
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4. I-ist thc alcohol rclllcd training and/or cxpcricncc (whcn and n'hcrc) of lhc person making applicatiot.

.NLg1.rairringCc.rtiligarclssued:_*,'.}iameonCcrrifictrtc:-..-..-.

Applicant Nanrc Narne of pronr.an (atach copy of toursr'crrntplctio;t i;crtilitirtct

,'- Jr.l

t.
,-,- 'J--=li).r *t'aY-t!-,'*,.., ii

----r--'- --
:

-I.:tr:ilgr".:.-
t ,\pplixnt Nauil: ,'Jotr Titlc

'nlioing sce llt!iillll.

Narnc &, Locatir"rn of IJU$|firgs:

list

_5 Ilave you r.'nsloscd iiriifi iJ? rcgarding fingcrprints?

f,Yrs [-ixo

l(,q: ll:a
k.r -lJr:tJll

pJ!h. S . !-G

Datc
(aury'vyyy)

{ -ii. f I
.L.'1.1.:-t9.^

L).rte of
*ti':t.plgl"Xtt,._"

I
,...;

..ii.,\Lii1-. .

i
i

:
.t

.
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PERSONAL OATH AND COI{SENTOF I$YESTIGATION

Thc ubovc individual(s), being lir,st duly swon) upon unlh, deposcx ard slatcs that llrc ttntlcrsigncd is thc

applicanr and/or spouse of applicant who makcs tlre above iurd forcgoing application that said applicatiuu lrar-s

bcetr read and that the conterts thc.reof and all slatfinents containcd lhcrr;in arc lrue. If any iblse statcclclll is

nudc in any part of rhis applicution, thc applicaut(s) shall be deenred guilty of purjury an<t subjccr l,,r

pcnaltics provided by larv. Ls-cg-i:.:-l-l-.i l-,[U ]lcbraska Liquor Control .A,ct'

Thc untlersigncd applicant hercby conscllls to an invc;tigation of hisiher background including rtll rtcurtls rll'

cvcry kintl an<t dcscription including prrlice rccords, lax rccorcls (Statc and fcdsral). and bartk or lentiing

insritution rccords, and saitl applicant and spouse rvaive any rights rr causcs ofaction thnl said applicanl or

spousc may have. against thc Ncbra-ska Lrquor Control Crynmission and any oiher indtr.idual disclosing or

rclcasing said informarion to thc Nebraska Liquor C'ontrol Comntission. If spousc has N0 interest dirccill'' or

iudirectly. a spousal afTrdwit of non-paniciparion may'be stta!'hcd-

Thc unJcrsigrrcd untlerstand and acknowledgc that uny liccrrsc is,sucd, hascd on ttrc intbnnation sttl::tritlsd irt

this applicution. is subject to cancellatiern if thc informution conlained hercin is incomplctc, inflcu-ttra(c. oi
fraudulcnt.

Applitont NotiJicatioa and ftecori Chaltenge: Yoar fingerprln6 r,,,ill 5a usad lo chet* the crintitial hislort'

rrcord.\ c,J the l;tll. Yoa huw the opportwtitl, to conplt.lc er drullsttgp the otrrtrr'cr ol tht iulbruation
i:onictinul rir IiBI identilicolit>u rcc:ortl- The prucedut'es.lbr ohloittiug a ehongt, cot't'r.1.:tilrtt, or xptkttitt;4 tttt

FlSl idenli_iicatiott re<:urd arr: set.forth in Titlc 2E. L-|"R, l6-]4

rc Spouse

I

A(:rNOwl.Er)6l;]l8]fT

Srarc ofNubraska
(irruntyuf 

--liU-f:ti - * .---*Thc

rl
Ubi?)Iruljl . --.-**-- bv

forcgoing, instrunrcnt rv'as flcknsrvltdged bclbrr rttu t)ris

-.,i.*.

delr llElx(;
:')

irff:r Serl

JACIGOi'J TOfrTNER
66€rumrrfi{-sr!

Sl

ln conpliancc *'ith tlrc ADn, this application is available in other lbnnats for percons with disubiliticr
A tcn rlay advancc puriud is requircd in writing to pr<tduce thc altematc tbrntat.

Frrni i{il
P i! .r.?r .\ti i

!',*. 6,,1 6

, 
- 

sigp.ilnrre.dtq6fficr Applicent
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ABliYitypotaih

ACTIVITIES DETAILS
.--Ja-.

AGE VERIfICATION -
RISTRICTfD ITfMS
@?0 tlinutes

Attempr Hisrory

..:.'....t-,

Addiiionai lnformation

Below are the additional details Sbout this activiry such as
facility, location and so on.

Actlvity starus : Active

Cbiltent : Compliante

Delivery tnethad : eLearlrirrg

6ode:

Training organlration : Wal-

Mart Stores, lnc

fhii activity can be
lompleted by tatlngthe
following alternatives i
Age Verificatlon - Restricted '
Iterns (1.0)

Requirement Details
Below are the reasonS you require this acftyity.

Betsoo: Learner Assigntnent Notes :

Ceniflcation Details

Eelow are the cetrifications you will'acquire upon succesiful
completion of this actMty.

Age Verificatioii - Restricted
Items: Thtr is a Certlficatiorr

!

i
I

I

,i

711
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ATCONOL SALES
TRAINING
O 55 Minuter

Aftempt History

]'tsG[ 1,148135013-886-1 P0GE AA7 ff Elz

'Actlvltr Detoits

ACflVtftEs DETAITS

Atld it[o nai i nform atio
Selow arethe additionaldetaiti rbout rhis activity such es
facility, location and:o on.

Activity status : Active

Content: Compliance

Ddlivery method : elearning

Code:

fraining organizi-tion : wat-
Mart Stores, lnc

This activity can bt
complere d by raking tha
folloWlng alternatiues :
Alcohcl Sales Training (1.1 ),
Altohol Sales Training (1.3),
Alcohtl Sales Training (1.4),
Alcohol Sales Training ('l.ZL
Alcohol Sales TraininB P),
Alcohol Sales Training (2.1I
Alcohol Sales Training {2-3),
Alcohol Sales Training {2.4}
Requirement Details
Below are the reasons you require thts ictivity.

Reason: Learner Assignrnent Notes :

Certification Details
-Below are the certificaUons you will acquire upon successf ul
cornpletion of this a(tiyity.

Alcohol Sales Training This rs
E Certification

gSms,rsl'marl.cantrcorerpsarf,e&8cr?totfFnfafly=Llr&url.frnpiXZf*ZfCms.ud+nr*trrr*2Fbxninggl2FapplaFmno0Grn0r{ll2FLus_Ls8m.
u1









ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
AUGUST 5, 2019 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

ZONING TEXT AMENDMENTS ― RESOLUTION 
SECTIONS 7.01-7.04  ORDINANCE CHRIS SOLBERG 
SIGNS RECEIVE/FILE SENIOR PLANNER 

SYNOPSIS 

A public hearing has been scheduled and an ordinance prepared to amend Sections 7.01 (Sign Regulations), 7.02 
(Signage Plans), 7.03 (Other Signage Provisions, and 7.04 (Permit Procedures) of the Zoning Ordinance to provide 
for more clarity in the signage regulations.  

FISCAL IMPACT 

N/A. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval. 

BACKGROUND 

Upon staff review of Sections 7.01-7.04 (Signs) it was concluded that an update to the regulations was warranted. 
The proposed changes to Sections 7.01-7.04 add Directional Signs as a sign type, simplify and clarify the signage 
plan requirements, and incorporate wording and formatting changes for better clarification of the regulations. 

Redline copies of the proposed amendments are attached. 

The Planning Commission held a public hearing on June 20, 2019, and unanimously recommended approval of 
the text amendments to the City Council. Subsequently, the City Attorney incorporated several minor changes to 
provide for further clarity in the signage regulations.   

K:\APPS\City Hall\CNCLRPT (Blue Letters)\19file\19 CD Zoning Text Amend - Signs -Sections 7.01-7.04 08.05.2019.Docx 
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ORDINANCE NO. 
 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA, REGARDING REGULATION OF SIGNS; TO AMEND SECTIONS 7.01, 7.02, 7.03, 
AND 7.04 OF ORDINANCE NO. 848 (ZONING ORDINANCE); TO REPEAL SECTIONS 7.01, 7.02, 
7.03, AND 7.04 OF ORDINANCE NO. 848 AS PREVIOUSLY ENACTED; TO PROVIDE FOR 
SEVERABILITY; AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE EFFECTIVE DATE HEREOF. 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, SARPY 
COUNTY, NEBRASKA: 
 

SECTION 1. Amendment of Section 7.01. Section 7.01 of the Ordinance No. 848 is hereby 
amended to read as follows: 
 
Section 7.01 Sign Regulations 
 
7.01.01 Purpose 

The purpose of these sign regulations are: to encourage the effective use of signs as a means of 
communication in the city; to maintain and enhance the aesthetic environment and the city’s ability 
to attract sources of economic development and growth; to improve pedestrian and traffic safety; to 
minimize the possible adverse effect of signs on nearby public and private property; and to enable 
the fair and consistent enforcement of these sign regulations.  These sign regulations are adopted 
under the zoning authority of the city in furtherance of the more general purposes set forth in the 
zoning ordinance. 

 
7.01.02 Applicability 

A sign may be erected, placed, established, painted, created, or maintained within the city and the 
city’s extraterritorial zoning jurisdiction only in conformance with the standards, procedures, 
exemptions and other requirements of these sign regulations. 

 
7.01.03 Definitions and Interpretation 

Words and phrases used in this ordinance shall have the meanings set forth in Section 2. Principles 
for computing sign area and sign height are contained in Section 7.01.04.   

 
7.01.04 Computations 

1. Computation of Area of Individual Signs 
The area of a sign face (which is also the sign area of a wall sign or other sign with only 
one face) shall be computed by means of the smallest square, circle, rectangle, triangle, or 
combination thereof that will encompass the extreme limits of the writing as a whole, 
representation, emblem, or other display as a whole, together with any material or color 
forming an integral part of the background of the display or used to differentiate the sign 
from the backdrop or structure against which it is placed, but not including any supporting 
framework, bracing, or decorative fence or wall when such fence or wall otherwise meets 
zoning ordinance regulations and is clearly identical to the display itself. 

2. Computation of Area of Multi-faced Signs  
The sign area for a sign with more than one face shall be computed by adding together the 
area of all sign faces visible from any one point.  When two identical sign faces are placed 
back to back, so that both faces cannot be viewed from any point at the same time, and 
when such sign faces are part of the same sign structure and are not more than forty-two 
(42) inches apart, the sign area shall be computed by the measurement of one of the faces. 

3. Computation of Height    
The height of a sign shall be computed as the distance from the grade at the base of the 
sign, or from the grade immediately below the sign in the case of Wall Signs, at normal 
grade to the top of the highest attached component of the sign.  Normal grade shall be 
construed to be from finished grade. Any berms shall be construed to be a part of the sign 
base and added to the overall height of the sign.  

 
7.01.05 Permitted Signs and Limitations 

1. Ground Monument 
A. Monument signs shall be located along the frontage of the zoned lot. All signs 

shall be of permanent construction and are subject to the provisions of local codes 
and ordinances. On corner lots, the monument sign may be placed on either 
frontage. 

B. All ground monument signs shall be located on the same lot as the advertised use. 
C. Signs shall contain only the name or trademark of the business, building or 

complex which it identifies.   
D. With the exception of change panels permitted for gas stations to advertise 

gasoline prices, no change panels, advertising or names of individual tenants will 
be allowed.   

E. Setbacks for all ground monument signs are ten (10) feet, no setbacks are required 
in the MU-CC District. 

F. The following criteria apply to Ground Monument signs: 



 
 

District Design Limitations for Ground Monuments 
 Max. Size Max. Height Max. Number 
TA 32 square feet 10 feet One (1) per lot frontage 
R-1 32 square feet 10 feet One (1) per lot frontage 
R-2 32 square feet 10 feet One (1) per lot frontage 
R-3 32 square feet 10 feet One (1) per lot frontage 
R-4 32 square feet 10 feet One (1) per lot frontage 
C-1 32 square feet 10 feet One (1) per lot frontage 
C-2 32 square feet 10 feet One (1) per lot frontage 
C-3 50 square feet 10 feet Two (2) per lot frontage 
MU-CC 32 square feet 10 feet One (1) per lot frontage 
I-1 32 square feet 10 feet One (1) per lot frontage 
I-2 32 square feet 10 feet One (1) per lot frontage 
PUD The maximum allowed within 

the underlying zoning district 
The maximum allowed within the 
underlying zoning district 

The maximum allowed within the 
underlying zoning district 

 
2. Center Identification Signs 

A. All Center Identification signs shall be a ground monument style sign. 
B. A maximum of two Center Identification signs per development shall be allowed. 

No two signs shall be allowed closer than five-hundred (500) feet to each other 
on the same side of the street, measured along the edge of the street. 

C. All Center Identification signs shall be constructed in a manner that is permanent.  
D. Acceptable materials include:                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              

 Exterior Insulation Finish System (EIFS) 
 Brick 
 Split face Concrete Masonry Units 
 Stone 
 Metal 
 Simulated Acrylic, or 
 Other materials provided said design is reflective of the character of the use. 

E. All Center Identification signs shall advertise only the name of the development 
and/or major tenants, unless in compliance with Subsection G below. 

F. Setbacks for all Center Identification Signs shall be twenty (20) feet along a street 
designated as an arterial or collector and ten (10) feet along any street designated 
as a local, minor or private street. 

G. Change panels and/ or changeable copy may be allowed provided: 
 Signs shall only include business names or logos 
 Fonts shall be similar to that of the development name 
 Said panels and / or copy match in color and material to the overall sign. 

H. Electronic Message Boards shall only be allowed as part of a Center 
Identification Sign, provided the following: 
 No more than one-half of the permitted sign area shall be used for 

changeable copy or electronic message board signs. 
 The board may be double-faced.                                                                                                                   
 Each board shall be permanently installed or located. 
 Electronic messages shall not be animated or flash continuously (blinking) 

in any manner. 
 Electronic message boards must use automatic level controls to reduce light 

levels at night and under cloudy and other darkened conditions, in 
accordance with the standards set forth in this sub-section. All electronic 
message boards must have installed ambient light monitors, and must at all 
times allow such monitors to automatically adjust the brightness level of the 
electronic sign based on ambient light conditions. Maximum brightness levels 
for electronic message boards may not exceed 5000 nits when measured from 
the signs face at its maximum brightness, during daylight hours, and 500 nits 
when measured from the signs face at its maximum brightness between sunset 
and sunrise, as those times are determined by the National Weather Service. 

 The message cannot change copy at intervals of less than one (1) minute. 
Changes of message image must be instantaneous as seen by the human eye 
and may not use fading, rolling, window shading, dissolving, or similar 
effects as part of the change. 

 

I. The following criteria apply to Center Identification signs: 
 

District Design Limitations for Center Identification Signs 
 Max. Size Max. Height Max. Number 
TA    
R-1    
R-2    
R-3    
R-4    
C-1 100 square feet 20 feet One (1) per main entrance but not more than two (2) per street frontage of the 

development 
C-2 100 square feet 20 feet One (1) per main entrance but not more than two (2) per street frontage of the 

development 



 
 

C-3 150 square feet 24 feet One (1) per main entrance but not more than three (3); plus, one (1) when abutting  
Interstate 80  

MU-CC 150 square feet 24 feet One (1) per main entrance but not more than two (2) per street frontage of the 
development 

I-1 100 square feet 20 feet One (1) per main entrance but not more than three (3); plus, one (1) when abutting  
Interstate 80 

I-2 100 square feet 20 feet One (1) per main entrance but not more than three (3); plus, one (1) when abutting 
Interstate 80 

PUD The maximum 
allowed within the 
underlying zoning 
district 

The maximum 
allowed within 
the underlying 
zoning district 

The maximum allowed within the underlying zoning district 

 
(Ordinance No. 883, 11-19-02)  (Ordinance No. 896, 2-04-03) (Ordinance No. 1145, 5-17-11)   
 
 
3. Wall Signs  

A. All wall signs shall be mounted to the primary face of the use, unless otherwise 
substituted by the Planning Department.  (Ordinance No. 988, 4-18-06) 

B. For multi-tenant buildings, maximum sign size for each tenant will be based on 
the width of the storefront of the bay that they occupy. 

C. The following criteria apply to Wall Signs:  
 

District Design Limitations for Wall Signs 
 Max. Permitted Sign Area Max. Height Max. Number 
TA 1.5 square feet per lineal foot of 

building / storefront to a Max.  
of 400 sq. ft. 

45 feet above grade One (1) sign area per main frontage 
More than One Frontage: 
Total maximum sign area shall not exceed 150% 
of the initial permitted sign area.  

R-1    
R-2    
R-3    
R-4    
C-1 1.5 square feet per lineal foot of 

building / storefront to a Max. of 
400 sq. ft. 

45 feet above grade One (1) sign area per main frontage 
 
More than One Frontage: 
Total maximum sign area shall not exceed 150% of 
the initial permitted sign area. 

C-2 1.5 square feet per lineal foot of 
building / storefront to a Max. of 
400 sq. ft. 

45 feet above grade One (1) sign area per main frontage 
 
More than One Frontage: 
Total maximum sign area shall not exceed 150% 
of the initial permitted sign area.. 

C-3 2.5 square feet per lineal foot of 
building / storefront to a Max. of 
600 sq. ft. 

45 feet above grade One (1) sign area per main frontage 
 
More than One Frontage: 
Total maximum sign area shall not exceed 150% 
of the initial permitted sign area. 

MU-CC 1.5 square feet per lineal foot of 
building / storefront to a Max. of 
400 sq. ft. 

90 feet above grade One (1) sign area per main frontage 
 
More than One Frontage: 
Total maximum sign area shall not exceed 150% 
of the initial permitted sign area. 

I-1 1.5 square feet per lineal foot of 
building / storefront to a Max.  
of 400 sq. ft. 

45 feet above grade One (1) sign area per main frontage 
 
More than One Frontage: 
Total maximum sign area shall not exceed 150% 
of the initial permitted sign area. 

I-2 1.5 square feet per lineal foot of 
building / storefront to a Max.  
of 400 sq. ft. 

45 feet above grade One (1) sign area per main frontage 
 
More than One Frontage: 
Total maximum sign area shall not exceed 150% 
of the initial permitted sign area. 

PUD The maximum allowed within 
the underlying zoning district, or 
otherwise prescribed in the 
approved P.U.D Plan of said 
lot/development. 

The maximum building 
height allowed  in the 
approved P.U.D Plan of 
said lot/development, or 
as otherwise prescribed 
in such P.U.D 

The maximum allowed within the underlying 
zoning district, or otherwise prescribed in the 
approved P.U.D Plan of said lot/development. 

(Ordinance No. 988, 4-18-06) 
 
4. Incidental Signs 

A. Incidental signs shall be placed in locations along the primary face of the building. 
B. Incidental signs may be placed on a second building face, when the building has 

dual frontage. 
C. The following criteria apply to Incidental Signs:  
 

District Design Limitations for Incidental Signs 
 Max. Size Max. Height Max. Number 
TA 25 sq. ft. of area each 45 feet above grade One (1) per forty lineal feet of storefront 
R-1 25 sq. ft. of area each 45 feet above grade One (1) per forty lineal feet of storefront 
R-2 25 sq. ft. of area each 45 feet above grade One (1) per forty lineal feet of storefront 
R-3 25 sq. ft. of area each 45 feet above grade One (1) per forty lineal feet of storefront 
R-4 25 sq. ft. of area each 45 feet above grade One (1) per forty lineal feet of storefront 
C-1 25 sq. ft. of area each 45 feet above grade One (1) per forty lineal feet of storefront 



 
 

C-2 25 sq. ft. of area each 45 feet above grade One (1) per forty lineal feet of storefront 
C-3 25 sq. ft. of area each 45 feet above grade One (1) per forty lineal feet of storefront 
MU-CC 25 sq. ft. of area each 45 feet above grade One (1) per forty lineal feet of storefront 
I-1 25 sq. ft. of area each 45 feet above grade One (1) per forty lineal feet of storefront 
I-2 25 sq. ft. of area each 45 feet above grade One (1) per forty lineal feet of storefront 
PUD The maximum allowed within 

the underlying zoning district 
The maximum allowed within the 
underlying zoning district 

The maximum allowed within the underlying zoning 
district 

 
5. Directional Signs  

A. Directional signs may be erected for the purpose of providing direction and/or 
orientation for pedestrian or vehicular traffic for purposes other than those of 
Project Directory Signs. Example uses are arrow signs directing vehicles to a 
drive-thru lane or pedestrians to a building entrance.  

B. Directional signs shall contain no advertising, though may contain the business’s 
logo. 

C. The following criteria apply to Directional Signs: 
District Design Limitations for Directional Signs 
 Max. Size Max. Height Max. Number 
TA 6 sq. ft. of area each 3 feet above grade One (1) per street entrance 
R-1    
R-2    
R-3    
R-4    
C-1 6 sq. ft. of area each 3 feet above grade One (1) per street entrance 
C-2 6 sq. ft. of area each 3 feet above grade One (1) per street entrance 
C-3 6 sq. ft. of area each 3 feet above grade One (1) per street entrance 
MU-CC 6 sq. ft. of area each 3 feet above grade One (1) per street entrance 
I-1 6 sq. ft. of area each 3 feet above grade One (1) per street entrance 
I-2 6 sq. ft. of area each 3 feet above grade One (1) per street entrance 
PUD The maximum allowed within 

the underlying zoning district 
The maximum allowed within the 
underlying zoning district 

The maximum allowed within the underlying 
zoning district 

 
 

 
6. Project Directory Signs (Ordinance No. 1145, 5-17-2011) 

In order to maintain the flow of traffic on arterial and collector roads and to promote 
vehicular safety, emphasis is made to limit the number of ingress and egress points off of 
such roads. Project directory signs are intended to direct attention to planned multi-tenant 
developments which are not easily accessible off of such roads and where on-premise 
signage for that development (or any tenants within the development) would not otherwise 
be visible by the motorists traveling on nearby arterial or collector roads at the closest 
point of access. Provisions are provided to allow project directory signs which identify the 
name of the particular development and/or the names of their tenants. Such signs would be 
supplemental to signage otherwise provided for such developments.  
 
Directional signs may be erected under the following conditions:  
 
A. Access to the development is restricted. Full ingress and egress to the development off 

an arterial or collector road is limited by access constraints or non-existent.  
B. Such signs may be placed on or off-premises. All such signs shall be constructed and 

located, however, so as to be visible by the motorist traveling on the arterial or 
collector road which intersects with the local road providing access to the 
development. 

C. Setbacks for all Project Directory Signs shall be twenty (20) feet along a street 
designated as an arterial or collector and ten (10) feet along any street designated 
as a local, minor or private street. 

D. A maximum of two project directory signs per development shall be allowed. No two 
signs shall be allowed closer than five-hundred (500) feet to each other on the 
same side of the street, measured along the edge of the street. 

E. No such sign shall be allowed further than one-thousand (1,000) feet from any entity 
advertising on the sign using the closest straight line measurement. 

F. The minimum distance between a sign location and any residential zoning district shall 
be 50 feet. 

G. The sign may contain the name of the development, names of tenants within the 
development, directional arrows and distance information. If off-premises, sign 
shall identify multiple businesses or industries. 

H. The size of each sign shall be a function of the number of tenants within the development. 
Each eight (8) square feet per principal use within the development, whichever is 
greater, with a maximum area of eighty (80) square feet. 

I. All such signs shall be a ground-mounted, monument-style sign. 
J. Such signs shall be subject to the design standards of the PUD or Gateway Corridor 

Overlay District, if within such district. 
 
 
 

 



 
 

District Design Limitations for Project Directory Signs 
 Max. Size Max. Height Max. Number 
TA    
R-1    
R-2    
R-3    
R-4    
C-1 80 square feet 10 feet One (1) per main entrance but not more than two (2)  
C-2 80 square feet 10 feet One (1) per main entrance but not more than two (2)  
C-3 80 square feet 10 feet One (1) per main entrance but not more than two (2);  
MU-CC 80 square feet 10 feet One (1) per main entrance but not more than two (2); 
I-1    
I-2    
PUD The maximum 

allowed within the 
underlying zoning 
district 

The maximum 
allowed within 
the underlying 
zoning district 

The maximum allowed within the underlying zoning district 

 
 
7.  Other Permitted Signs 

Canopy 
Identification 
Projecting 
Real Estate 
Nameplate  
Temporary (see Section 7.03.02)  
Window 
Subdivision  (Ordinance No. 873, 10-15-02) 
Construction  (Ordinance No. 873, 10-15-02) 
Signs shall be permitted in the various districts at the listed square footage and heights 

according to the following schedule: 
 

Zoning 
District 

TA R-1 R-2 R-3 R-4 C-1 C-2 C-3 MU-
CC 

I-1 I-2 

Sign Type            
Identification 
   Max. Size (Square Ft.) 
   Max. Height (Ft.) 
   Number Allowed per building 

 
21 

NA 
1 

 
21 

NA 
1 

 
21 

NA 
1 

 
21 

NA 
1 

 
21 

NA 
1 

 
21 

NA 
1 

 
21 

NA 
1 

 
21 

NA 
1 

 
21 
NA 
1 

 
21 

NA 
1 

 
21 

NA 
1 

Real Estate 
   Max. Size (Square Ft.) 
   Max. Height (Ft.) 
   Number Allowed per lot 

 
32 
6 
2 

 
6 
4 
1 

 
6 
4 
1 

 
6 
4 
1 

 
6 
4 
1 

 
32 
6 
27 

 
32 
6 
27 

 
32 
6 
27 

 
32 
6 
27 

 
32 
6 
27 

 
32 
6 
27 

Subdivision 
   Max. Size (Square Ft.) 
   Max. Lot Coverage (Sq. Ft.) 
   Max. Height (Ft.) 
   Number Allowed per lot 

 
32 

2,5004 

10 
25 

 
32 

2,5004 

10 
25 

 
32 

2,5004 

10 
25 

 
32 

2,5004 

10 
25 

 
32 

2,5004 

10 
25 

 
32 

2,5004 

10 
25 

 
32 

2,5004 

10 
25 

 
50 

2,5004 

15 
25 

 
32 

2,5004 

10 
25 

 
32 

2,5004 

10 
25 

 
32 

2,5004 

10 
25 

Construction 
   Max. Size (Square Ft.) 
   Max. Height (Ft.) 
   Number Allowed per lot 

 
32 
8 
46 

 
32 
8 
46 

 
32 
8 
46 

 
32 
8 
46 

 
32 
8 
46 

 
32 
8 
46 

 
32 
8 
46 

 
32 
8 
46 

 
32 
8 
46 

 
32 
8 
46 

 
32 
8 
46 

Canopy 
   Max. Size 
   Max. Height (Ft.) 
   Number Allowed per building 

 
25%2 

NA 
1 

 
N 
N 
N 

 
N 
N 
N 

 
N 
N 
N 

 
N 
N 
N 

 
25%2 

NA 
1 

 
25%2 

NA 
1 

 
25%2 

NA 
1 

 
25%2 

NA 
1 

 
25%2 

NA 
1 

 
25%2 

NA 
1 

Window 
   Max. Size 
   Max. Height (Ft.) 

Number Allowed per building/     
storefront 

 
25%3 
NA 
2 

 
N 
N 
N 

 
N 
N 
N 

 
N 
N 
N 

 
N 
N 
N 

 
25%3 
NA 
2 

 
25%3 
NA 
2 

 
25%3 
NA 
2 

 
25%3 
NA 
2 

 
25%3 
NA 
2 

 
25%3 
NA 
2 

Projecting 
   Max. Size (Square Ft.) 
   Max. Height (Ft.) 
   Number Allowed per building 

 
N- 
NA 
1 

 
N- 
NA 
1 

 
N- 
NA 
1 

 
N- 
NA 
1 

 
12 
NA 
1 

 
12 
NA 
1 

 
12 
NA 
1 

 
12 
NA 
1 

 
12 
NA 
1 

 
N- 
NA 
1 

 
N- 
NA 
1 

Nameplate 
   Max. Size (Square Ft.) 
   Max. Height (Ft.) 
   Number Allowed per building 

 
2 

NA 
1 

 
2 

NA 
1 

 
2 

NA 
1 

 
2 

NA 
1 

 
2 

NA 
1 

 
N 
N 

NN NN NN NN NN 

 
N: not permitted  NA: Not Applicable  

 (Ordinance No. 873, 10-15-02)  (Ordinance No. 897, 2-04-03) (Ordinance No. 951, 3-15-05) 
 
1: Maximum letter height is equal to 12 inches 
2:  percentage of total Canopy area 
3:  percentage of total window area 
4:  When constructed as a landscaping element on an outlot or plat lot 
5:  Per Entrance 
6:  Maximum number equal to four (4) when every sign equals the maximum size, no maximum number when using six (6) square foot signs  
7:  On corner lots or lots one (1) acre or greater, otherwise one (1) per lot  (Ordinance No. 897, 2-04-03) 

Note:  All signs shall have a Vertical Clearance of nine (9) feet above any sidewalk, private drive, or 
parking. 

 All signs shall have a Vertical Clearance of twelve (12) feet above any Public Street. 
 
 
 



 
 

 8. Sign type, District Permitted 
 

A. Signs shall be permitted in the various districts according to the following 
schedule: 

 
Zoning District TA R-1 R-2 R-3 R-4 C-1 C-2 C-3 MU-

CC 
I-1 I-2 

Sign Type            

Building Marker P P P P P P P P P P P 
Identification P P P P P P P P P P P 
Temporary P P P P P P P P P P P 
       Construction P P P P P P P P P P P 
       Real Estate P P P P P P P P P P P 
Incidental P P P P P P P P P P P 
Subdivision P P P P P P P P P P P 
Wall P N N N N P P P P P P 
Canopy P N N N N P P P P P P 
Window P P P P P P P P P P P 
Projecting P N N N N P P P P P P 
Name Plate P P P P P P P P P P P 
Monument P P P P P P P P P P P 
Billboard N N N N N N N N N N N 
Pole N N N N N N N N N N N 

 P:  permitted N:  not permitted C:  Conditional Use   
        (Ordinance No. 873, 10-15-02) 
 
 9. Special Signage Conditions 

The following special conditions apply to stand-alone ATM’s, Coffee Kiosks and other 
Kiosks. 
A. Stand-alone ATM’s may have the following: 

 One (1) wall sign on each exterior wall provided each wall sign does not 
exceed ten (10) percent of the applicable exterior wall and the total shall not 
exceed forty (40) square feet in size. 

 Where a canopy is integrated into the ATM, a canopy sign may be placed on 
each face of the ATM, provided the overall height of the canopy and sign do 
not exceed twenty-four (24) inches. In addition, the overall size of all canopy 
signs shall not exceed forty (40) square feet. 

 Directional signage shall be contained on the ATM, painted within a drive 
lane or in any curbing defining a drive lane. 

 All signs are subject to the required permitting process of this Ordinance. 
 Said signage may be incorporated with lighting plan and backlit in order to 

provide for greater security on the premises. 
 

B. Coffee Kiosks and other Kiosks may have the following: 
 One (1) wall sign on each exterior wall not used for drive-up service, 

provided each wall sign does not exceed ten (10) percent of the applicable 
exterior wall and the total shall not exceed forty (40) square feet in size. 

 Where a canopy is integrated into the Coffee Kiosks / Kiosks, a canopy sign 
may be placed on each face of the Coffee Kiosk / Kiosks, provided the overall 
height of the canopy and sign do not exceed twenty-four (24) inches. In 
addition, the overall size of all canopy signs shall not exceed forty (40) square 
feet. 

 Directional signage shall be contained on the Coffee Kiosk /Kiosk, painted 
within a drive lane or in any curbing defining a drive lane 

 Window signs limited to menu boards and daily specials shall not require a 
sign permit. 

 All signs are subject to the required permitting process of this Ordinance, 
unless otherwise noted. 

 



 
 

7.01.06 Permits Required   
1. If a sign requiring a permit under the provision of the ordinance is to be placed, constructed, 

erected, or modified on a zone lot, the owner of the lot shall secure a sign permit prior to 
the construction, placement, erection, or modification of such a sign in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 7.04.01.   

2. Furthermore, the property owner shall maintain in force, at all times, a sign permit for such 
sign in accordance with Section 7.04.09.   

3. No signs shall be erected in the public right-of-way except in accordance with Section 
7.03.01.   

4. No sign permit of any kind shall be issued for an existing or proposed sign unless such sign 
is consistent with the requirements of this ordinance (including those protecting existing 
signs) in every respect and with the Signage Plan in effect for the property. 

 
7.01.07 Design, Construction, Maintenance 
 All signs shall be designed, constructed and maintained in accordance with the following 
standards: 

1. All signs shall comply with applicable provisions of the Uniform Building Code and the 
National Electrical Code. 

2. Except for flags, temporary signs, and window signs conforming in all respects with the 
requirements of this ordinance, all signs shall be constructed of permanent materials and 
shall be permanently attached to the ground, a building or another structure by direct 
attachment to a rigid wall, frame or structure. 

3. All signs shall be maintained in good structural condition, in compliance with all building and 
electrical codes and in conformance with this code, at all times. 

 
SECTION 2. Amendment of Section 7.02. Section 7.02 of the Ordinance No. 848 is hereby 

amended to read as follows: 
 
Section 7.02  Signage Plans 
7.02.01 General Provisions 

1. No permit shall be issued for an individual sign requiring a permit unless and until an 
Individual Signage Plan or Master Signage Plan for the zoned lot on which the sign will be 
erected has been submitted to the City and approved by the Planning Department as 
conforming with this section. 

2. All signage plans and permits shall include the following minimum information: 
A. Color scheme;  
B. Lettering or graphic style; 
C. Lighting; 
D. Location of each sign on the buildings; 
E. Material; 
F. Sign proportions; and 
G. Any other criteria required by the appropriate signage plan. 

 
7.02.02 Master Signage Plan.   

For any zoned lot on which the owner proposes to erect more than three (3) signs requiring a permit, 
the owner shall submit to the Planning Department a Master Signage Plan containing the following: 

1. An accurate plot plan of the zone lot, at such a scale as the Planning Department may require; 
2. Location of buildings, parking lots, driveways, and landscaped areas on such zone lot; 
3. Computation of the maximum total sign area, the maximum area for individual signs, the height of 

signs and the number of freestanding signs allowed on the zone lot(s) included in the plan under this 
ordinance and 

4. An accurate indication on the plot plan of the proposed location of each present and future sign of 
any type, whether requiring a permit or not, except that incidental signs need not be shown. 
  

7.02.03 Showing Window Signs on Master Signage Plan.   
1. A Master Signage Plan including window signs may simply indicate the areas of the 

windows to be covered by window signs and the general type of the window (e.g., paper 
affixed to window, painted, etched on glass, or some other material hung inside window) 
and need not specify the exact dimension or nature of every window sign. 

 
7.02.04 Limit Number of Free Standing Signs Under Master Signage Plan.  

1. The Master Signage Plan, for all zone lots with multiple uses or multiple users, shall limit 
the number of freestanding signs to a total of one (1) for each street on which the zone lots 
shall provide for shared or common usage of such signs. 

 
7.02.05 Amendment.   

1. A Master Signage Plan may be amended by filing a new Master Signage Plan that conforms to 
all requirements of the ordinance then in effect. 

 
7.02.06 Existing Signs Not Conforming to Master Signage Plan.   

1. If any new or amended Master Signage Plan is filed for a property on which existing signs 
are located, it shall include a schedule for bringing into conformance, within two (2) years, 



 
 

all signs not conforming to the proposed amended plan or to the requirements of this 
ordinance in effect on the date of submission. 

 
7.02.07 Binding Effect.   

1. After approval of a Master Signage Plan, no sign shall be erected, placed, painted, or 
maintained, except in conformance with such plan, and such plan may be enforced in the 
same way as any provision of this ordinance.  In case of any conflict between the provisions 
of such a plan and any other provision of this ordinance, the ordinance shall control. 

 
 

SECTION 3. Amendment of Section 7.03. Section 7.03 of the Ordinance No. 848 is hereby 
amended to read as follows: 
 
Section 7.03 Other Signage Provisions 
 
7.03.01 Signs in the Public Right-of-Way 
 No signs shall be allowed in the public right-of-way, except for the following: 

1. Permanent Signs.  Permanent signs, including: 
A. Public signs erected by or on behalf of a governmental body to post legal notices, 

identify public property, convey public information, advertise community events, 
and direct or regulate pedestrian or vehicular traffic; 

B. Bus stop signs erected by a transit company  
C. Informational signs of a public utility regarding its poles, lines, pipes, or facilities; 

and 
D. Awning, projecting, and suspended signs projecting over a public right-of-way in 

conformity with the conditions of Section 1.16. 
 

7.03.02 Temporary Signs   
A permit for temporary signs shall be issued only in accordance to the Master Fee Schedule and for 
signs meeting the following criteria: 

1. Construction and real estate signs are exempt from a temporary sign permit provided they 
meet the requirements set forth hereafter and in Section 7.01.05(5) of this Ordinance. 

2. Such signs shall not be in place for more than fourteen (14) consecutive days, except that 
Real Estate signs may be in place until the property sale is finalized and construction signs 
may be in place until that construction phase is completed; 

3. No more than four (4) temporary permits shall be issued to an individual use in a calendar 
year; 

4. Construction Signs shall be located on the property being constructed.  Advertisement on 
business trailers or vehicles are exempt from a temporary sign permit and size restriction, 
except that such trailers or vehicles must be removed when construction by that company 
on said property is completed.  

5.  Any violation of this Section may void any future requested permits; and 
6. No temporary sign shall be of such size, message, or character so to harm the public, health, 

safety or general welfare.  Temporary signs shall not exceed thirty-two (32) square feet. 
(Ordinance No. 874, 10-15-02)  (Ordinance No. 898, 2-04-03) 

 
7.03.03 Emergency Signs (Permitted)   

1. Emergency warning signs erected by a governmental agency, public utility company, or a 
contractor doing authorized or permitted work within the public right-of-way. 

 
7.03.04 Other Signs Forfeited   

1. Any sign installed or placed on public property, except in conformance with the 
requirements of this section, shall be forfeited to the public and subject to confiscation.  In 
addition, to other remedies hereunder, the city shall have the right to recover from the 
owner or person placing such a sign the full costs of removal and disposal of such sign. 

 
7.03.05 Signs Exempt from Regulation Under this Ordinance 
 The following signs shall be exempt from regulation under this ordinance: 

Any public notice or warning required by a valid and applicable federal, state, or local law, 
regulation or ordinance; 

Any religious symbol; 
Any sign identifying a public facility or public / civic event; 
Any sign inside a building, not attached to a window or door, that is not legible from a distance of 

more than three feet beyond the lot line of the zone lot or parcel on which such sign is 
located 

Holiday lights and decorations with no commercial message;  
Traffic control signs on private property, such as Stop, Yield, and similar signs, the face of which 

meets the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices standards and which contain no 
commercial message of any sort; and 

A political sign exhibited in conjunction with the election of political candidates.  Such signs may 
not exceed thirty-two (32) square feet in any zone.  Only four (4) political signs shall be 
allowed per zone lot at any one time.  All such political signs shall be removed no later 
than (10) days after the election. (Ordinances No. 1184, 9-18-12) 



 
 

 
7.03.06 Signs Prohibited Under These Regulations 

All signs not expressly permitted in these regulations or exempt from regulation hereunder in 
accordance with the previous section are prohibited in the city.  Such signs include, but are not 
limited to: 
1. Beacons and flashing signs; 
2. Video signs; 
3. Marquee signs; 
4. Portable signs, except as allowed by a Temporary Sign Permit; 
5. Roof signs; 
6. Pole signs 
7. Suspended signs; 
8. Strings of lights not permanently mounted to a rigid background, except those exempt 

under the previous section;  
9. Off-premises signs, except for signs located on outdoor public or quasi-public recreational 

areas/facilities, provided such signs are located in a manner approved by the City (such as 
not facing adjacent street right-of-way or residential zoning districts) and are no larger than 
32 square feet.”  (Ordinance No. 951, 3-15-05) 

10. Animated signs; and 
11. Audible Signs. 

 
 

SECTION 4. Amendment of Section 7.04. Section 7.04of the Ordinance No. 848 is hereby 
amended to read as follows: 
Section 7.04  Permit Procedures 
 
7.04.01 General Permit Procedures 

1. The following procedures shall govern the application for, and issuance of, all sign permits 
under this ordinance, and the submission and review of Master Signage Plans. 

 
7.04.02 Applications   

1. All applications for sign permits of any kind and for approval of a Master Signage Plan 
shall be submitted to the City on an application form or in accordance with application 
specifications published by the City. 

 
7.04.03 Fees   

1. Each application for a sign permit or for approval of a Master Signage Plan shall be 
accompanied by the applicable fees, which shall be established in the Master Fee Schedule. 

 
7.04.04 Completeness   

1. Upon receiving an application for a sign permit or for a Master Signage Plan, the Planning 
Department shall review it for completeness.  If the Planning Department finds that it is 
complete, the application shall then be processed.  If the Planning Department finds that it 
is incomplete, the Planning Department shall, send to the applicant a notice of the specific 
ways in which the application is deficient, with appropriate references to the applicable 
sections of this ordinance. 

7.04.05 Action  
Within fourteen (14) working days of the submission of a complete application for a sign permit, 
the Planning Department shall either: 

1. Issue the sign permit, if the sign(s) that is the subject of the application conforms in every 
respect with the requirements of this ordinance and applicable Master Signage Plan; or 

2. Reject the sign permit if the sign(s) that is the subject of the application fails in any way to 
conform with the requirements of this ordinance and the applicable Master Signage Plan.  In 
case of a rejection, the Planning Department shall specify in the rejection the section or sections 
of the ordinance or applicable plan with which the sign(s) is inconsistent. 

 
7.04.06 Permits to Construct or Modify Signs 

1. All signs shall be erected, installed, or created only in accordance with a duly issued and 
valid sign construction permit from the Planning Department.  Such permits shall be issued 
only in accordance with the following requirements and procedures. 

 
7.04.07 Permit for New Sign or for Sign Modification  

1. An application for construction, creation, or installation of a new sign or for modification 
of an existing sign shall be accompanied by detailed drawings to show the dimensions, 
design, structure, and location of each particular sign, to the extent that such details are not 
contained on a Master Signage Plan then in effect for the zone lot. 

 
7.04.08 Inspection   

1. The Planning Department shall cause an inspection of the zone lot for which each permit 
for a new sign or for modification of an existing sign is issued during the sixth month after 
the issuance of such permit or at such earlier date as the owner may request.  If the 
construction is not substantially complete at the time of inspection, the permit shall lapse 
and become void.  If the construction is complete and in full compliance with this ordinance 



 
 

and the building and electrical codes, the Planning Department shall affix to the premises 
a permanent symbol identifying the sign(s) and the applicable permit by number or other 
reference.  If the construction is substantially complete but not in full compliance with this 
ordinance and applicable codes, the Planning Department shall give the owner or applicant 
notice of the deficiencies and shall allow an additional thirty (30) days from the date of 
inspection for the deficiencies to be corrected.  If the deficiencies are not corrected by such 
date, the permit shall lapse.  If the construction is then complete, the Planning Department 
shall affix to the premises the permanent symbol described above. 

 
2. The permanent symbol shall remain affixed to approved sign. If removed the approved 

permit may become voided and said owner may be in violation and subject to any 
applicable fines. 

 
7.04.09 Sign Permits   Continuing 

1. The owner of a zone lot containing signs requiring a permit under this ordinance shall at 
all times maintain in force a sign permit for such property.  Sign permits shall be issued for 
individual zone lots, notwithstanding the fact that a particular zone lot may be included 
with other zone lots in a Master Signage Plan. 

 
7.04.10 Initial Sign Permit   

1. An initial sign permit shall be automatically issued by the Planning Department covering 
the period from the date of inspection of the completed sign installation, construction, or 
modification through the last day of that calendar year. 

 
7.04.11 Lapse of Sign Permit   

1. A sign permit shall lapse automatically if the business license for the premises lapses, is 
revoked, or is not renewed.  A sign permit shall also lapse if the business activity on the 
premises is discontinued for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days or more and is not 
renewed within thirty (30) days of a notice from the city to the last permittee, sent to the 
premises, that the sign permit will lapse if such activity is not renewed. 

 
7.04.12 Assignment of Sign Permits   

1. A current and valid sign permit shall be freely assignable to a successor as owner of the 
property or holder of a business license for the same premises, subject only to filing such 
application as the Planning Department may require and paying any applicable fee.  The 
assignment shall be accomplished by filing and shall not require approval. 

 
7.04.13 Sign Removal Required  

1. A sign that was constructed, painted, installed, or maintained in conformance with a permit 
under this ordinance, but for which the permit has lapsed or not been renewed or for which 
the time allowed for the continuance of a nonconforming sign has expired, shall be 
forthwith removed, by the owner, without notice or action from the city. 

 
7.04.14 Violations 
 1. Any of the following shall be a violation of these regulations and shall be subject to the 

enforcement remedies and penalties provided by the La Vista Zoning Ordinance, and by 
state law: 

A. To install, create, erect, or maintain any sign in a way that is inconsistent with any 
plan or permit governing such sign or the zone lot on which the sign is located; 

B. To install, create, erect, or maintain any sign requiring a permit without such 
permit; 

C. To fail to remove any sign that is installed, created, erected, or maintained in 
violation of this ordinance, or for which the sign permit has lapsed. 

D. To continue any such violation.  Each day of a continued violation shall be 
considered a separate violation when applying the penalty portions of this 
ordinance. 

E. Each sign installed, created, erected, or maintained in violation of this ordinance 
shall be considered a separate violation when applying the penalty portions of this 
ordinance. 

 
 
SECTION 6. Repeal of Sections 7.01, 7.02, 7.03, and 7.04 as Previously Enacted.  

Sections 7.01, 7.02, 7.03, and 7.04 of Ordinance No. 848 as previously enacted are hereby 
repealed. 
 
 SECTION 7.  Severability Clause.  If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase 
of this ordinance is, for any reason, held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such unconstitutionality 
or invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance.  The Mayor and 
City Council of the City of La Vista hereby declare that it would have passed this ordinance and 
each section, subsection, clause or phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more 
sections, subsections, sentences, clauses or phrases be declared unconstitutional or invalid. 
 



 
 

 SECTION 8.  Effective Date.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after 
passage, approval and publication as provided by law. 
 
 SECTION 9.  This ordinance shall be published in pamphlet form and take effect as 
provided by law. 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 5TH DAY OF AUGUST 2019. 
 
 
      CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
 
 
            
      Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
      
Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 



 

ARTICLE 7: SUPPLEMENTAL REGULATIONS  
 

Section 7.01 Sign Regulations 

 

7.01.01 Purpose 

The purpose of these sign regulations are: to encourage the effective use of signs as a means of 

communication in the city; to maintain and enhance the aesthetic environment and the city’s ability to attract 

sources of economic development and growth; to improve pedestrian and traffic safety; to minimize the 

possible adverse effect of signs on nearby public and private property; and to enable the fair and consistent 

enforcement of these sign regulations.  These sign regulations are adopted under the zoning authority of the 

city in furtherance of the more general purposes set forth in the zoning ordinance. 

 

7.01.02 Applicability 

A sign may be erected, placed, established, painted, created, or maintained within the city and the city’s 

extraterritorial zoning jurisdiction only in conformance with the standards, procedures, exemptions and other 

requirements of these sign regulations. 

 

7.01.03 Definitions and Interpretation 

Words and phrases used in this ordinance shall have the meanings set forth in Section 2. Principles for 

computing sign area and sign height are contained in Section 7.01.04.   

 

7.01.04 Computations 

1. Computation of Area of Individual Signs 

The area of a sign face (which is also the sign area of a wall sign or other sign with only one face) 

shall be computed by means of the smallest square, circle, rectangle, triangle, or combination 

thereof that will encompass the extreme limits of the writing as a whole, representation, emblem, or 

other display as a whole, together with any material or color forming an integral part of the 

background of the display or used to differentiate the sign from the backdrop or structure against 

which it is placed, but not including any supporting framework, bracing, or decorative fence or wall 

when such fence or wall otherwise meets zoning ordinance regulations and is clearly identical to the 

display itself. 

2. Computation of Area of Multi-faced Signs  

The sign area for a sign with more than one face shall be computed by adding together the area of all 

sign faces visible from any one point.  When two identical sign faces are placed back to back, so 

that both faces cannot be viewed from any point at the same time, and when such sign faces are part 

of the same sign structure and are not more than forty-two (42) inches apart, the sign area shall be 

computed by the measurement of one of the faces. 

3. Computation of Height    

The height of a sign shall be computed as the distance from the grade at the base of the sign, or from 

the grade immediately below the sign in the case of Wall Signs, at normal grade to the top of the 

highest attached component of the sign.  Normal grade shall be construed to be from finished grade. 

Any berms shall be construed to be a part of the sign base and added to the overall height of the 

sign.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

7.01.05 Permitted Signs and Limitations 

1. Ground Monument 

A. Monument signs shall be located along the frontage of the zoned lot. All signs shall be of 

permanent construction and are subject to the provisions of local codes and ordinances. On 

corner lots, the monument sign may be placed on either frontage. 

B. All ground monument signs shall be located on the same lot as the advertised use. 

C. Signs shall contain only the name or trademark of the business, building or complex which 

it identifies.   

D. With the exception of change panels permitted for gas stations to advertise gasoline prices, 

no change panels, advertising or names of individual tenants will be allowed.   

E. Setbacks for all ground monument signs are ten (10) feet, no setbacks are required in the 

MU-CC District. 

F. The following criteria apply to Ground Monument signs: 

 
District Design Limitations for Ground Monuments 

 Max. Size Max. Height Max. Number 
TA 50 32 square feet 10 feet One (1) per lot frontage 

R-1 32 square feet 10 feet One (1) per lot frontage 

R-2 32 square feet 10 feet One (1) per lot frontage 

R-3 32 square feet 10 feet One (1) per lot frontage 

R-4 32 square feet 10 feet One (1) per lot frontage 

C-1 32 square feet 10 feet One (1) per lot frontage 

C-2 32 square feet 10 feet One (1) per lot frontage 

C-3 50 square feet 10 feet Two (2) per lot frontage 

MU-CC 32 square feet 10 feet One (1) per lot frontage 

I-1 32 square feet 10 feet One (1) per lot frontage 

I-2 32 square feet 10 feet One (1) per lot frontage 

PUD The maximum allowed within 
the underlying zoning district 

The maximum allowed within the 
underlying zoning district 

The maximum allowed within the 
underlying zoning district 

 

2. Center Identification Signs 

A. All Center Identification signs shall be a ground monument style sign. 

B. A maximum of two Center Identification signs per development shall be allowed. No two 

signs shall be allowed closer than five-hundred (500) feet to each other on the same side of 

the street, measured along the edge of the street. 

C. All Center Identification signs shall be constructed in a manner that is permanent.  

D. Acceptable materials include:                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              

▪ Exterior Insulation Finish System (EIFS) 

▪ Brick 

▪ Split face Concrete Masonry Units 

▪ Stone 

▪ Metal 

▪ Simulated Acrylic, or 

▪ Other materials provided said design is reflective of the character of the use. 

E. All Center Identification signs shall advertise only the name of the development and/or 

major tenants, unless in compliance with Subsection GF below. 

F. Setbacks for all Center Identification Signs shall be twenty (20) feet along a street designated 

as an arterial or collector and ten (10) feet along any street designated as a local, minor or 

private street. 

G. Change panels and/ or changeable copy may be allowed provided: 

▪ Signs shall only include business names or logos 

▪ Fonts shall be similar to that of the development name 

▪ Said panels and / or copy match in color and material to the overall sign. 

H. Electronic Message Boards shall only be allowed as part of a Center Identification Sign, 

provided the following: 
▪ No more than one-half of the permitted sign area shall be used for changeable copy or 

electronic message board signs. 

▪ The board may be double-faced.                                                                                                                   



 

▪ Each board shall be permanently installed or located. 

▪ Electronic messages shall not be animated or flash continuously (blinking) in any 

manner. 

▪ Electronic message boards must use automatic level controls to reduce light levels at 

night and under cloudy and other darkened conditions, in accordance with the standards 

set forth in this sub-section. All electronic message boards must have installed ambient 

light monitors, and must at all times allow such monitors to automatically adjust the 

brightness level of the electronic sign based on ambient light conditions. Maximum 

brightness levels for electronic message boards may not exceed 5000 nits when 

measured from the signs face at its maximum brightness, during daylight hours, and 500 

nits when measured from the signs face at its maximum brightness between sunset and 

sunrise, as those times are determined by the National Weather Service. 

▪ The message cannot change copy at intervals of less than one (1) minute. Changes of 

message image must be instantaneous as seen by the human eye and may not use fading, 

rolling, window shading, dissolving, or similar effects as part of the change. 

 

I. The following criteria apply to Center Identification signs: 

 
District Design Limitations for Center Identification Signs 

 Max. Size Max. Height Max. Number 
TA    

R-1    

R-2    

R-3    

R-4    

C-1 100 square feet 20 feet One (1) per main entrance but not more than two (2) per street frontage of the 

development 

C-2 100 square feet 20 feet One (1) per main entrance but not more than two (2) per street frontage of the 
development 

C-3 150 square feet 24 feet One (1) per main entrance but not more than three (3); plus, one (1) when abutting  

Interstate 80  

MU-CC 150 square feet 24 feet One (1) per main entrance but not more than two (2) per street frontage of the 
development 

I-1 100 square feet 20 feet One (1) per main entrance but not more than three (3); plus, one (1) when abutting  

Interstate 80 

I-2 100 square feet 20 feet One (1) per main entrance but not more than three (3); plus, one (1) when abutting 
Interstate 80 

PUD The maximum 

allowed within the 

underlying zoning 
district 

The maximum 

allowed within 

the underlying 
zoning district 

The maximum allowed within the underlying zoning district 

 

(Ordinance No. 883, 11-19-02)  (Ordinance No. 896, 2-04-03) (Ordinance No. 1145, 5-17-11)   

 



 

3. Wall Signs  

A. All wall signs shall be mounted to the primary face of the use, unless otherwise substituted 

by the Building OfficialPlanning Department.  (Ordinance No. 988, 4-18-06) 

A.B. For multi-tenant buildings, maximum sign size for each tenant will be based on the width of 

the storefront of the bay that they occupy. 

B.C. The following criteria apply to Wall Signs:  

 
District Design Limitations for Wall Signs 

 Max. SizePermitted Sign 

Area 

Max. Height Max. Number 

TA 1.5 square feet per lineal foot of 
building / storefront to a Max.  

of 400 sq. ft. 

45 feet above grade One (1) sign area per storefrontmain frontage 
Dual Frontage = one (1) additional Wall Sign may 

be used provided the combined total area does not 

exceed 150% of the initial allowable area.More 
than One Frontage: 

Total maximum sign area shall not exceed 150% 

of the initial permitted sign area.  

R-1    

R-2    

R-3    

R-4    

C-1 1.5 square feet per lineal foot of 
building / storefront to a Max. of 

400 sq. ft. 

45 feet above grade One (1) sign area per storefrontmain frontage 
 

More than One Frontage: 

Total maximum sign area shall not exceed 150% of 
the initial permitted sign area.Dual Frontage = one 

(1) additional Wall Sign may be used provided the 

combined total area does not exceed 150% of the 
initial allowable area. 

C-2 1.5 square feet per lineal foot of 

building / storefront to a Max. of 

400 sq. ft. 

45 feet above grade One (1) sign area per storefrontmain frontage 

 

More than One Frontage: 
Total maximum sign area shall not exceed 150% 

of the initial permitted sign area.Dual Frontage = 

one (1) additional Wall Sign may be used provided 
the combined total area does not exceed 150% of 

the initial allowable area. 

C-3 2.5 square feet per lineal foot of 
building / storefront to a Max. of 

600 sq. ft. 

45 feet above grade One (1) sign area per main frontage 
 

More than One Frontage: 

Total maximum sign area shall not exceed 150% 
of the initial permitted sign area.One (1) additional 

Wall Sign may be used provided the combined 

total area does not exceed 150% of the initial 
allowable area. 

MU-CC 1.5 square feet per lineal foot of 

building / storefront to a Max. of 
400 sq. ft. 

45 90 feet above grade One (1) sign area per storefrontmain frontage 

 
More than One Frontage: 

Total maximum sign area shall not exceed 150% 

of the initial permitted sign area.Dual Frontage = 
one (1) additional Wall Sign may be used provided 

the combined total area does not exceed 150% of 

the initial allowable area. 

I-1 1.5 square feet per lineal foot of 
building / storefront to a Max.  

of 400 sq. ft. 

45 feet above grade One (1) sign area per main frontage 
 

More than One Frontage: 

Total maximum sign area shall not exceed 150% 
of the initial permitted sign area.Dual Frontage = 

one (1) additional Wall Sign may be used provided 

the combined total area does not exceed 150% of 
the initial allowable area. 

I-2 1.5 square feet per lineal foot of 

building / storefront to a Max.  
of 400 sq. ft. 

45 feet above grade One (1) sign area per main frontage 

 
More than One Frontage: 

Total maximum sign area shall not exceed 150% 

of the initial permitted sign area.Dual Frontage = 
one (1) additional Wall Sign may be used provided 

the combined total area does not exceed 150% of 

the initial allowable area. 



 

PUD The maximum allowed within 
the underlying zoning district, or 

otherwise prescribed in the 

approved P.U.D Plan of said 
lot/development. 

The maximum building 
height allowed  in the 

approved P.U.D Plan of 

said lot/development, or 
as otherwise prescribed 

in such P.U.D. 

The maximum allowed within the underlying 
zoning district, or otherwise prescribed in the 

approved P.U.D Plan of said lot/development. 

(Ordinance No. 988, 4-18-06) 

 

 

4. Incidental Signs 

A. Incidental signs shall be placed in locations along the primary face of the building. 

B. Incidental signs may be placed on a second building face, when the building has dual 

frontage. 

C. The following criteria apply to Incidental Signs:  

 
District Design Limitations for Incidental Signs 

 Max. Size Max. Height Max. Number 
TA 25 sq. ft. of area each 45 feet above grade One (1) per forty lineal feet of storefront 

R-1 25 sq. ft. of area each 45 feet above grade One (1) per forty lineal feet of storefront 

R-2 25 sq. ft. of area each 45 feet above grade One (1) per forty lineal feet of storefront 

R-3 25 sq. ft. of area each 45 feet above grade One (1) per forty lineal feet of storefront 

R-4 25 sq. ft. of area each 45 feet above grade One (1) per forty lineal feet of storefront 

C-1 25 sq. ft. of area each 45 feet above grade One (1) per forty lineal feet of storefront 

C-2 25 sq. ft. of area each 45 feet above grade One (1) per forty lineal feet of storefront 

C-3 25 sq. ft. of area each 45 feet above grade One (1) per forty lineal feet of storefront 

MU-CC 25 sq. ft. of area each 45 feet above grade One (1) per forty lineal feet of storefront 

I-1 25 sq. ft. of area each 45 feet above grade One (1) per forty lineal feet of storefront 

I-2 25 sq. ft. of area each 45 feet above grade One (1) per forty lineal feet of storefront 

PUD The maximum allowed within 

the underlying zoning district 

The maximum allowed within the 

underlying zoning district 

The maximum allowed within the underlying zoning 

district 

 

5. Directional Signs  

A. Directional signs may be erected for the purpose of providing direction and/or orientation 

for pedestrian or vehicular traffic for purposes other than those of the Project Directory Signs. 

Examples uses are arrow signs directing vehicles to a drive-thru lane or pedestrians to a 

building entrance.  
B. Directional signs shall contain no advertising, though may contain the business’s logo. 
C. The following criteria apply to Directional Signs: 

District Design Limitations for Directional Signs 

 Max. Size Max. Height Max. Number 
TA 6 sq. ft. of area each 3 feet above grade One (1) per street entrance 

R-1    

R-2    

R-3    

R-4    

C-1 6 sq. ft. of area each 3 feet above grade One (1) per street entrance 

C-2 6 sq. ft. of area each 3 feet above grade One (1) per street entrance 

C-3 6 sq. ft. of area each 3 feet above grade One (1) per street entrance 

MU-CC 6 sq. ft. of area each 3 feet above grade One (1) per street entrance 

I-1 6 sq. ft. of area each 3 feet above grade One (1) per street entrance 

I-2 6 sq. ft. of area each 3 feet above grade One (1) per street entrance 

PUD The maximum allowed within 

the underlying zoning district 

The maximum allowed within the 

underlying zoning district 

The maximum allowed within the underlying 

zoning district 

 

 

 

6. Project Directory Signs (Ordinance No. 1145, 5-17-2011) 

In order to maintain the flow of traffic on arterial and collector roads and to promote vehicular safety, 

emphasis is made to limit the number of ingress and egress points off of such roads. Project directory 

signs are intended to direct attention to planned multi-tenant developments which are not easily 

accessible off of such roads and where on-premise signage for that development (or any tenants within 

the development) would not otherwise be visible by the motorists traveling on nearby arterial or 

collector roads at the closest point of access. Provisions are provided to allow project directory signs 

1 l'------------------------'-1 ~ ----------'----~ I --------' 



 

which identify the name of the particular development and/or the names of their tenants. Such signs 

would be supplemental to signage otherwise provided for such developments.  

 

Supplemental dDirectional signs may be erected under the following conditions:  

 

A. Access to the development is restricted. Full ingress and egress to the development off an arterial 

or collector road is limited by access constraints or non-existent.  

B. Such signs may be placed on or off-premises. All such signs shall be constructed and located, 

however, so as to be visible by the motorist traveling on the arterial or collector road which 

intersects with the local road providing access to the development. 

C. Setbacks for all Project Directory Signs shall be twenty (20) feet along a street designated as an 

arterial or collector and ten (10) feet along any street designated as a local, minor or private 

street. 

D. A maximum of two project directory signs per development shall be allowed. No two signs shall 

be allowed closer than five-hundred (500) feet to each other on the same side of the street, 

measured along the edge of the street. 

E. No such sign shall be allowed further than one-thousand (1,000) feet from any entity advertising 

on the sign using the closest straight line measurement. 

F. The minimum distance between a sign location and any residential zoning district shall be 50 feet. 

G. The sign may contain the name of the development, names of tenants within the development, 

directional arrows and distance information. If off-premises, sign shall identify multiple 

businesses or industries. 

H. The size of each sign shall be a function of the number of tenants within the development. Each 

eight (8) square feet per principal use within the development, whichever is greater, with a 

maximum area of eighty (80) square feet. 

I. All such signs shall be a ground-mounted, monument-style sign. 

J. Such signs shall be subject to the design standards of the PUD or Gateway Corridor Overlay 

District, if within such district. 

 

 
 

District Design Limitations for Project Directory Signs 

 Max. Size Max. Height Max. Number 
TA    

R-1    

R-2    

R-3    

R-4    

C-1 80 square feet 10 feet One (1) per main entrance but not more than two (2)  

C-2 80 square feet 10 feet One (1) per main entrance but not more than two (2)  
C-3 80 square feet 10 feet One (1) per main entrance but not more than two (2);  
MU-CC 80 square feet 10 feet One (1) per main entrance but not more than two (2); 

I-1    

I-2    

PUD The maximum 

allowed within the 

underlying zoning 
district 

The maximum 

allowed within 

the underlying 
zoning district 

The maximum allowed within the underlying zoning district 

 



 

7.6.  Other Permitted Signs 

Canopy 

Identification 

Projecting 

Real Estate 

Nameplate  

Temporary (see Section 7.03.02)  

Window 

Subdivision  (Ordinance No. 873, 10-15-02) 

Construction  (Ordinance No. 873, 10-15-02) 

Signs shall be permitted in the various districts at the listed square footage and heights according to 

the following schedule: 

 
Zoning 

District 

TA R-1 R-2 R-3 R-4 C-1 C-2 C-3 MU-

CC 

I-1 I-2 

Sign Type            

Identification 

   Max. Size (Square Ft.) 

   Max. Height (Ft.) 

   Number Allowed per building 

 
21 

NA 

1 

 
21 

NA 

1 

 
21 

NA 

1 

 
21 

NA 

1 

 
21 

NA 

1 

 
21 

NA 

1 

 
21 

NA 

1 

 
21 

NA 

1 

 
21 

NA 

1 

 
21 

NA 

1 

 
21 

NA 

1 

Real Estate 

   Max. Size (Square Ft.) 

   Max. Height (Ft.) 

   Number Allowed per lot 

 

32 
6 

2 

 

6 
4- 

1 

 

6 
4- 

1 

 

6 
4- 

1 

 

6 
4- 

1 

 

32 
6 

27 

 

32 
6 

27 

 

32 
6 

27 

 

32 
6 

27 

 

32 
6 

27 

 

32 
6 

27 

Subdivision 

   Max. Size (Square Ft.) 

   Max. Lot Coverage (Sq. Ft.) 

   Max. Height (Ft.) 

   Number Allowed per lot 

 

32 

2,5004 

10 

25 

 

32 

2,5004 

10 

25 

 

32 

2,5004 

10 

25 

 

32 

2,5004 

10 

25 

 

32 

2,5004 

10 

25 

 

32 

2,5004 

10 

25 

 

32 

2,5004 

10 

25 

 

50 

2,5004 

15 

25 

 

32 

2,5004 

10 

25 

 

32 

2,5004 

10 

25 

 

32 

2,5004 

10 

25 

Construction 

   Max. Size (Square Ft.) 

   Max. Height (Ft.) 

   Number Allowed per lot 

 

32 
8 

46 

 

32 
8 

46 

 

32 
8 

46 

 

32 
8 

46 

 

32 
8 

46 

 

32 
8 

46 

 

32 
8 

46 

 

32 
8 

46 

 

32 
8 

46 

 

32 
8 

46 

 

32 
8 

46 

Canopy 

   Max. Size 

   Max. Height (Ft.) 

   Number Allowed per building 

 
25%2 

NA 

1 

 
N- 

N- 

N- 

 
N- 

N- 

N- 

 
N- 

N- 

N- 

 
N- 

N- 

N- 

 
25%2 

NA 

1 

 
25%2 

NA 

1 

 
25%2 

NA 

1 

 
25%2 

NA 

1 

 
25%2 

NA 

1 

 
25%2 

NA 

1 
Window 

   Max. Size 

   Max. Height (Ft.) 

Number Allowed per building/     

storefront 

 

25%3 

NA 
2 

 

N- 

N- 
N- 

 

N- 

N- 
N- 

 

N- 

N- 
N- 

 

N- 

N- 
N- 

 

25%3 

NA 
2 

 

25%3 

NA 
2 

 

25%3 

NA 
2 

 

25%3 

NA 
2 

 

25%3 

NA 
2 

 

25%3 

NA 
2 

Projecting 

   Max. Size (Square Ft.) 

   Max. Height (Ft.) 

   Number Allowed per building 

 
12N- 

NA 

1 

 
12N- 

NA 

1 

 
12N- 

NA 

1 

 
12N- 

NA 

1 

 
12 

NA 

1 

 
12 

NA 

1 

 
12 

NA 

1 

 
12 

NA 

1 

 
12 

NA 

1 

 
12N- 

NA 

1 

 
12N- 

NA 

1 
Nameplate 

   Max. Size (Square Ft.) 

   Max. Height (Ft.) 

   Number Allowed per building 

 

2 

NA 
1 

 

2 

NA 
1 

 

2 

NA 
1 

 

2 

NA 
1 

 

2 

NA 
1 

 

N- 

N- 

 

N- 

N- 

 

N- 

N- 

 

N- 

N- 

 

N- 

N- 

 

N- 

N- 

 

N-: not permitted  NA: Not Applicable  

 (Ordinance No. 873, 10-15-02)  (Ordinance No. 897, 2-04-03) (Ordinance No. 951, 3-15-05) 

 

1: Maximum letter height is equal to 12 inches 

2:  percentage of total Canopy area 

3:  percentage of total window area 

4:  When constructed as a landscaping element on an outlot or plat lot 

5:  Per Entrance 

6:  Maximum number equal to four (4) when every sign equals the maximum size, no maximum number when using six (6) square foot signs  

7:  On corner lots or lots one (1) acre or greater, otherwise one (1) per lot  (Ordinance No. 897, 2-04-03) 

 

Note:  All signs shall have a Vertical Clearance of nine (9) feet above any sidewalk, private drive, or parking. 

 All signs shall have a Vertical Clearance of twelve (12) feet above any Public Street. 

 

 

 



 

87. Sign type, District Permitted 

A. Signs shall be permitted in the various districts according to the following schedule: 

 
Zoning District TA R-1 R-2 R-3 R-4 C-1 C-2 C-3 MU-

CC 

I-1 I-2 

Sign Type            

Building Marker P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ 

Identification P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ 

Temporary P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ 

       Construction P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ 

       Real Estate P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ 

Incidental P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ 

Subdivision P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ 

Wall P+ N- N- N- N- P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ 

Canopy P+ N- N- N- N- PC PC PC P+ P+ P+ 

Window P+ PC CP CP CP P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ 

Projecting P+ NC CN CN CN P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ 

Name Plate PC P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ 

Monument PC CP CP CP CP P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ P+ 

Billboard N- N- N- N- N- N- N- N- N- N- N- 

Pole N- N- N- N- N- N- N- N- N- N- N- 

 P+:  permitted N-:  not permitted C:  Conditional Use   

         (Ordinance No. 873, 10-15-02) 

 

 98. Special Signage Conditions 

The following special conditions apply to stand-alone ATM’s, Coffee Kiosks and other Kiosks. 

A. Stand-alone ATM’s may have the following: 

▪ One (1) wall sign on each exterior wall provided each wall sign does not exceed ten 

(10) percent of the applicable exterior wall and the total shall not exceed forty (40) 

square feet in size. 

▪ Where a canopy is integrated into the ATM, a canopy sign may be placed on each face 

of the ATM, provided the overall height of the canopy and sign do not exceed twenty-

four (24) inches. In addition, the overall size of all canopy signs shall not exceed forty 

(40) square feet. 

▪ Directional signage shall be contained on the ATM, painted within a drive lane or in 

any curbing defining a drive lane. 

▪ All signs are subject to the required permitting process of this Ordinance. 

▪ Said signage may be incorporated with lighting plan and backlit in order to provide for 

greater security on the premises. 

 

B. Coffee Kiosks and other Kiosks may have the following: 

▪ One (1) wall sign on each exterior wall not used for drive-up service, provided each 

wall sign does not exceed ten (10) percent of the applicable exterior wall and the total 

shall not exceed forty (40) square feet in size. 

▪ Where a canopy is integrated into the Coffee Kiosks / Kiosks, a canopy sign may be 

placed on each face of the Coffee Kiosk / Kiosks, provided the overall height of the 

canopy and sign do not exceed twenty-four (24) inches. In addition, the overall size of 

all canopy signs shall not exceed forty (40) square feet. 

▪ Directional signage shall be contained on the Coffee Kiosk /Kiosk, painted within a 

drive lane or in any curbing defining a drive lane 

▪ Window signs limited to menu boards and daily specials shall not require a sign 

permit. 

▪ All signs are subject to the required permitting process of this Ordinance, unless 

otherwise noted. 

 

 

 



 

7.01.06 Permits Required   

1. If a sign requiring a permit under the provision of the ordinance is to be placed, constructed, erected, 

or modified on a zone lot, the owner of the lot shall secure a sign permit prior to the construction, 

placement, erection, or modification of such a sign in accordance with the requirements of Section 

7.04.01.   

2. Furthermore, the property owner shall maintain in force, at all times, a sign permit for such sign in 

accordance with Section 7.04.09.   

3. No signs shall be erected in the public right-of-way except in accordance with Section 7.03.01.   

4. No sign permit of any kind shall be issued for an existing or proposed sign unless such sign is 

consistent with the requirements of this ordinance (including those protecting existing signs) in every 

respect and with the Common Signage Plan in effect for the property. 

 

7.01.07 Design, Construction, Maintenance 

 All signs shall be designed, constructed and maintained in accordance with the following standards: 

1. All signs shall comply with applicable provisions of the Uniform Building Code and the National 

Electrical Code. 

2. Except for flags, temporary signs, and window signs conforming in all respects with the requirements 

of this ordinance, all signs shall be constructed of permanent materials and shall be permanently 

attached to the ground, a building or another structure by direct attachment to a rigid wall, frame or 

structure. 

3. All signs shall be maintained in good structural condition, in compliance with all building and 

electrical codes and in conformance with this code, at all times. 

 

Section 7.02  Signage Plans 

7.02.01 General Provisions 

1. No permit shall be issued for an individual sign requiring a permit unless and until an Individual 

Signage Plan or, Master Signage Plan or Common Signage Plan for the zoned lot on which the sign 

will be erected has been submitted to the City and approved by the Building InspectorPlanning 

Department as conforming with this section. 

2. All signage plans and permits shall include the following minimum information: 

A. Color scheme;  

B. Lettering or graphic style; 

C. Lighting; 

D. Location of each sign on the buildings; 

E. Material; 

F. Sign proportions; and 

G. Any other criteria required by the appropriate signage plan. 

 

7.02.02 Master Signage Plan.   

For any zoned lot on which the owner proposes to erect more than one three (31) signs requiring a permit, 

unless such zone lot has been included in a Common Signage Plan, the owner shall submit to the Building 

InspectorPlanning Department a Master Signage Plan containing the following: 

1. An accurate plot plan of the zone lot, at such a scale as the Planning Department Building Inspector 

may require; 

2. Location of buildings, parking lots, driveways, and landscaped areas on such zone lot; 

3. Computation of the maximum total sign area, the maximum area for individual signs, the height of 

signs and the number of freestanding signs allowed on the zone lot(s) included in the plan under this 

ordinance and 

4. An accurate indication on the plot plan of the proposed location of each present and future sign of 

any type, whether requiring a permit or not, except that incidental signs need not be shown. 

 

7.02.03 Individual Signage Plan 

1. For any zoned lot on which a Common Signage Plan or Master Signage Plan has been submitted 

and approved, an applicant shall submit a permit request to the City of La Vista for the installation 

of any individual sign.  

2. For any zoned lot and / or storefront where an individual tenant is moving into an established lease 

space, the new tenant or said agent for new tenant shall submit an Individual Signage Plan to the 

City of La Vista for review, comment and approval. 

   

---



 

7.02.04 Common Signage Plan.   

7.02.05 If the owners of two or more contiguous (disregarding intervening streets and alleys) zoned lots or the owner 

of a single lot with more than one (1) building (not including any accessory building) file with the Building 

Inspector for such zone lots a Common Signage Plan conforming with the provisions of this section. 

  

7.02.067.02.03 Showing Window Signs on Common, Individual, or Master Signage Plan.   

1. A Common Signage Plan, Individual Signage Plan, or Master Signage Plan including window signs 

may simply indicate the areas of the windows to be covered by window signs and the general type 

of the window (e.g., paper affixed to window, painted, etched on glass, or some other material hung 

inside window) and need not specify the exact dimension or nature of every window sign. 

 

7.02.077.02.04 Limit Number of Free Standing Signs Under Common Master Signage Plan.  

1. The Common Master Signage Plan, for all zone lots with multiple uses or multiple users, shall limit 

the number of freestanding signs to a total of one (1) for each street on which the zone lots shall 

provide for shared or common usage of such signs. 

 

7.02.08 Other Provisions of Master or Common Signage Plans.   

1. The Master, Individual, or Common Signage Plan may contain such other restrictions as the owners 

of the zone lots may reasonably determine. 

 

7.02.09 Consent.   

1. The Master, Individual, or Common Signage Plan shall be signed by all owners or their authorized 

agents in such form as required by the City. 

 

7.02.10 Procedures.   

1. A Master, Individual, or Common Signage Plan shall be included in any development plan, site 

plan, or other official plan required by the city for the proposed development and shall be processed 

simultaneously with such other plan. 

 

7.02.117.02.05 Amendment.   

1. A Master, Individual, or Common Signage Plan may be amended by filing a new Master or 

Common Signage Plan that conforms to all requirements of the ordinance then in effect. 

 

7.02.127.02.06 Existing Signs Not Conforming to Common Master Signage Plan.   

1. If any new or amended Common Master Signage Plan is filed for a property on which existing signs 

are located, it shall include a schedule for bringing into conformance, within two (2) years, all signs 

not conforming to the proposed amended plan or to the requirements of this ordinance in effect on 

the date of submission. 

 

7.02.137.02.07 Binding Effect.   

1. After approval of a Master, Individual, or Common Signage Plan, no sign shall be erected, placed, 

painted, or maintained, except in conformance with such plan, and such plan may be enforced in the 

same way as any provision of this ordinance.  In case of any conflict between the provisions of such 

a plan and any other provision of this ordinance, the ordinance shall control. 

 

Section 7.03  Other Signage Provisions 

 

7.03.01 Signs in the Public Right-of-Way 

 No signs shall be allowed in the public right-of-way, except for the following: 

1. Permanent Signs.  Permanent signs, including: 

A. Public signs erected by or on behalf of a governmental body to post legal notices, identify 

public property, convey public information, advertise community events, and direct or 

regulate pedestrian or vehicular traffic; 

B. Bus stop signs erected by a transit company  

C. Informational signs of a public utility regarding its poles, lines, pipes, or facilities; and 

D. Awning, projecting, and suspended signs projecting over a public right-of-way in 

conformity with the conditions of Section 1.16. 

 

7.03.02 Temporary Signs   



 

A permit for temporary signs shall be issued only in accordance to the Master Fee Schedule and for signs 

meeting the following criteria: 

1. Construction and real estate signs are exempt from a temporary sign permit provided they meet the 

requirements set forth hereafter and in Section 7.01.05(5) of this Ordinance. 

2. Such signs shall not be in place for more than fourteen (14) consecutive days, except that Real 

Estate signs may be in place until the property sale is finalized and construction signs may be in 

place until that construction phase is completed; 

3. No more than four (4) temporary permits shall be issued to an individual use in a calendar year; 

4. Construction Signs shall be located on the property being constructed.  Advertisement on business 

trailers or vehicles are exempt from a temporary sign permit and size restriction, except that such 

trailers or vehicles must be removed when construction by that company on said property is 

completed.  

5.  Any violation of this Section may void any future requested permits; and 

6. No temporary sign shall be of such size, message, or character so to harm the public, health, safety 

or general welfare.  Temporary signs shall not exceed thirty-two (32) square feet. 

(Ordinance No. 874, 10-15-02)  (Ordinance No. 898, 2-04-03) 

 

7.03.03 Emergency Signs (Permitted)   

1. Emergency warning signs erected by a governmental agency, public utility company, or a contractor 

doing authorized or permitted work within the public right-of-way. 

 

7.03.04 Other Signs Forfeited   

1. Any sign installed or placed on public property, except in conformance with the requirements of this 

section, shall be forfeited to the public and subject to confiscation.  In addition, to other remedies 

hereunder, the city shall have the right to recover from the owner or person placing such a sign the 

full costs of removal and disposal of such sign. 

 

7.03.05 Signs Exempt from Regulation Under this Ordinance 

 The following signs shall be exempt from regulation under this ordinance: 

Any public notice or warning required by a valid and applicable federal, state, or local law, regulation or 

ordinance; 

Any religious symbol; 

Any sign identifying a public facility or public / civic event; 

Any sign inside a building, not attached to a window or door, that is not legible from a distance of more than 

three feet beyond the lot line of the zone lot or parcel on which such sign is located 

Holiday lights and decorations with no commercial message;  

Traffic control signs on private property, such as Stop, Yield, and similar signs, the face of which meets the 

Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices standards and which contain no commercial message of 

any sort; and 

A political sign exhibited in conjunction with the election of political candidates.  Such signs may not exceed 

thirty-two (32) square feet in any zone.  Only four (4) political signs shall be allowed per zone lot at 

any one time.  All such political signs shall be removed no later than (10) days after the election. 

(Ordinances No. 1184, 9-18-12) 

 

7.03.06 Signs Prohibited Under These Regulations 

All signs not expressly permitted in these regulations or exempt from regulation hereunder in accordance 

with the previous section are prohibited in the city.  Such signs include, but are not limited to: 

1. Beacons and flashing signs; 

2. Video signs; 

3. Marquee signs; 

4. Portable signs, except as allowed by a Temporary Sign Permit; 

5. Roof signs; 

6. Pole signs 

6.7. Suspended signs; 

7.8. Strings of lights not permanently mounted to a rigid background, except those exempt under the 

previous section;  

8.9. Off-premises signs, except for signs located on outdoor public or quasi-public recreational 

areas/facilities, provided such signs are located in a manner approved by the City (such as not facing 



 

adjacent street right-of-way or residential zoning districts) and are no larger than 32 square feet.”  

(Ordinance No. 951, 3-15-05) 
9.10. Animated signs; and 

10.11. Audible Signs. 

 

Section 7.04  Permit Procedures 

 

7.04.01 General Permit Procedures 

1. The following procedures shall govern the application for, and issuance of, all sign permits under 

this ordinance, and the submission and review of Common Signage Plans and Master Signage Plans. 

 

7.04.02 Applications   

1. All applications for sign permits of any kind and for approval of a Master or Common Signage Plan 

shall be submitted to the City on an application form or in accordance with application 

specifications published by the City. 

 

7.04.03 Fees   

1. Each application for a sign permit or for approval of a Master or Common Signage Plan shall be 

accompanied by the applicable fees, which shall be established in the Master Fee Schedule. 

 

7.04.04 Completeness   

1. Upon receiving an application for a sign permit or for a Common or Master Signage Plan, the 

Building InspectorPlanning Department shall review it for completeness.  If the Planning 

Department Building Inspector finds that it is complete, the application shall then be processed.  If 

the Planning Department Building Inspector finds that it is incomplete, the Planning Department 

Building Inspector shall, send to the applicant a notice of the specific ways in which the application 

is deficient, with appropriate references to the applicable sections of this ordinance. 

7.04.05 Action  

Within fourteen (14) working days of the submission of a complete application for a sign permit, the 

Planning Department Building Inspector shall either: 

1. Issue the sign permit, if the sign(s) that is the subject of the application conforms in every respect 

with the requirements of this ordinance and applicable Master or Common Signage Plan; or 

2. Reject the sign permit if the sign(s) that is the subject of the application fails in any way to conform 

with the requirements of this ordinance and the applicable Master or Common Signage Plan.  In 

case of a rejection, the Planning Department Building Inspector shall specify in the rejection the 

section or sections of the ordinance or applicable plan with which the sign(s) is inconsistent. 

 

7.04.06 Permits to Construct or Modify Signs 

1. All signs shall be erected, installed, or created only in accordance with a duly issued and valid sign 

construction permit from the Planning DepartmentBuilding Inspector.  Such permits shall be issued 

only in accordance with the following requirements and procedures. 

 

7.04.07 Permit for New Sign or for Sign Modification  

1. An application for construction, creation, or installation of a new sign or for modification of an 

existing sign shall be accompanied by detailed drawings to show the dimensions, design, structure, 

and location of each particular sign, to the extent that such details are not contained on a Master 

Signage Plan or Common Signage Plan then in effect for the zone lot. 

 

7.04.08 Inspection   

1. The Planning DepartmentBuilding Inspector shall cause an inspection of the zone lot for which each 

permit for a new sign or for modification of an existing sign is issued during the sixth month after the 

issuance of such permit or at such earlier date as the owner may request.  If the construction is not 

substantially complete at the time of inspection, the permit shall lapse and become void.  If the 

construction is complete and in full compliance with this ordinance and the building and electrical 

codes, the Planning Department Building Inspector shall affix to the premises a permanent symbol 

identifying the sign(s) and the applicable permit by number or other reference.  If the construction is 

substantially complete but not in full compliance with this ordinance and applicable codes, the 

Planning Department Building Inspector shall give the owner or applicant notice of the deficiencies 

and shall allow an additional thirty (30) days from the date of inspection for the deficiencies to be 



 

corrected.  If the deficiencies are not corrected by such date, the permit shall lapse.  If the construction 

is then complete, the Planning Department Building Inspector shall affix to the premises the 

permanent symbol described above. 

 

2. The permanent symbol shall remain affixed to approved sign. If removed the approved permit may 

become voided and said owner may be in violation and subject to any applicable fines. 

 

7.04.09 Sign Permits  ⎯ Continuing 

1. The owner of a zone lot containing signs requiring a permit under this ordinance shall at all times 

maintain in force a sign permit for such property.  Sign permits shall be issued for individual zone 

lots, notwithstanding the fact that a particular zone lot may be included with other zone lots in a 

Common Master Signage Plan. 

 

7.04.10 Initial Sign Permit   

1. An initial sign permit shall be automatically issued by the Planning Department Building Inspector 

covering the period from the date of inspection of the completed sign installation, construction, or 

modification through the last day of that calendar year. 

 

7.04.11 Lapse of Sign Permit   

1. A sign permit shall lapse automatically if the business license for the premises lapses, is revoked, or 

is not renewed.  A sign permit shall also lapse if the business activity on the premises is 

discontinued for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days or more and is not renewed within thirty 

(30) days of a notice from the city to the last permittee, sent to the premises, that the sign permit will 

lapse if such activity is not renewed. 

 

7.04.12 Assignment of Sign Permits   

1. A current and valid sign permit shall be freely assignable to a successor as owner of the property or 

holder of a business license for the same premises, subject only to filing such application as the 

Planning Department Building Inspector may require and paying any applicable fee.  The 

assignment shall be accomplished by filing and shall not require approval. 

 

7.04.13 Sign Removal Required  

1. A sign that was constructed, painted, installed, or maintained in conformance with a permit under 

this ordinance, but for which the permit has lapsed or not been renewed or for which the time 

allowed for the continuance of a nonconforming sign has expired, shall be forthwith removed, by 

the owner, without notice or action from the city. 

 



 

7.04.14 Violations 

 1. Any of the following shall be a violation of these regulations and shall be subject to the enforcement 

remedies and penalties provided by the La Vista Zoning Ordinance, and by state law: 

A. To install, create, erect, or maintain any sign in a way that is inconsistent with any plan or 

permit governing such sign or the zone lot on which the sign is located; 

B. To install, create, erect, or maintain any sign requiring a permit without such permit; 

C. To fail to remove any sign that is installed, created, erected, or maintained in violation of 

this ordinance, or for which the sign permit has lapsed. 

D. To continue any such violation.  Each day of a continued violation shall be considered a 

separate violation when applying the penalty portions of this ordinance. 

E. Each sign installed, created, erected, or maintained in violation of this ordinance shall be 

considered a separate violation when applying the penalty portions of this ordinance. 
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 RESOLUTION CHRIS SOLBERG 
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SYNOPSIS 

A public hearing has been scheduled and an ordinance prepared to establish a La Vista PACE District 
comprised of all areas of the City and its extra-territorial zoning jurisdiction and enact related terms to 
enable PACE financing for commercial and industrial development projects in the City of La Vista.  

FISCAL IMPACT 

N/A. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval. 

BACKGROUND 

Property Assessed Clean Energy (PACE) is a development tool that serves public purposes of building 
performance upgrades that among other things improve energy efficiency, water conservation, and 
renewable energy generation by providing an alternative financing method. PACE financing is repaid 
through annual assessments on the benefited property.  The City has no financial obligation. 

Chris Peterson of PACE Sage Capital delivered a presentation on the PACE financing method during 
the July 2, 2019 City Council meeting. Following the presentation, the City Council directed staff to 
prepare the necessary implementation materials to establish such a program in La Vista. A proposed 
ordinance and other documents are presented for this purpose. 
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ORDINANCE NO. 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 

NEBRASKA TO CREATE A CLEAN ENERGY ASSESSMENT DISTRICT; TO 

ESTABLISH DEFINITIONS; TO PROVIDE FOR THE FINANCING, ADMINISTRATION, 

AND COLLECTIONS, TO PROMOTE ENERGY EFFICIENCY IMPROVEMENTS AND 

RENEWABLE ENERGY SYSTEMS; AND TO PROVIDE THE EFFECTIVE DATE 

HEREOF.  

 

WHEREAS, the City of La Vista desires to create a clean energy assessment 

district to enable property assessed clean energy financing for its property owners; and,  

 

WHEREAS, the City also desires to authorize the clean energy assessment district 

to enable third-party lenders to accept applications and enter into financing agreements 

with property owners within the boundaries of the district; and, 

 

WHEREAS, this Ordinance, upon execution, shall create a clean energy 

assessment district, which shall be known as the La Vista PACE District, as authorized by 

Nebraska Revised Statute Sections 13-3203 and 13-3204(3), which boundaries shall be 

the corporate boundaries of the City of La Vista and its extraterritorial jurisdiction. 

 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA:  

 

Section 1. Findings and Determinations.  That the City Council of the City of La 

Vista, Nebraska (the "City"), hereby finds and determines as follows: 

 

Pursuant to NEB. REV. STAT. §§13-3201 to 13-3211, inclusive, the Property 

Assessed Clean Energy Act (the "Act"), energy efficiency and the use of renewable energy 

are important for preserving the health and economic well-being of Nebraska's citizens. 

Using less energy decreases the cost of living and keeps the cost of public power low by 

delaying the need for additional power plants. To further these goals, it is necessary for 

the City to promote energy efficiency improvements and renewable energy systems. 

Upfront costs for energy efficiency improvements and renewable energy systems may 

prohibit or deter many property owners from making improvements. It is necessary for the 

City to implement an alternative financing method through the creation of a clean energy 

assessment district.   

 

Financing energy projects to further these goals is a valid public purpose and can 

be accomplished through Property Assessed Clean Energy ("PACE") financing, which is 

used to overcome the upfront costs for energy efficiency improvements and renewable 

energy systems by using private capital and equity, rather than public debt.   

 

Pursuant to the Act and NEB. REV. STAT. § 13-3204, the City of La Vista is 

authorized to establish a clean energy assessment district so that owners of qualifying 

property can access PACE financing for energy efficiency improvements or renewable 

energy improvements to their properties located in the City. The City also may enter into 

an agreement with one or more other municipalities pursuant to the Interlocal Cooperation 

Act, NEB. REV. STAT. §§ 13-801, et seq., for the joint creation, administration, or creation 

and administration of clean energy assessment districts, pursuant to NEB. REV. STAT.  § 

13-3210.  The City declares its intent that the provisions of this Ordinance shall be in 

conformity with federal and state laws. The City enacts this Ordinance pursuant to the Act, 

as amended. 

 

 

Section 2. Title and Definitions. That this Ordinance shall be known and may be 

cited as "The City of La Vista Property Assessed Clean Energy (PACE) Ordinance." 

Except the words and phrases specifically defined below or in NEB. REV. STAT. § 13-

3203, as amended, words and phrases used in this Ordinance shall have their customary 

meanings. As used in this Ordinance, the following words and phrases shall have the 

following meanings:   

 



"District" means the La Vista PACE District, created pursuant to this 

Ordinance, as authorized by NEB. REV. STAT. §§ 13-3203 and 13-3204(3), which 

boundaries shall be the corporate boundaries of the City and its extraterritorial 

jurisdiction. 

 

"District Administrator'' means the Community Development Director of the 

City or a designated representative, or a third-party administrator selected by the 

City.  

 

"PACE financing" means funds provided to the owner(s) of qualified 

property by third-party lender, pursuant to the Act and this Ordinance, for an 

energy efficiency improvement or renewable energy system(s).   

 

"Qualifying Property" means commercial property, including multifamily 

residential property having more than four dwelling units, and industrial property 

located in the District.  

 

 

Section 3.  District Boundaries and Requirements Pursuant to NEB. REV. STAT. 

§ 13-3204(3). 

A. The City finds that the financing of energy efficiency improvements and 

renewable energy systems is a valid public purpose. Such public purposes 

include, but are not limited to, reduced energy and water costs, reduced 

greenhouse gas emissions, economic stimulation and development, 

improved property valuation, and increased employment.  

 

B. The boundaries of the District shall be the corporate boundaries of the City 

and its extraterritorial jurisdiction, as allowed pursuant to NEB. REV. STAT. 

§ 13-3204(1). 

 

C. The District Administrator shall use a form contract for assessment 

contracts among the City, the owner of the qualifying property, and a third-

party lender, containing terms as attached hereto as Exhibit "A," governing 

the terms and conditions of financing and annual assessments in 

accordance with the Act, including NEB. REV. STAT. § 13-3205(1), which 

provides for repayment of the costs financed through annual assessments 

upon the qualifying property benefited by the energy project. 

 

D. The District Administrator is authorized to enter into assessment contracts 

on behalf of the City. 

 

E. The District Administrator will use a financing application process and 

eligibility requirements, which shall be more specifically defined in a 

program manual created by the District Administrator as attached hereto 

as Exhibit "B,", for financing energy projects in accordance with the 

requirements of the Act and accepted by the third-party lender.  The 

application process and program eligibility requirements shall be, at a 

minimum, as follows: 

 

i.  Submission of an application as attached hereto as Exhibit "C" to 

the District Administrator, which shall include, but not be limited to, 

the following information: 

 

a) Applicant name and contact information, including property 

owner and developer; 

 

b) Project location and legal description; 

 

c) Identification of contractor or supplier, including anticipated 

PACE contractor and a copy of the approved bid for the 

energy efficiency project; 

 



d) Project description; 

 

e) Total project cost; 

 

f) Description of proposed improvements; 

 

g) Description of energy efficiency project to be financed; 

 

h) Amount of requested assessment; 

 

i) Interest rate on the PACE assessment and any required 

fees; 

 

j) Term of assessment; 

 

k) Energy savings report indicating estimated energy savings 

and estimated cost savings for the energy project;  

 

l) Whether the applicant is requesting a waiver of the 

estimated economic benefit requirement;  

 

m) Title report showing any mortgage or lien holders; 

 

n) Lender consent; 

 

o) Projected jobs created by PACE project; 

 

p) Project environmental benefits; 

 

q) Funding source; 

 

r) All other such information as needed to demonstrate the 

project complies with all the requirements of the Act. 

 

ii. The District Administrator may grant an applicant’s request to waive 

the estimated economic benefit requirement. If the District 

Administrator denies the applicant’s waiver request, the applicant 

may appeal the denial by submitting a request in writing to the 

Assistant City Administrator of the City.  The appeal shall be mailed 

by certified mail or hand delivered to the Assistant City 

Administrator within fourteen days after the denial.  The Assistant 

City Administrator will review the matter on the record made by the 

District Administrator and, after providing the applicant an informal 

opportunity to be heard, the Assistant City Administrator will make 

the final decision.  

 
iii.  The District Administrator shall review the application to determine 

whether the energy project meets the eligibility requirements of the 

Act and this Ordinance. An energy project shall not be eligible for 

PACE financing if the qualifying property is subject to any of the 

following: 

 

a) Delinquent ad valorem taxes; 

 

b) Delinquent personal property taxes; 

 

c) Delinquent special assessments; 

 

 

d) Overdue or delinquent water or sewer charges; 

 



e) Involuntary liens, including but not limited to construction 

liens; 

 

f) Notice of default pursuant to any mortgage or deed of trust 

related to the qualifying property, or 

 

g) If the property owner or property developer is delinquent in 

the payment of any assessment required to be paid for any 

energy efficiency improvement financed pursuant to the Act. 

 

iii. If the energy project is determined to be eligible under the terms of 

the Act and as required in this Ordinance, the District Administrator 

shall review the application and approve, request additional 

information, or deny the application at his/her sole discretion.  

 
iv.  Upon approval of an application, the District Administrator is 

authorized to proceed with and execute an assessment contract. 

 

F. Pursuant to NEB. REV. STAT. § 13-3205(7), annual assessments agreed 

to under an assessment contract shall be levied against the qualifying 

property and collected in accordance with the Act. 

 

G. The District shall establish procedures to determine the following in the 

future: 

 

i. Provisions for an adequate debt service reserve fund created under 

Section 13-3209, if applicable; 

 

ii. Provisions for an adequate loss reserve fund created under Section 

13-3208, if applicable; and 

 

iii. Any application, administration, or other program fees to be 

charged to owners participating in the program that will be used to 

finance costs incurred by the City as a result of the program; 

 

Any costs shall be deducted before remitting the assessment to the third-

party PACE program administrator.   

 
H. The assessment term shall not exceed the weighted average useful life of 

the energy project paid for by the annual assessments. 

 

I. Any energy efficiency improvement that is not permanently affixed to the 

qualifying property upon which an annual assessment is imposed to repay 

the cost of such energy efficiency improvement must be conveyed with the 

qualifying property if a transfer of ownership of the qualifying property 

occurs during the assessment term. 

 

J. Prior to the effective date of any contract that binds the purchaser to 

purchase qualifying property upon which an annual assessment is 

imposed, the owner shall provide notice to the purchaser that the purchaser 

assumes responsibility for payment of the annual assessment as provided 

in NEB. REV. STAT. § 13-3205(3)(d), and that the obligations set forth in 

the assessment contract, including the obligation to pay annual 

assessments, are a covenant that shall run with the land and be assessed 

upon future owners of the qualifying property. 

 

K. In connection with providing PACE financing, the City will provide for 

marketing and participant education. 

 

L. The City shall obtain, or applicable third-party lenders shall obtain and 

provide to the City, verification that the renewable energy system or energy 

efficiency improvement was properly installed and is operating as intended. 



Section 4. Authorization for PACE Program. That, pursuant to NEB. REV. STAT. 

§ 13-3204(1), the District shall be governed by the La Vista City Council. 

 

A. The District Administrator shall comply with the Act and the provisions of 

this Ordinance and follow any applicable City procurement policy and 

procedures for selecting a third- party administrator, should a third-party 

administrator be selected for the administration of the PACE program. Any 

such third-party administrator must ensure that there is no financial 

requirement, liability, or exposure to the District or City. The District 

Administrator as defined in Section 2 of this ordinance may serve as the 

administrator of the PACE program for the District and City.  

 
B. The District or City may also engage the services of a state or local 

financing agency for the purposes of providing conduit bond financing for 

the District or City as part of its third-party administration.   

 
B. Upon selection of a third-party administrator, that third-party administrator 

may, on behalf of the City, accept applications for financing energy efficient 

improvements within the District boundaries, facilitate the financing 

application process, and review eligibility requirements for financing energy 

projects in accordance with the requirements of the Act and as accepted 

by the third-party lender. 

 

C. The District may be expanded via the Interlocal Cooperation Act in order to 

create a program of sufficient size and scale to attract qualified third-party 

administrators and/or to promote energy efficiency across multiple political 

subdivisions, as authorized under the Act. 

 

 

Section 5. Liability of City Officials; Liability of City. That notwithstanding any other 

provision of law to the contrary, officers, officials, employees, or agents of the City, the 

District, or Sarpy County shall not be personally liable to any person or entity for any 

claims, liabilities, costs, or expenses, of whatever kind or nature, under, arising out of, or 

related to the City's or District’s participation in the District's PACE Program or any PACE 

Financing, including, without limitation, claims for or related to uncollected PACE 

Assessments. Not in limitation of the foregoing, the City has no liability to a property owner 

or lender for or related to energy savings improvements or funding under a PACE 

Financing or Program, other than to remit PACE Assessments received in accordance 

with the Act.  

 

 

Section 6. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its 

passage, approval, and publication as provided by the law, and satisfaction of any 

conditions set forth in this Ordinance. 

 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 5TH DAY OF AUGUST 2019. 

 

CITY OF LA VISTA 

 

 

 

       

Douglas Kindig, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

       

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 

City Clerk 



ASSESSMENT CONTRACT 

THIS ASSESSMENT CONTRACT (this “Contract”), is made and entered into this 
   day of  , 20 (the “Effective Date”) by and among THE   CITY   OF   
LA   VISTA, a Nebraska municipal corporation, (“City”), which created  THE La Vista PACE 
DISTRICT, a clean energy assessment district pursuant to Ordinance No. ____(“LVPD”),  
 ,   a    (“Lender”), and  , a  (“Property Owner”), and 
is made a part of that certain Construction Loan Agreement dated as of the same date made by and 
between Lender and Property Owner, such Construction Loan Agreement hereafter referred to as 
the “Loan Agreement.” 

W I T N E S S E T H: 
WHEREAS, Property Owner is   the   owner   of   certain   real   property   located at 

 in the City (as further described on Exhibit A attached hereto, 
the “Property”); 

WHEREAS, the City has adopted Ordinance No._____, which is incorporated herein by 
this reference   (the “Ordinance”), by which the Municipality created a clean energy assessment 
district comprised of all areas within the City and its extraterritorial jurisdiction pursuant to 
Nebraska Revised Statute Sections 13-3201 to 13-3211, inclusive, and known as the “Property 
Assessment Clean Energy Act,” (the “Act”) and provides for repayment of financed costs through 
annual assessments pursuant to assessment contracts entered with property owners and third party 
lenders; 

WHEREAS, Property Owner has obtained and recorded in the office of Register of Deeds 
of Sarpy County the acknowledged and verified written consent and subordination agreement 
required by Neb. Rev. Stat. Section 13-3205(2)(a) of all persons or entities that currently hold 
mortgage liens or deeds of trust on the Property, if any, to the Loan, as herein defined and this 
Contract, and represents to the City that all applicable requirements and conditions of Neb. Rev. 
Stat. Section 13-3205(2) have been satisfied; 

WHEREAS, Property Owner intends to make energy efficiency improvements (as such 
term is used in Neb. Rev. Stat. §13-3203(3) of the Act) at the Property, as described on Exhibit B 
attached hereto and including the information required by Neb. Rev. Stat. Section 13-3203(3)(a) 
(the “Project”); 

WHEREAS, Lender has agreed to make a loan to Property Owner in the amount of 
$ (the “Loan”), the proceeds of which will be used to fund the implementation of 
the Project, and the repayment of which will be made from PACE special assessments levied on 
the Property pursuant to the Act and this Contract; 

WHEREAS, City has agreed to direct the Sarpy County Treasurer to levy special 
assessments, collect or cause the collection of the special assessments, record such special 
assessments as a lien on the Property, as allowed by the Act, and remit payments on such special 
assessments to Lender to be applied to pay down the Loan, all as more particularly set forth herein; 

WHEREAS, City is authorized to enter into this Contract pursuant to the Act. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the making of the Loan and the 
financing and collection arrangements between Lender, Property Owner and City, and other good 
and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender, 
Property Owner and City agree as follows: 

Exhibit A

1111 

-
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1. Defined Terms. The words and phrases as specifically defined in NEB. REV.
STAT. § 13-3203, as amended, or in the Ordinance shall have their defined meanings. The 
following capitalized terms used in this Contract shall have the meanings defined or referenced 
below or in the Recitals above: 

“Bi-Annual Installment” means the portion of the Loan Amount that is due in a 
particular year as more fully described in Sections 2 and 5 hereof and shown on 
Exhibit C, as may be increased by the County Treasurer Fee, if applicable, pursuant 
to Section 5(a). 

“County Treasurer” means the office of the Sarpy County Treasurer. 

“Register of Deeds” means the office of the Register of Deeds for Sarpy 
County. 

“Lender Parties” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 12(a) hereof. 

“Liabilities” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 11(a) hereof. 

“Loan” shall have the meaning set forth in the Recitals above. 

“Loan Amount” means, as of any date of computation, the outstanding amount of 
all principal under the Note, accrued but unpaid interest and any applicable 
penalties, costs, fees, charges, late payment charges, default interest rate charges, 
prepayment premiums or administrative expenses related to the Loan, including 
without limitation, the administrative fees set forth in Section 14 hereof and any 
and all other administrative fees to be paid to County Treasurer or Lender by 
Property Owner in connection with the Loan. 

“Loan Agreement” shall have the meaning set forth in the Preamble above. 

“Note” shall have the meaning given such term in the Loan Agreement. 

“PACE Special Assessments” means the aggregate amount of all Bi-Annual 
Installments of the Loan Amount, which Bi-Annual Installments shall be levied as 
special assessments pursuant to Section 13-3205(7) of the Act. 

“City Parties” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 11(a) hereof. 

“Tax Year” means the period from January 1 through the following December 31. 

2. Payments. The Loan Amount shall be payable in Bi-Annual Installments. The Loan
shall bear interest, including default interest, at the rates set forth in the Note and payments shall 
be due under the Note and the Loan Agreement as more fully described therein and in Section 5 
of this Contract, ending upon payment in full of the Loan Amount and all other charges, fees, 
expenses and other amounts due under this Contract, the Loan Agreement and the Note. The 
amounts of the Bi-Annual Installments are based on a Loan Amount as of the date of this Contract 
of $   _  . The Loan shall be fully amortized over the term of the Loan, 
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and shall be repaid on the terms set forth in this Contract, the Loan Agreement and the Note. Each 
year during the term of this Contract, Lender shall supply City with the amount   of the Bi-Annual 
Installment for such year by delivering a completed Lender Installment Certificate in the form 
attached hereto as Exhibit D on or before December 31 of such year. Should Lender fail to deliver 
a Lender Installment Certificate on or before December 31 of   any year, with a copy to the Property 
Owner, the Bi-Annual Installment shall be presumed to be the same as the Bi-Annual Installment 
for the applicable year as shown on Exhibit C, with any surplus or shortfall to be addressed by 
adjusting the amount of the subsequent year's Bi-Annual Installment. 

3. Consent to PACE Special Assessments. 
 

(a) By entering into the Contract, City hereby agrees to enforce the PACE 
Special Assessments and impose the Bi-Annual Installments as special assessments 
pursuant to the Act in the manner specified in this Contract. Upon execution of this 
Contract, City will cause this Contract to   be recorded against the Property in the office of 
the Register of Deeds. 

 
(b) Property Owner hereby agrees and acknowledges: (i) that Property Owner 

has received or will receive a special benefit by financing the Project through LVPD that 
equals or exceeds the total amount of the PACE Special Assessments (ii) that the Property 
is subject to the PACE Special Assessments and consents to the levy of the Bi- Annual 
Installments; (iii) that Property Owner shall pay the Bi-Annual Installments when due 
pursuant to the terms set forth in this Contract, the Loan Agreement and the Note; 
(iv) that Bi-Annual Installments of the PACE Special Assessments are a lien on the 
Property as provided in the Act and the Ordinance. 

 
4. Term. This Contract shall remain in full force and in effect until the Loan Amount 

and all other charges, fees, expenses and other amounts due under this Contract, the Loan 
Agreement and the Note have been paid in full. 

 
5. Bi-Annual Installments. 

 
(a) During the term of this Contract, City expects to collect the Bi-Annual 

Installments with the assistance of the County Treasurer. The County Treasurer shall 
collect the Bi-Annual Installments and City, the Property Owner and the Lender agree that 
the County Treasurer may deduct from such Bi-Annual Installments a collection fee in 
such amount as allowed by law (the “County Treasurer Fee”). 

 
(b) The aggregate amount of all PACE Special Assessments shall equal the 

Loan Amount and any such amount as needed to pay the County Treasurer Fee, as shown 
on Exhibit C attached and incorporated by this reference. 

 
(c) Property Owner hereby agrees to pay the property tax bills and Bi-Annual 

Installments for the Property during the term of this Contract, which shall not exceed the 
weighted average useful life of the energy project, in a timely fashion so as to avoid any 
default or delinquency in such payment. 

 
(d) If Property Owner fails to pay all or part of any Bi-Annual Installment when 

due, the parties hereto acknowledge and agree that (i) default interest on the unpaid 
amounts of the Bi-Annual Installments shall accrue in favor of Lender as set forth in the 
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Note, (ii) such default interest shall be added to the PACE Special Assessments and shall 
be included as part of the Bi-Annual Installments due thereafter unless and until all such 
accrued and unpaid default interest is paid in full, and (iii) such default interest shall be in 
addition to any and all penalties and interest that may be imposed by or accrue in favor of 
City as a result of Property Owner’s failure to pay real estate or other property taxes or 
other assessments on the Property. In addition, Bi-Annual Installments shall continue to 
be levied as special assessments notwithstanding Property Owner’s failure to pay all or 
part of any past Bi-Annual Installment, such that the County Treasurer shall continue to 
levy Bi-Annual Installments, including default interest to be paid to Lender, until the Loan 
Amount, including all accrued and unpaid interest, is paid in full. 

(e) Property Owner hereby acknowledges and agrees that failure to pay any Bi-
Annual Installment of the PACE Special Assessments, like failure to pay any property 
taxes pertaining to the Property, will result in penalties and interest accruing in favor of 
Lender on the amounts due, in addition to penalties and interest that may accrue in favor 
of City. In addition, City shall record a PACE lien on the Property as a result of any 
delinquent Bi-Annual Installments of the PACE Special Assessments. Furthermore, 
Property Owner agrees not to seek a compromise of any delinquent Bi-Annual Installment. 

6. Loan Amount; Prepayment.

(a) Subject to the terms and conditions in the Loan Agreement, Lender agrees
to disburse to Property Owner the Loan Amount. 

(b) Property Owner may only prepay the Loan as set forth in the Construction
Loan Agreement. In the event of any permitted prepayment, Lender shall certify to 
Property Owner and City the aggregate amount due on the Loan, including principal, 
interest, and fees and any prepayment premium, within thirty (30) days of receipt of a 
written request for prepayment from Property Owner. City shall certify to Property 
Owner and Lender any and all amounts collected by City and not yet remitted to Lender 
within fifteen (15) days of receipt of a written request for prepayment by Property Owner, 
as well as any administrative fees payable, but not yet collected, as of the anticipated 
prepayment date. To the extent that City has received any funds from Property Owner 
prior to Property Owner’s requested date of prepayment, but has not yet remitted the same 
to Lender, City shall remit the same to Lender on or before the date of Property Owner's 
requested date of prepayment. No prepayment shall be effective, and no funds paid by 
Property Owner or City will be applied to the Loan Amount, unless and until Lender 
receives the full Loan Amount from City and Property Owner. Property Owner 
acknowledges that failure of City to remit any funds held by City on or prior to Property 
Owner's requested date of prepayment may result in additional interest due in connection 
with such prepayment. 

(c) Without the prior written consent of Lender, which consent may be given
or withheld in Lender’s sole discretion, the Loan may not be prepaid in part and, if such 
consent is given, any such partial prepayment must be made in strict compliance with the 
terms and conditions set forth in such written consent, which terms and conditions may 
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include a prepayment penalty. Any partial prepayment in violation of this provision 
will not be accepted by Lender. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Property Owner shall 
not be deemed to have made a prepayment if Property Owner decides to pay any Bi-
Annual Installment in full, as opposed to payment on an installment basis, for any 
given year, as applicable. 

(d) Lender, pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. Section 13-3205(3)(b), shall verify
final costs of the energy project and ensure that any amounts paid by the City toward 
the costs of the energy project will not exceed such final costs. 

7. Collection of Bi-Annual Installments; Payments to Lender.

(a) The County Treasurer shall follow reasonable and customary
practices to collect the Bi-Annual Installments once levied, including assessing 
penalties and charging interest. 

(b) City agrees to separately account for any Bi-Annual Installment
payments collected or otherwise received for the Property. City shall remit the 
collected Bi-Annual Installment payments to Lender in accordance with the payment 
schedule set forth in this Contract. 

8. Other Obligations Payable from Special Charges. City will not issue or incur
any obligations payable from the proceeds of the PACE Special Assessments nor voluntarily 
create or cause to be created any debt, lien, pledge, assignment, encumbrance or other charge 
upon the PACE Special Assessments or the Bi-Annual Installments, except for 
administrative fees as provided in this Contract or as allowed by the Act. 

9. City Representations regarding Loan and Loan Documents. The undersigned
on behalf of City hereby represents to Lender and to Property Owner that (i) he is entering 
this Contract pursuant to applicable provisions of the Act and City of La Vista Ordinance 
No. _____, (ii) it is his intent and belief that this Contract is and will be the valid and legally 
enforceable obligation of City, enforceable in accordance with its terms except to the extent 
that enforcement thereof may be subject to legal challenge, including without limitation 
bankruptcy and other similar laws affecting creditors’ rights generally, and (iii) to his 
knowledge this Contract and the dollar amount and all other terms and conditions   set forth 
herein are in compliance with the provisions of the Act and the Ordinance. City shall at all 
times, to the extent permitted by law and from time to time authorized by the City Council 
of City, defend, preserve and protect the PACE Special Assessments created by this 
Contract. 

10. Re-Levy of Special Charge. If City shall have omitted to cause the
assessment or collection of any PACE Special Assessments when it is required by this 
Contract or by the   Act or Ordinance to have done so, then City shall take all necessary 
steps that are then available to cause new PACE Special Assessments (equal in amount to 
those not assessed, levied or collected plus interest and penalties, if any, thereon) to be 
levied against the Property in addition to those PACE Special Assessments otherwise to be 
levied or assessed against the Property. 

-
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11. Waiver of Claims Against City.

(a) For and in consideration of City’s execution and delivery of this
Contract, Property Owner, for itself and for its successor-in-interest to the Property and for
any one claiming by, through or under Property Owner, hereby waives the right to recover
from City, LVPD, or any officials, agents, employees, attorneys or representatives of Ci ty
or  LVPD (collectively, the “City Parties”), and fully and irrevocably releases,
indemnifies, holds harmless, and shall defend the City Parties, and each of them, from and
against, any and all claims, costs, expenses, obligations, liabilities, causes of action or
damages including attorneys’ fees and court costs, that Property Owner may now have or
hereafter acquire against any of the City Parties and arising out of. accruing from or related
to (i) this Contract, (ii) the disbursement of the Loan Amount, (iii) the levy and collection
of the Bi-Annual Installments, (iv) the imposition of the lien of the PACE Special
Assessments, (v) the performance of the Project, (vi) the Project, (vii) any damage to or
diminution in value of the Property that may result from construction or installation of the
Project, (viii) any injury or death that may result from the construction or installation of the
Project, (ix) the selection of manufacturer(s), dealer(s), supplier(s), contractor(s) and/or
installer(s), and their action or inaction with respect to the Project, (x) the merchantability
and fitness for any particular purpose, use or application of the Project, (xi) the amount of
energy savings resulting from the Project or any assured performance guaranty, (xii) the
workmanship of any third parties under any agreements including any construction
contracts, and (xiii) any other matter with respect to the Program (collectively, the
“Liabilities”). This release includes without limitation claims, costs, expenses,
obligations, liabilities, causes of action and damages of which Property Owner is not
presently aware or which Property Owner does not suspect to exist which, if known by
Property Owner, would materially affect Property Owner’s release of the City Parties.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, Property Owner’s release under this section shall not
extend to Liabilities arising from City’s intentional default, gross negligence or willful
misconduct.

(b) This Section 11 shall survive the disbursement of the Loan Amount or any
portion thereof, the payment of the Loan Amount in full, the transfer or sale of the Property 
by Property Owner and the termination of this Contract. 

12. Waiver of Claims Against Lender.

(a) For and in consideration of Lender’s execution and delivery of this Contract,
Property Owner, for itself and for its successor-in-interest to the Property and for any one 
claiming by, through or under Property Owner, hereby waives the right to recover from the 
Lender and any and all officials, agents, employees, attorneys and representatives of 
Lender (collectively, the “Lender Parties”), and fully and irrevocably releases the Lender 
Parties from, any and all claims, obligations, liabilities, causes of action or damages 
including attorneys’ fees and court costs, that Property Owner may now have or hereafter 
acquire against any of the Lender Parties and accruing from or related to the Liabilities, as 
defined above. This release includes claims, obligations, liabilities, causes of action and 
damages of which Property Owner is not presently aware or which Property Owner does 
not suspect to exist which, if known by Property Owner, would materially affect Property 
Owner’s release of the Lender Parties. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Property Owner’s 
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release under this Section shall not extend to Liabilities arising from Lender’s intentional 
default, gross negligence or willful misconduct. 

(b) The waivers and releases by Property Owner contained in this Section shall
survive the disbursement of the Loan Amount or any portion thereof, the payment of the 
Loan Amount in full, the transfer or sale of the Property by Property Owner and the 
termination of this Contract. 
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13. Administrative Fees.

(a) Property Owner agrees to pay a one-time administration processing fee to
City in the amount of % of the project costs financed through the Loan (i.e., the 
Loan amount less all fees and expenses incurred in issuing the Loan), or 
and /100 Dollars ($ ). Such payment shall be included in the initial Bi- 
Annual Installment. 

(b) The Bi-Annual Installments shall include a Bi-Annual administrative fee to
be collected by City in the amount of $ per year as of January 1st of each 
year. This fee shall be included, on a Bi-Annual basis, in the Bi-Annual Installments to be 
set forth on Schedule of Bi-Annual Installments attached hereto as Exhibit C. 

14. Project Completion. Upon completion of the Project, Property Owner will submit
to City and Lender a written certification from Property Owner and the contractor(s), if any, that 
performed the work incident to the construction and installation of the Project, stating the actual 
cost of the Project. If the actual cost of the Project is less than the Loan Amount advanced by the 
Lender, the Property Owner shall immediately repay to City the excess of the amount advanced 
over such actual cost of the Project and City shall remit the full amount thereof to Lender. 

15. Notices.

All notices, requests, demands and other communications hereunder shall be given
in writing and shall be: (a) personally delivered; (b) sent by registered or certified mail, return 
receipt requested, postage prepaid; or (c) sent to the parties at their respective addresses indicated 
herein by private overnight mail courier service. The respective addresses to be used for all such 
notices, demands or requests are as follows: 

(a) If to Property Owner, to:

Attn: 

or to such other person or address as Property Owner shall furnish to Lender and LVPD in 
writing. 

(b) If to Lender, to:

Attn: 
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(with a copy to) 

Attn: 

or to such other person or address as Lender shall furnish to Property Owner and City in 
writing. 

(c) If to City, to:

Attn: 

(with a copy to) 

Attn: 

or to such other person or address as City shall furnish to Property Owner and Lender in 
writing. 

If personally delivered, such communication shall be deemed delivered upon actual 
receipt (or refusal to accept delivery); if sent by registered or certified mail, such communication 
shall be deemed delivered upon actual receipt (or refusal to accept delivery); and if sent by 
overnight courier pursuant to this Section, such communication shall be deemed delivered upon 
receipt. Any party to this Contract may change its address for the purposes of this Contract by 
giving notice thereof in accordance with this Section. 

16. Assignment or Sale by Lender. Property Owner and City agree that Lender
may, at its option, assign the Loan, and its rights and obligations under the Loan (including this 
Contract, the Note and the other   Loan Documents). Property Owner, City and Lender 
acknowledge and agree that there are no limitations on the right of Lender to assign its interests   
in the Loan. 

17. Supremacy. In the event of any conflict, inconsistency or ambiguity between the
provisions of this Contract and the provisions of the Loan Agreement, the provisions of this 
Contract shall control. 
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18. Compliance with Laws. Lender and Property Owner hereby agree to comply with
all applicable federal, state and local lending and disclosure requirements and with the provisions 
of the Act. 

19. Counterparts. This Contract may be executed in any number of counterparts, each
of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which together shall be deemed a single 
agreement. 

20. Amendment. This Contract may be amended only by a writing signed by Property
Owner, Lender and City. 

21. Severability. If any one or more of the provisions of this Contract shall be found to
be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect of to any extent, such finding shall not affect the 
validity, legality or enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Contract. 

22. Transferability. Property Owner, Lender and City agree that the obligations of this
Contract, including without limitation the obligation to pay annual assessments, are covenants that 
shall run with the land and be obligations that are binding on all future owners of the Property. 

23. Effect of Subdivision of Property. No subdivision of the Property subject to this
Contract shall be valid unless an amendment to this Contract divides the total Bi-Annual 
Assessment due between the newly subdivided parcels pro rata to the special benefit realized by 
each subdivided parcel. 

24. Incorporation by Reference. All recitals at the beginning of this Contract and all
Exhibits referenced in this Contract shall be incorporated into this Contract by reference. 

[Signature Page Follows] 
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Executed as of the date set forth above. 

[ ] 

By: 
Name: 
Title   

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

STATE OF ) 
) SS. 

COUNTY OF ) 

On this day of , 20   , before me, the undersigned, a Notary 
Public, appeared   , to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did 
say that s/he is the of the   , a , and that said 
instrument was signed on behalf of said company by authority of its members, and said 
individual acknowledged said instrument to be executed for the purposes therein stated and as 
the free act and deed of said company. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal, 
the day and year last above written. 

Printed Name:  
Notary Public in and for said State 

(SEAL) Commissioned in  

My commission expires: . 
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By: 
Name: 
Title: 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

STATE OF  

COUNTY OF 

)
) SS. 
) 

On this day of , 20   , before me, the undersigned, a Notary 
Public, appeared   , to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did 
say that he is the  of  a limited liability company, and that said 
instrument was signed on behalf of said company by authority of its members, and said 
individual acknowledged said instrument to be executed for the purposes therein stated and as 
the free act and deed of said company. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal, 
the day and year last above written. 

Printed Name:  
Notary Public in and for said State 

(SEAL) Commissioned in  

My commission expires: . 
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CITY OF LA VISTA 

By: 
Name: 
Title: 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

STATE OF ) 
) SS. 

COUNTY OF ) 

On this day of    , 20  , before me, the undersigned, a Notary 
Public, appeared    , to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, 
did say that she/he is the Community Development Director of the City of La Vista, a Nebraska 
Corporation, which created , a clean energy assessment district pursuant to City of La Vista 
Ordinance No. _____, and that this instrument was signed on behalf of said City by authority of 
its governing body, and said individual acknowledged said instrument to be executed for the 
purposes therein stated and as the free act and deed of said City. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal, 
the day and year last above written. 

Printed Name:  
Notary Public in and for said State 

(SEAL) Commissioned in  

My commission expires: . 



La Vista PACE DISTRICT 
Program Manual 

SUMMARY 
Property Assessed Clean Energy, or PACE is a financing tool enabling development of clean energy projects 
and energy efficient buildings and operations. Nebraska State Law {Nebraska Revised Statute Sections 13-
3203 and 13-3204(3)} allows for the creation of Clean Energy Districts and defines PACE-eligible projects. City 
of La Vista Ordinance no._____ passed by the La Vista City Council on ______, 2019 created the La Vista PACE 
District (LVPD) and provides further requirements for implementation of a PACE program in La Vista. The City 
Ordinance also directs the Community Development Director of the City as the District Administrator (or 
his/her designee) to create a program manual that describes the application process, eligibility and other 
relevant program guidance. This LVPD Program Manual was created to satisfy that requirement.  

The State law and the City ordinance provide the minimum requirements for a PACE application and project, 
as well as the circumstances under which an application or project will not be eligible for PACE financing. This 
program manual provides guidance for the program and clarification on topics not specifically addressed by 
either the State Law or City ordinance.  

The intent of this program is to incentivize the reduction of energy, water, wastewater and solid waste 
usage/generation in our community. The City of La Vista views PACE as a tool to encourage developers and 
property owners to go beyond the requirements of energy and building codes to achieve meaningful 
reductions in energy and water use and waste generation. 

PACE Transactional Diagram

Exhibit B
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Terminology  
It should be noted that references to “energy project”, “energy efficiency” or “energy savings” throughout 
this document are intended to include projects, efficiencies and savings associated with energy, water, 
wastewater, solid waste, storm water or other eligible utility projects or equipment under the LVPD program 
consistent with this section.  

Boundaries of the LVPD  
Currently, only qualifying projects located within the La Vista city limits or its extraterritorial jurisdiction 
(“ETJ”) are eligible for PACE financing. Other local government jurisdictions within the State of Nebraska may 
join the LVPD upon establishment of an inter-local agreement. 

Eligible Property Types  
Although State Law allows for commercial, industrial, residential, and agricultural projects to be eligible for 
PACE; at this time, the City ordinance and the LVPD program only allows for commercial (including 
multifamily residential property comprised of more than four dwelling units) and industrial PACE projects.  

Eligible Project Types  
Projects including new construction and the rehabilitation of existing buildings and operations are eligible for 
PACE financing in the LVPD. The types of project improvements eligible for PACE financing within the LVPD 
include, but are not limited to the following: 

(a) Insulation in walls, roofs, floors, foundations, or heating and cooling distribution systems;

(b) Storm windows and doors; multi-glazed windows and doors; heat absorbing or heat-reflective
glazed and coated window and door systems; and additional glazing, reductions in glass area, and
other window and door system modifications that reduce energy consumption;

(c) Automated energy control systems;

(d) Heating, ventilating, or air conditioning and distribution system modifications or replacements;

(e) Caulking, weather-stripping, and air sealing;

(f) Replacement or modification of lighting fixtures to reduce the energy use of the lighting system;

(g) Energy recovery systems, including but not limited to, cogeneration and trigeneration systems;

(h) Daylighting systems;

(i) Installation or upgrade of electrical wiring or outlets to charge a motor vehicle that is fully or
partially powered by electricity;

(j) Facilities providing for water conservation or pollutant control;

(k) Roofs designed to reduce energy consumption or support additional loads necessitated by other
energy efficiency improvements;

(l) Installation of energy-efficient fixtures, including, but not limited to, water heating systems,
escalators, and elevators;

(m) Energy efficiency related items (i.e. demolition/drywall replacement, etc. incident to efficiency
equipment or material installation) so long as the cost of the energy efficiency related items financed
does not exceed twenty-five percent of the total cost of the energy;



(n) Waste recycling systems and support equipment;

(o) Any other installation or modification of equipment, devices, or materials approved as a utility
cost-saving measure by the municipality;

(p) Renewable energy systems including but not limited to the following:

(i) Nonhazardous biomass;

(ii) Solar and solar thermal energy;

(iii) Wind energy;

(iv) Geothermal energy;

(v) Methane gas captured from a landfill or elsewhere; and

(vi) Photovoltaic systems;

(vii) Renewable energy system does not include an incinerator;

(viii) Renewable energy resource does not include petroleum, nuclear power, natural gas,
coal, or hazardous biomass.

Timing and Eligibility  
While applicants are encouraged to submit an application to the LVPD PACE program prior to or concurrently 
with the application for a building permit, the City will accept PACE applications for projects with an open 
building permit and/or not having received a final certificate of occupancy. PACE applications and instructions 
are available at ___________ and are included in this manual as Attachment 1. Building permit applications 
and instructions are available at:_______________.  

Annual Assessment and Average Weighted Useful Life  
Section 13-3203 (1) of the State law requires an “agreement to pay an annual assessment for a period not to 
exceed the weighted average useful life of the energy project.” The weighted average useful life includes only 
physical improvements to a property for which an average useful life may be calculated. Furthermore, the 
improvement must qualify as an energy efficiency improvement under Section 13-3203(3) of the Nebraska 
State law or other eligible improvement listed under “Eligible Project Types” (above).  

Eligible Costs  
Section 13-3205(1) of the State law states "the costs financed under the assessment contract may include the 
cost of materials and labor necessary for installation, permit fees, inspection fees, application and 
administrative fees, bank fees, and all other fees incurred by the owner pursuant to the installation." 

Savings to Investment Ratio (“SIR”)  
Nebraska State Law requires the savings realized by an energy project to equal or exceed the principal cost of 
the energy project. Therefore, an SIR of 1.0 or greater is required for all energy projects. The SIR is generally 
calculated by dividing the projected energy savings for the life of the improvements by the cost of the eligible 
energy efficiency improvements. When calculating the SIR, the SIR for individual discrete components of the 
project for which PACE funding is being requested must be provided. The City’s approval will be based on the 
total SIR for the entire project meeting an SIR of 1.0 or greater.  

-



Applicants should include estimated operations and maintenance costs, and projected increases (escalations) 
in the cost of energy use, in the calculations.  

The applicable City official will evaluate the methodology used to determine the energy savings calculations. 
At this time, the City does not favor one methodology over another. However, please include in the 
application an explanation of the methodology used to determine the SIR. The City may prescribe a 
methodology at a future date.  

Energy Projects and Building Codes  
The City requires an energy project to meet all relevant energy and building codes. However, for new 
construction, only aspects of the energy project that exceed energy and building codes are eligible for PACE 
financing in the LVPD. Nebraska energy codes are presented at 
http://www.neo.ne.gov/home_const/iecc/iecc_codes.htm. 

Costs associated with building to these requirements are eligible under the LVPD with the exception of new 
construction which is required to exceed such requirements as referenced above. In both new construction 
and rehabilitation projects, an engineer must demonstrate that the savings generated by the energy project 
will exceed the cost of the energy project through the life of the PACE loan, as required by State law for loans 
of $250,000 or greater.  

Verification of Completed Energy Project  
Section 13-3204(m) of the Nebraska State Law requires the municipality to obtain verification that the 
renewable energy system or energy efficiency improvement was properly installed and is operating as 
intended. To meet these criteria, City Inspectors must sign off on components of the project for which they 
have jurisdiction. Additionally, a professional engineer licensed in the State of Nebraska must provide a letter 
to the applicable City official stating the systems or improvements were properly installed and are operating 
as intended. 

Funding Level and Fees  
The LVPD fee structure is summarized in the following table: 

Application Fee  Administrative Fee Annual Fee 
$1,000.00 1% of loan not to exceed $40,000 $500.00 

The application fee is collected at the time of application. This fee is not refundable. 

An administrative fee is due upon approval of the PACE project. The administrative fee shall be subject to a 
50% reduction for a project requiring submission of Tax Increment Financing (TIF) fees.  

The annual administrative fee will be collected throughout the life of the loan. 

LVPD Application Instructions 
The City’s PACE application is included in this manual as Attachment 1 and is also located at the following 
web address: ________________________________, along with other PACE-related resources. A link to the 
State law and City ordinance appear on this webpage, as well.  

Your completed applications should be submitted to: cbrodersen@cityoflavista.org. 

http://www.neo.ne.gov/home_const/iecc/iecc_codes.htm


Applicants should, as best as they can, provide responses to questions within the application form, rather 
than relying on attachments. Attachments providing supporting data, drawings, and calculations are 
acceptable. 

Provided below is clarification for specific sections of the application. 

Project Details 

Please describe the entire project, not just PACE components of the project. Please include drawings, maps, 
and photographs, when appropriate.  

Financing Details 

Applicants may add rows to the tables provided in this section. 

A Professional Engineer licensed in Nebraska is required to determine/approve the energy savings 
calculations for Class I applications. 

Other Topics  
Applying for both PACE and TIF 

If the project requires both PACE and TIF funding, applicants should indicate as such on the application. 

Who reviews the applications? 

The District Administrator, the District Administrator’s representative or a designated third party 
administrator will review the applications. Please direct inquiries and submit your application to: 
cbrodersen@cityoflavista.org, receiving applications on behalf of the District Administrator.  

Who approves the applications? 

The City/LVPD has established a seven (7) member PACE Review Committee appointed by the Community 
Development Director. The Committee makes a recommendation to the District Administrator to approve or 
disapprove the applications or may request additional information from the applicant. The District 
Administrator will approve or disapprove the application based upon recommendations of the Committee 
and will provide a letter to the applicant with the decision. 

2 Attachments 

1) LVPD Application

2) Sample Assessment Contract

mailto:cbrodersen@cityoflavista.org


City of La Vista 
Community Development Director 
Community Development Department 
8116 Park View Blvd  
La Vista, NE 68133  

  

PACE PROJECT 
  APPLICATION 

Name of Project:  

Property Owner Information 
Legal Name of Property Owner (Applicant): 

Contact Person: 

Tax ID Number (FEIN or SSN): 

Address:         City:   State        Zip 

Phone:                 Fax: E-mail:

Property Information 
Address:        City:   State:       Zip: 

Property Legal Description: 

Property Type:       Tax Key Number (APN#): 

Assessed Property Value:   Appraised Property Value: 

Building Size:          Year Building Built: 

Other PACE Projects 
Does the property owner hold any other PACE loans and has the property owner previously applied for 
PACE?      Yes        No 

If yes, please provide details: 

Office Use Only 

Rec’d By Date Rec’d 
Zoning at 

Project Site 

PACE Application Fee 

(Due at Submission) 

Administrative Fee 

(Due at Closing) 

□ Approved    Condition(s): 

□ Disapproved      Reason(s): 

By: Date:    

Exhibit C
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Project Narrative: Briefly describe the overall project. Submit separate sheets if necessary. 

Project Details: Submit separate sheets if necessary 

Note: Energy, water and waste savings should be over term of financing period rather than useful life, unless 
useful life is less than the term.  

Measure 
 

Description /Specification of Energy/Water/Waste Measure 
#1 

#2 

#3 

#4 

#5 

#6 
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Measure 
# 

Construction 
Costs/Bids 

Estimated 
Useful 

Life (yrs.) 

Year #1 
Energy, 
Water & 
Waste 
Savings 

Year #1 
Maintenance & 

Operational 
Savings 

Over Term 
Energy, Water & 
Waste Savings 

(specify % 
growth/yr.) 

Over Term 
Maintenance & 

Operational 
Savings 

(specify % 
growth/yr.) 

Over Term 
Total Savings 

(Energy + 
Water + 
Waste 
+O&M) 

#1 
#2 
#3 
#4 
#5 
#6 

Estimated total energy savings 
(in kBtu, kwh or therms) 
Estimated total water savings (gal.), 
and/or waste reduced/recycled (tons) 

On-site renewable capacity (In kW) 

Expected $ amount of utility 
incentives, rebates, solar tax credits, 
other benefits 
Please specify which 

Name, credentials, contact info of 
agent determining energy & water 
savings data 
Total costs of 
improvements/measures 
Name of General Contractor firm 
Licensed in NE & bonded? Yes/No 
General contractor contact person 
Contact person phone 
Contact person email 
Optional: Energy Subcontractors (if 
any) 
(after name, indicate if licensed and 
bonded) 

Projected Jobs created by PACE 
Project and Project Environmental 
Benefits 
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Mortgage Lien & Deed of Trust Holder Information: Signed mortgage lien or deed of 
trust holder consent and subordination agreement required. (Attach additional pages if more 
than 1 mortgage or lien holder) 

Financing Details 

Approval Criteria 
Please mark all that apply. Note: property owner refers to the legal entity which owns the 
property. 

☐ Applicant owns the property where the project will be located.

☐ Proposed improvements will be affixed to the property.

☐ The property owner has sufficient resources to complete the project.

☐ There are no delinquent ad valorem taxes for this property.

☐ There are no delinquent personal property taxes for this property.

☐ There are no delinquent special assessments for this property.

☐ There are no overdue or delinquent water or sewer charges for this property.

☐ There are no involuntary liens, including but not limited to construction liens for this

Financial institution name 

Financial institution contact 
person 
Contact person phone & email 

PACE capital provider 

PACE consultant (if any) 

Proposed PACE term (in years) 

Proposed interest rate and any 
Fees 

Annual assessment amount 

LVPD administrative fee 

Financing closing date (est.) 
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property. 

☐  There are no notices of default pursuant to any mortgage or deed of trust related to this 

property. 

☐  The property owner has not declared bankruptcy in the last 5 years. 

☐  The property owner is solvent and has no significant pending legal action. 

☐  There are no unresolved or pending violations or complaints of violations of the La Vista 

Municipal Code for this property. 

☐  The property owner understands that the estimated economic benefit, including, but not 

limited to, energy cost savings, maintenance cost savings, and other property operating 

savings expected from the energy project during the financing period, is equal to or greater 

than the principal cost of the energy project. 

☐  The property owner is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing in the state of 

its organization, with authority to do business under the laws of the State of Nebraska. 

☐  All owners of the property are aware of and approve the project. 

☐  The property owner has obtained an acknowledged and verified written consent and 

subordination agreement executed by each mortgage holder or trust deed beneficiary stating 

that the mortgagee or beneficiary consents to the imposition of the annual assessment and 

that the priority of the mortgage or trust deed is subordinated. 

☐  The property owner possesses all legal authority necessary to execute all project 

documents. 

☐  All required permits, consents, approvals and authorizations in connection with the project 

have been obtained or will be obtained. 

 

If any of these criteria are not met, please attach an explanation. 
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Required Application Documents and Information 

The following documents and information are needed at time of application submission to obtain 
approval for funding: 

• Applicant name and contact information, including property owner and developer. * 

• Project location and legal description.* 

• Identification of contractor or supplier, including anticipated PACE contractor.* 

• Submit a copy of the approved bid for the energy efficiency project (attach signed 
bid/estimate). 

• Project description.* 

• Total project cost.* 

• Description of proposed improvements.* 

• Description of energy efficiency project to be financed.* 

• Amount of requested assessment.* 

• Interest rate on the PACE assessment and any required fees.* 

• Term of assessment.* 

• Energy savings report indicating estimated energy savings and estimated cost savings for the 
energy project.* 

• Whether the applicant is requesting a waiver of the estimated economic benefit requirement. 
• Title report showing any mortgage or lien holders. (attach title report) 

• Lender consent (attach consent document) 
• Projected jobs created by PACE project.* 

• Projected environmental benefits.* 

• Energy analysis report (attach engineer’s report identifying qualifying energy and water 
conservation measures, energy and water conservation cost savings, maintenance cost 
savings, and other property operating savings expected from the energy and water conservation 
project). 

• Funding source.* 

• Assessment contract 

• Completed application or attachments with required information. 
 

* included on application form or as attachment. 
 
 

Submission Instructions 
Submit this application and necessary documents to cbrodersen@cityoflavista.org. 

 
 

 
Approval Process 
The City will issue a decision (or request additional information) for all projects within 30 calendar days for 

non - time critical applications. Approval timeline does not begin until a full application is received by City.  

Review times can be accelerated for time critical applications. 

mailto:cbrodersen@cityoflavista.org


7  

Property Owner Signature 
 
To the best of my knowledge, the statements made above are complete, true and accurate. I hereby 
certify that I am authorized to submit this application and affix my signature below. I recognize that 
submission of this application does not guarantee approval for funding. 

 

 

Signature 
 

 

Title 
 

 

Printed name 
 

 

Date 



ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
AUGUST 5, 2019 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

AMEND FISCAL YEARS 18/19 & RESOLUTION 
19/20 MUNICIPAL BUDGET FOR  ORDINANCE CINDY MISEREZ 
CHANGES TO FISCAL YEAR 19/20       RECEIVE/FILE FINANCE DIRECTOR 

SYNOPSIS 

The first reading of the Appropriations Ordinance has been prepared to adopt an amendment to the FY20 
municipal budget.  Only the first reading of the budget ordinance is requested at this time as the City’s final 
assessed property valuation will not be received from the Sarpy County Assessor until August 20, 2019. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The amended budget for FY20 is $57,780,848 for all funds. The total preliminary property tax request for FY20 
is for $9,173,661 which will require a property tax levy of $0.55 per $100 dollars of assessed valuation. 

The owner of a home valued at $150,000 will pay $825 in property taxes, or $68.75 per month. The property tax 
levy will remain unchanged at $0.55/$100 of assessed valuation. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval of first reading of the Appropriations Ordinance. 

BACKGROUND 

The City Council held a budget workshop on July 16, 2019. The recommended budget ordinance is based on the 
discussion during this meeting.  

K:\APPS\City Hall\CNCLRPT (Blue Letters)\19file\19 ADM Amend FY20 Budget Ordinance 08.05.2019.Docx 
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ORDINANCE NO.    

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 1323 AND THE BIENNIAL BUDGET 
APPROPRIATING THE SUMS OF MONEY DEEMED NECESSARY TO DEFRAY ALL OF THE 
NECESSARY EXPENSES AND LIABILITIES OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, SARPY COUNTY, 
NEBRASKA FOR THE FISCAL PERIOD BEGINNING ON OCTOBER 1, 2018 AND ENDING ON 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2019; AND FOR THE FISCAL PERIOD BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2019 AND 
ENDING ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2020, AND SPECIFICALLY TO AMEND AMOUNTS 
APPROPRIATED FOR THE SECOND YEAR OF SUCH BIENNIAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL 
PERIOD BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2019 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2020, SPECIFYING 
THE OBJECTS AND PURPOSES FOR WHICH SUCH APPROPRIATIONS ARE MADE AND 
THE AMOUNT TO BE APPROPRIATED FOR EACH OBJECT OR PURPOSE; SPECIFYING THE 
AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX LEVY; PROVIDING FOR THE FILING AND CERTIFICATION 
OF THE BUDGET AND TAX LEVY HEREIN SENT TO THE STATE AUDITOR AND COUNTY 
CLERK OF SARPY COUNTY; TO REPEAL INCONSISTENT OR CONFLICTING ORDINANCES 
OR RESOLUTIONS AS ORIGINALLY ENACTED; AND PRESCRIBING THE TIME WHEN THIS 
ORDINANCE SHALL BE IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT. 

 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF LA VISTA, SARPY COUNTY, 
NEBRASKA. 

 
Section 1. That (i) the Mayor and City Council find and determine that there are circumstances 

which could not reasonably have been anticipated at the time the budget for the biennial period was 
adopted, and proposed revisions to the previously adopted budget statement have been presented and 
are hereby ratified and affirmed, and (ii) after publication of notice and conducting a public hearing in 
accordance with applicable requirements, the Mayor and City Council desire to approve the proposed 
revised budget. 

Section 2. That Section 1 of Ordinance No.1323 is hereby amended to revise amounts of the 
current biennial budget specified for the Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2019 and ending September 
30, 2020 as follows: 

 “Section 1.  That after complying with all procedures required by law, the budget presented and set forth 
in the budget statements, as amended and on file with the City Clerk, is hereby approved as The Annual 
Appropriation Bill for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2018, through September 30, 2019 and the 
fiscal year beginning October 1, 2019, through September 30, 2020, including summaries and supporting 
documentation. All sums of money contained in the revised budget statement are hereby appropriated 
for the necessary expenses and liabilities of the City of La Vista. The following amounts appropriated shall 
be raised primarily as follows. A copy of the budget document, as amended, shall be forwarded as 
provided by law to the Auditor of Public Accounts, State Capital, Lincoln, Nebraska, and to the County 
Clerk of Sarpy County, Nebraska for use by the levying authority. 

 

Fund  
Budget of 

Disbursements 
and Transfers  

FY19  

Proposed 
Budget of 

Disbursements 
and Transfers 

FY20   

Amount to be 
Raised by 

Property Tax 
Levy 
FY19 

Amount to be 
Raised by 

Property Tax 
Levy 
FY20 

General Fund 18,928,426.00 20,253,223.00 7,556,495.00 8,172,898.00 

Sewer Fund 5,304,388.00 4,516,571.00 0.00 0.00 

Sewer Reserve 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Debt Service Fund 7,309,568.00 4,408,685.00 925,285.00 1,000,763.00 

Capital Fund 9,072,012.00 9,266,912.00 0.00 0.00 

Lottery Fund 1,320,819.00 1,532,398.00 0.00 0.00 

Economic 
Development 

 
3,134,559.00 

 
3,137,466.00 

 
0.00 

                                 
0.00        

Off-Street Parking 7,989,957.00 2,091,698.00 0.00                0.00        

Redevelopment 
Fund 

 
13,703,801.00 

 
11,933,687.00 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

TIF – City Centre 
Phase 1 

 
0.00 

 
541,612 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

Qualified Sinking 
Fund 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

Police Academy 
Fund 

 
95,104.00 

 
98,596.00 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

     

 Total All Funds  66,858,634.00 57,780,848.00  8,481,780.00 9,173,661.00  



 
 
 
 
 
 

Section 3. Section 1 of Ordinance No. 1289, and any other ordinance or resolution 
of the City, or part of any such ordinance or resolution of the City, as previously enacted 
that is inconsistent or in conflict with this Ordinance is hereby repealed to the extent of the 
conflict or inconsistency. 

 

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect from and after passage, approval and 
publication as provided by law. 

 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 3RD DAY OF SEPTEMER, 2019. 

 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

 
 
 
       
 Douglas Kindig, Mayor 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 
      
Pamela A. Buethe, CMC  
City Clerk 
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CITY OF LA VISTA FY20 Budget Amendment

ALL FUNDS SUMMARY

FY19 FY20 FY20
Adopted Adopted Proposed

Revenues
Property Tax 9,043,279 9,076,984 9,768,865
Sales Tax 10,393,921 11,274,970 9,383,327
Payments in Lieu of Taxes 373,100 380,147 382,428
State Revenue 1,868,498 1,958,268 1,958,268
Occupation and Franchise Taxes 1,382,000 1,683,900 913,385
Hotel Occupation Tax 1,007,475 1,017,550 1,017,550
Licenses and Permits 460,250 440,250 440,250
Interest Income 153,952 160,720 160,720
Recreation Fees 170,710 172,710 172,710
Special Services 19,500 19,500 19,500
Grant Income 163,185 150,575 150,575
Restaurant Tax 0 0 700,000
Miscellaneous 1,560,186 838,208 749,927
Bond Proceeds 32,903,611 8,460,000 18,000,000
Sewer Charges 4,522,900 4,905,890 4,406,033
Special Assessments - Principal 50,000 50,000 50,000
Special Assessments - Interest 25,000 25,000 25,000
Community Betterment 850,000 850,000 850,000
Taxes - Form 51 340,000 340,000 340,000
Police Academy 80,000 84,000 100,000
Tax Increment Financing 0 541,612 541,612
Parking Garage Fees 0 0 115,000

Total Revenue 65,367,567 42,430,284 50,245,150

Expenditures
Salary & Benefits 11,675,130 12,116,878 12,116,878
Commodities 583,470 580,014 580,014
Contractural Services 8,813,128 8,793,866 8,989,066
Maintenance 844,871 799,414 799,414
Other Charges 4,146,459 763,704 3,839,204
Debt Service 6,722,971 8,973,911 5,868,608
Capital Improvement 26,739,514 15,828,231 20,566,912

Total Expenditures 59,525,543 47,856,018 52,760,096

Page 1 of 17
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CITY OF LA VISTA FY20 Budget Amendment

ALL FUNDS SUMMARY

FY19 FY20 FY20
Adopted Adopted Proposed

Total Capital Items 1,114,055 784,636 784,636

Total Expenditures & Capital 60,639,598 48,640,654 53,544,732

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers In 6,054,294 5,123,185 4,236,116
Transfers Out (6,054,294) (5,123,185) (4,236,116)

Total Other Uses of Funds (SID Trf) 0 0 0

Prior Year Fund Balance 31,141,155 21,412,070 21,412,070
Net Change 4,727,969 (6,210,370) (3,299,582)

 Ending Fund Balance 35,869,124 15,201,700 18,112,488

Page 2 of 17
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CITY OF LA VISTA FY20 Budget Amendment

OPERATING EXPENDITURE SUMMARY BY DEPARTMENT

FY19 FY20 FY20
Adopted Adopted Proposed

General Fund Operating Expenditures
Administrative Services 529,503 555,523 555,523
Mayor and Council 242,643 258,001 258,001
Adv. Boards and Commissions 10,338 10,544 10,544
Building Maintenance 682,385 666,644 666,644
Administration 768,999 814,815 814,815
Police 5,304,912 5,383,050 5,403,050
Animal Control 56,822 58,775 58,775
Fire 1,975,871 2,072,326 2,072,326
Community Development 718,268 687,211 687,211
Street Admin. 390,701 445,393 445,393
Streets Operating 2,302,236 2,522,062 2,522,062
Parks 1,147,210 1,180,306 1,180,306
Recreation 744,146 762,557 762,557
Sports Complex 392,356 413,496 413,496
Library 904,397 908,468 908,468
Information Technology 268,300 289,745 289,745
Swimming Pool 133,168 135,826 135,826
Human Resources 1,010,268 1,023,722 1,023,722
Public Transportation 6,181 6,243 6,243
Senior Bus 100,091 119,142 119,142
Finance 467,027 489,213 489,213

Total General Fund 18,155,822 18,803,062 18,823,062

Sewer Fund Operating Expenditures
Operating Expenditures 3,924,263 3,683,401 3,683,401
Storm Water Management 54,000 54,540 54,540

Total Sewer Fund 3,978,263 3,737,941 3,737,941

Police Academy Operating Expenditures
Police Academy  95,104 98,596 98,596

Total Police Academy Fund 95,104 98,596 98,596

Page 3 of 17
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CITY OF LA VISTA FY20 Budget Amendment

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY

FY19 FY20 FY20
Adopted Adopted Proposed

Revenues
Property Tax 8,102,903 8,138,063 8,754,466
Sales Tax 5,196,961 5,637,486 4,691,663
Payments in Lieu of Taxes 281,875 288,922 288,922
State Revenue 1,868,498 1,958,268 1,958,268
Occupation and Franchise Taxes 882,000 883,900 883,900
Hotel Occupation Tax 1,007,475 1,017,550 1,017,550
Licenses and Permits 460,250 440,250 440,250
Interest Income 30,992 28,708 28,708
Recreation Fees 170,710 172,710 172,710
Special Services 19,500 19,500 19,500
Grant Income 163,185 150,575 150,575
Restaurant Tax 0 0 700,000
Miscellaneous 250,942 329,213 243,213

Total Revenue 18,435,291 19,065,145 19,349,725

Expenditures
Salary & Benefits 10,980,078 11,455,487 11,455,487
Commodities 527,652 519,914 519,914
Contractural Services 4,832,464 5,073,647 5,093,647
Maintenance 755,869 699,126 699,126
Other Charges 317,612 304,081 304,081

Total Expenditures 17,413,675 18,052,255 18,072,255

Total Capital Items 742,147 750,807 750,807

Total Expenditures & Capital 18,155,822 18,803,062 18,823,062
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7/29/2019    4:51 PM

CITY OF LA VISTA FY20 Budget Amendment

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY

FY19 FY20 FY20
Adopted Adopted Proposed

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
OSP Transfer (68,000) (94,900) (844,408)
DSF Transfer (634,604) (698,850) (185,753)
Police Academy Transfers (20,000) (21,000) 0
Lottery Transfer 96,902 100,293 100,293
Qualified Sinking Fund Transfer (50,000) 0 (400,000)

Total Other Uses of Funds (675,702) (714,457) (1,329,868)

Prior Year Fund Balance 5,837,195 5,681,860 5,681,860
Net Change (396,233) (452,374) (803,205)

 Ending Fund Balance 5,440,962 5,229,486 4,878,655

Operating Reserve % 31% 29% 27%
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7/29/2019    4:51 PM

CITY OF LA VISTA FY20 Budget Amendment

SEWER FUND SUMMARY

FY19 FY20 FY20
Adopted Adopted Proposed

REVENUES
Sewer Service Charges 70,173             11,000               25,095               
Sewer User Fees 4,352,612       4,794,872          4,277,805          
Sales Tax Collection Fee 115                   18                       18                       
Sewer Hookup Fee 100,000           100,000             103,115             
Interest Income 6,009               4,059                  4,059                  
Bond Proceeds -                    -                      -                      

Total Revenue 4,528,909       4,909,949          4,410,092          

EXPENDITURES
Salary & Benefits 618,649           581,719             581,719             
Commodities 39,046             39,200               39,200               
Contractual Services 2,869,232       3,002,971          3,002,971          
Maintenance 68,201             68,884               68,884               
Other Charges 11,227             11,338               11,338               
Debt Service -                    -                      -                      
Capital Improvement Program 125,000           -                      50,000               

Total Expenditures 3,731,355       3,704,112          3,754,112          

Total Capital Items 371,908           33,829               33,829               

Total Expenditures & Capital 4,103,263       3,737,941          3,787,941          

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Lottery Transfer 3,000 3,000 3,000
Sewer Reserve Transfer (1,201,125) (1,172,665) (728,630)

Total Other Uses of Funds (1,198,125) (1,169,665) (725,630)

Prior Year Fund Balance 1,764,804 1,050,464 1,050,464
Net Change (772,479) 2,343 (103,479)

 Ending Fund Balance 992,325 1,052,807 946,985

Operating Reserve % 24% 28% 25%

Sewer Reserve Fund Balance 1,204,128       1,204,128          1,944,692          
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7/29/2019    4:51 PM

CITY OF LA VISTA FY20 Budget Amendment

DEBT SERVICE FUND SUMMARY

FY19 FY20 FY20
Adopted Adopted Proposed

REVENUES
Property Tax 940,376 938,921 1,014,399
Sales Tax 2,598,480 2,818,742 2,345,832
Special Assessments - Principal 50,000 50,000 50,000
Special Assessments - Interest 25,000 25,000 25,000
Bond Proceeds 0 0 0
Interest Income 18,586 11,937 11,937
Other 600,469 600,220 600,220

Total Revenue 4,232,911 4,444,820 4,047,388

EXPENDITURES
Operating - Other
Debt Service - Bond Principal 3,180,000 2,967,500 2,605,000
Debt Service - Bond Interest 665,080 731,757 414,237
County Treasurer Fees 9,094 9,059 9,059
Debt Payment - PFD 122,513 121,611 121,611
Financial/Legal Fees 153,775 3,775 3,775

Total Expenditures 4,130,462 3,833,702 3,153,682

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Lottery Transfer 0 29,029 29,029
Transfer from SID 0 0 0
Transfer from General Fund (Hwy A) 634,604 698,850 185,753
Trf from CIP 90,000 0 0
Transfer to CIP (2,324,012) (702,500) (702,500)
Transfer to OSP (655,094) (713,538) (552,503)
Transfer to EDP (200,000) (200,000) 0

Total Other Sources/Uses of Funds (2,454,502) (888,159) (1,040,221)

Prior Year Fund Balance 5,603,166 2,510,706 2,510,706
Net Change (2,352,053) (277,041) (146,515)

 Ending Fund Balance 3,251,113 2,233,665 2,364,191

Debt Service Coverage Ratio 0.95 1.07 1.01
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7/29/2019    4:51 PM

CITY OF LA VISTA FY20 Budget Amendment

CAPITAL FUND SUMMARY

FY19 FY20 FY20
Adopted Adopted Proposed

REVENUES
MISC. REVENUE/MISC. BILLING AR 800,000 0 0
INTEREST INCOME & GAIN/LOSS 11,366 22,411 22,411
BOND PROCEEDS 10,270,000 2,500,000 8,500,000

Total Revenue 11,081,366 2,522,411 8,522,411

EXPENDITURES - Capital Improvement Program
Streets 8,228,512 2,800,000 8,143,912
Parks 457,500 452,500 460,000
Sports Complex 0 138,000 138,000
Administration 100,000 150,000 150,000
Public Buildings 196,000 252,000 375,000

Total Expenditures 8,982,012 3,792,500 9,266,912

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfer to DSF (90,000) 0 0
Transfer from DSF 2,324,012 702,500 702,500
Transfer from Lottery Fund 246,000 440,000 440,000

Total Other Sources/Uses of Funds 2,480,012 1,142,500 1,142,500

Prior Year Fund Balance (553,954) 32,783 32,783
Net Change 4,579,366 (127,589) 397,999

 Ending Fund Balance 4,025,412 (94,806) 430,782
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7/29/2019    4:51 PM

CITY OF LA VISTA

LOTTERY FUND SUMMARY

FY19 FY20 FY20
Adopted Adopted Proposed

REVENUES
Community Betterment 850,000 850,000 850,000
Interest Income 16,691 16,420 16,420
Taxes - Form 51 340,000 340,000 340,000

Total Revenue 1,206,691 1,206,420 1,206,420

EXPENDITURES - Contractual Services
Professional Services 251,068 184,159 184,159
Events Marketing 31,668 29,734 29,734
Concerts & Movie Nights 13,721 11,145 11,145
Recreation Events 4,507 4,642 4,642
Community Events 43,723 63,560 63,560
Salute to Summer 30,743 31,746 31,746
Other Contractual Services 34,745 35,090 35,090
Other Charges (Taxes) 350,000 350,000 350,000

Total Expenditures 760,175          710,076           710,076           

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
General Fund Transfer (96,902) (100,293) (100,293)
Sewer Fund Transfer (3,000) (32,029) (32,029)
CIP Transfer (246,000) (440,000) (440,000)
RDF Transfer 0 0 (200,000)
QSF Transfer (50,000) (50,000) (50,000)

Total Other Uses of Funds (395,902) (622,322) (822,322)

Prior Year Fund Balance 3,182,599 3,226,382 3,226,382
Net Change 50,614 (125,978) (325,978)

 Ending Fund Balance 3,233,213 3,100,404 2,900,404

 FY20 Budget Amendment 
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7/29/2019    4:51 PM

CITY OF LA VISTA FY20 Budget Amendment

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND SUMMARY

FY19 FY20 FY20
Adopted Adopted Proposed

REVENUES
Bond Proceeds 3,000,000 0 3,000,000
Interest Income 718 517 517

Total Revenue 3,000,718 517 3,000,517

EXPENDITURES 
Debt Service - Bond Principal 0 230,000 0
Debt Service - Bond Interest 59,559 115,897 62,466
Grants 3,000,000 0 3,000,000
Financial Fees 75,000 0 75,000

Total Expenditures 3,134,559 345,897 3,137,466

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Debt Service Fund Transfer - Sales Tax 200,000 200,000 0

Total Other Uses of Funds 200,000 200,000 0

Prior Year Fund Balance 6,933 206,968 206,968
Net Change 66,159 (145,380) (136,949)

 Ending Fund Balance 73,092 61,588 70,019
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7/29/2019    4:51 PM

CITY OF LA VISTA FY20 Budget Amendment

OFF-STREET PARKING FUND SUMMARY

FY19 FY20 FY20
Adopted Adopted Proposed

REVENUES
Interest Income 464 771 771
Bond Proceeds 2,503,611 5,960,000 0
Parking Garage Fees 0 0 115,000

Total Revenue 2,504,075 5,960,771 115,771

EXPENDITURES
Commodities 13,272 17,365 17,365
Contractual Services 32,918 45,318 220,518
Maintenance 20,801 31,404 31,404
Debt Service - Bond Principal 670,000 950,000 685,000
Debt Service - Bond Interest 249,901 584,946 210,911
Land/Construction 6,852,315 6,000,000 850,000
Financial Fees 150,750 76,000 76,500

Total Expenditures 7,989,957 7,705,033 2,091,698

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfer In - General Fund 68,000 94,900 500,000
Transfer In - General Fund DS 0 0 344,408
Transfer In - Debt Service Fund 655,094 713,538 552,503
Transfer In - Redevelopment Fund 415,557 897,408 0

Total Other Uses of Funds 1,138,651 1,705,846 1,396,911

Prior Year Fund Balance 4,944,239 611,205 611,205
Net Change - Operations (4,347,231) (38,416) (579,016)

 Ending Fund Balance 597,008 572,789 32,189
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7/29/2019    4:51 PM

CITY OF LA VISTA FY20 Budget Amendment

REDEVELOPMENT FUND SUMMARY

FY19 FY20 FY20
Adopted Adopted Proposed

REVENUES
Sales Tax 2,598,480 2,818,742 2,345,832
GBOT - Retail Sales 500,000 800,000 29,485
Bond Proceeds 17,130,000 0 6,500,000
Interest Income 65,818 66,252 66,252

Total Revenue 20,294,298 3,684,994 8,941,569

EXPENDITURES
Contract - Professional Services 656,639 300,000 300,000
Other:
Debt Service - Bond Principal 775,000 1,190,000 505,000
Debt Service - Bond Interest 1,000,918 1,546,004 728,187
Land/Construction 10,780,187 6,035,731 10,400,000
Financial/Legal Fees 75,500 500 500

Total Expenditures 13,288,244 9,072,235 11,933,687

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfer from Lottery 0 0 200,000
Transfer to OSP (415,557) (897,408) 0

Total Other Uses of Funds (415,557) (897,408) 200,000

Prior Year Fund Balance 10,337,128 6,781,760 6,781,760
Net Change 6,590,497 (6,284,649) (2,792,118)

 Ending Fund Balance 16,927,625 497,111 3,989,642
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7/29/2019    4:51 PM

CITY OF LA VISTA FY20 Budget Amendment

POLICE ACADEMY FUND

FY19 FY20 FY20
Adopted Adopted Proposed

REVENUES
Police Academy Revenue 80,000 84,000 100,000
Interest Income 55 83 83

Total Revenue 80,055 84,083 100,083

EXPENDITURES
Personnel Services 76,404 79,672 79,672
Commodities 3,500 3,535 3,535
Contractual Services 11,700 11,854 11,854
Maintenance 0 0 0
Other Charges 3,500 3,535 3,535

Total Expenditures 95,104 98,596 98,596

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
General Fund Transfer 20,000 21,000 0

Total Other Uses of Funds 20,000 21,000 0

Prior Year Fund Balance 19,045 24,873 24,873
Net Change 4,951 6,487 1,487

 Ending Fund Balance 23,996 31,360 26,360

Operating Reserve % 25% 32% 27%
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7/29/2019    4:51 PM

CITY OF LA VISTA FY20 Budget Amendment

TIF CITY CENTRE PHASE 1A

FY19 FY20 FY20
Adopted Adopted Proposed

REVENUES
TIF Revenue 0 541,612 541,612

Total Revenue 0 541,612 541,612

EXPENDITURES - Other
Debt Service 0 536,196 536,196
Other Charges 0 5,416 5,416

Total Expenditures 0 541,612 541,612

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfer 0 0 0

Total Other Uses of Funds 0 0 0

Prior Year Fund Balance 0 (3,420) (3,420)
Net Change 0 0 0

 Ending Fund Balance 0 (3,420) (3,420)
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7/29/2019    4:51 PM

CITY OF LA VISTA FY20 Budget Amendment

TIF CITY CENTRE PHASE 1B

FY19 FY20 FY20
Adopted Adopted Proposed

REVENUES
TIF Revenue 0 0 0
Interest Income 0 0 0

Total Revenue 0 0 0

EXPENDITURES - Other
Debt Service 0 0 0
Other Charges 0 0 0

Total Expenditures 0 0 0

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfer 0 0 0

Total Other Uses of Funds 0 0 0

Prior Year Fund Balance 0 (19,136) (19,136)
Net Change 0 0 0

 Ending Fund Balance 0 (19,136) (19,136)
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7/29/2019    4:51 PM

CITY OF LA VISTA FY20 Budget Amendment

SEWER RESERVE FUND

FY19 FY20 FY20
Adopted Adopted Proposed

REVENUES
Interest Income 3,003 8,937 8,937

Total Revenue 3,003 8,937 8,937

EXPENDITURES

Other Charges 0 0 0

Total Expenditures 0 0 0

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfer In 1,201,125 1,172,665 728,630
Transfer Out 0 0 0

Total Other Uses of Funds 1,201,125 1,172,665 728,630

Prior Year Fund Balance 0 1,207,125 1,207,125
Net Change 1,204,128 1,181,602 737,567

 Ending Fund Balance 1,204,128 2,388,727 1,944,692

Page 16 of 17



7/29/2019    4:51 PM

CITY OF LA VISTA FY20 Budget Amendment

QUALIFIED SINKING FUND

FY19 FY20 FY20
Adopted Adopted Proposed

REVENUES
Interest Income 250 625 625

Total Revenue 250 625 625

EXPENDITURES

Other Charges 0 0 0

Total Expenditures 0 0 0

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transer from General Fund 50,000 0 400,000
Transfer from Lottery Fund 50,000 50,000 50,000
Transfer to General Fund 0 0 0

Total Other Uses of Funds 100,000 50,000 450,000

Prior Year Fund Balance 0 100,500 100,500
Net Change 100,250 50,625 450,625

 Ending Fund Balance 100,250 151,125 551,125

Page 17 of 17



ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
AUGUST 5, 2019  AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

AMENDMENT TO THE SARPY COUNTY ORDINANCE 

SWAT AND CRISIS NEGOTIATION TEAM  RESOLUTION BOB LAUSTEN 
INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT RECEIVE/FILE POLICE CHIEF 

SYNOPSIS 

A resolution has been prepared to approve an Amendment to the Sarpy County SWAT and Crisis Negotiation 
Team Interlocal Cooperation Agreement adding the City of Bellevue to the Team.   

FISCAL IMPACT 

N/A  

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval. 

BACKGROUND 

The Cities of La Vista and Papillion along with Sarpy County, approved an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement on 
or about April 2, 2019, creating the Sarpy County SWAT and Crisis Negotiation Team.   

At the time of the Agreement, the City of Bellevue had not made a decision on participation in the new Interlocal 
Agreement. On July 16, 2019, the City of Bellevue approved an Amendment to the Interlocal Cooperation 
Agreement adding Bellevue to the team.   
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RESOLUTION NO. 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA APPROVING AN AMENDMENT ADDING THE CITY OF BELLEVUE TO THE 
INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF LA VISTA, THE CITY 
OF PAPILLION, AND SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA, FOR PARTICIPATION ON THE SARPY 
COUNTY SPECIAL WEAPONS AND TACTICS TEAM AND CRISIS NEGOTIATION UNIT. 
 
WHEREAS, it has long been recognized that mutual aid between law enforcement agencies 

sharing similar demands is highly desirable; and  

 

WHEREAS, the responses to critical incidents require the specialized attention of a team trained 

to be effective in highly volatile situations; and 

 

WHEREAS, the police departments also recognize that delivery of these services can be done 

most cost-effectively and with enhanced flexibility when forces are combined and 

said agreement is in the best interest of the citizens of La Vista; and 

 

WHEREAS, Sarpy County and the cities of Papillion and La Vista (“Current Participants”) entered 

an Interlocal Agreement for participation on the Sarpy County Special Weapons 

and Tactics Team and Crisis Negotiation Unit dated on or about April 2, 2019, 

attached hereto as Exhibit “A” (“Interlocal Cooperation Agreement”); and 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Bellevue (“Bellevue”) executed a First Amendment to Interlocal Agreement 

on July 16, 2019, attached as Exhibit B, for Bellevue to become a party to the 

Interlocal Cooperation Agreement effective August 1, 2019; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista, 

Nebraska, hereby authorize the Mayor to execute the First Amendment to 

Interlocal Agreement presented with this resolution to amend and add Bellevue as 

a party to the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between the City of Papillion, the 

City of La Vista and Sarpy County, Nebraska, for participation on the Sarpy County 

Special Weapons and Tactics Team and Crisis Negotiation Unit.  

 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 5TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2019. 
 
       CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
 
 
             
ATTEST:      Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
 
 
 
      
Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 

 This First Amendment is made and entered into by and between Sarpy County, Nebraska 
(hereinafter “County”), the City of Bellevue, located in Sarpy County, Nebraska (hereinafter 
“Bellevue”), the City of Papillion, located in Sarpy County, Nebraska (hereinafter “Papillion”), 
and the City of La Vista, located in Sarpy County, Nebraska (hereinafter “La Vista”) and referred 
to collectively as the Parties, pursuant to the authority granted to the parties under Nebraska 
Revised Statute 13-801, et seq.  

 WHEREAS, pursuant to the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Nebraska Revised Statute 13-801 
et seq, the County, La Vista, and Papillion entered into an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for 
Sarpy County Special Weapons and Tactics Team and Crisis Negotiation Unit (hereinafter “April 
2, 2019 Interlocal Agreement”) on or about April 2, 2019.  

 WHEREAS, the County, La Vista, and Papillion desire to amend the April 2, 2019 
Interlocal Agreement by this First Amendment to add Bellevue as a party to the April 2, 2019 
Interlocal Agreement, and by executing this First Amendment, Bellevue desires to become a party 
to the April 2, 2019 Interlocal Agreement.  

 It is mutually agreed between the parties that the following terms and conditions of the 
April 2, 2019 Interlocal Agreement are hereby amended to read as follows: 

 IV.  Executive Board. 

A. The Executive Board (“Board”) consists of the Sarpy County Sheriff, La Vista 
Chief of Police, Papillion Chief of Police, and Bellevue Chief of Police, (or 
their designees).  

IX. Terms of Agreement. This Agreement shall be effective for an initial term of three 
years beginning on April 1, 2019, and ending March 31, 2022; provided, however, 
Bellevue’s participation in the Agreement shall commence beginning August 1, 2019. At 
the end of the initial term, this Agreement shall automatically renew for additional two-
year terms (“Renewal Term”), unless otherwise terminated at any time by mutual written 
agreement of all the Parties.  

XXIV. Notice and Authorized Representatives. Notice, required under this Agreement, 
shall be delivered in writing and shall be effective upon receipt by the authorized 
representative. Delivery shall be made by certified mail, return receipt requested. For 
purposes of Notice, following individuals are the authorized representatives of the Parties:  

SARPY COUNTY 
County Sheriff 
Sarpy County Sheriff’s Office 
8335 Plattview Road 
Papillion, NE 68046 
 
 
 



CITY OF LA VISTA 
Chief of Police 
La Vista Police Department 
7701 South 96th Street  
La Vista, NE 68128 
(402) 331-1582 
 
CITY OF PAPILLION 
Chief of Police 
Papillion Police Department 
1000 East 1st Street 
Papillion, NE 68046 
(402) 597-2035 
 
CITY OF BELLEVUE 
Chief of Police 
Bellevue Police Department 
1510 Wall Street 
Bellevue, Nebraska 68105 
(402) 293-3105 
 

Bellevue, by executing this First Amendment, shall become a party to, participate in, and be bound 
by, the April 2, 2019 Interlocal Agreement, as amended by this First Amendment. 
 
The recitals above and April 2, 2019 Interlocal Agreement shall be incorporated into this First 
Amendment by reference. 
 
Except as modified by this First Amendment, all other terms and conditions of the April 2, 2019 
Interlocal Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and be binding on all Parties. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
      SARPY COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE: 
 
      COUNTY OF SARPY, NEBRASKA,  
      A Nebraska Political Subdivision 
 
      By:       
            Sarpy County Board Chairman  
 
      Date:        
       
Attest: 
 
      
Deb Houghtaling, County Clerk 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
      
Chief Deputy Sarpy County Attorney 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
      PAPILLION POLICE DEPARTMENT: 
 
      CITY OF PAPILLION, NEBRASKA  

A municipal corporation and Nebraska Political 
Subdivision  

 
      By:       
            David P. Black, Mayor  
 
      Date:        
       
Attest: 
 
      
Nicole Brown, City Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
      LA VISTA POLICE DEPARTMENT: 
 
      CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA  

A municipal corporation and Nebraska Political 
Subdivision  

 
      By:       
            Douglas Kindig, Mayor  
 
      Date:        
       
Attest: 
 
      
Pamela A. Buethe, City Clerk 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
      BELLEVUE POLICE DEPARTMENT: 
 
      CITY OF BELLEVUE, NEBRASKA  

A municipal corporation and Nebraska Political 
Subdivision  

 
      By:       
            Rusty Hike, Mayor  
 
      Date:        
       
Attest: 
 
      
Susan Kluthe, City Clerk 
 



















 

 



Attest: 

NicokBrown, City Clerk 

PAPILLION POLICE DEPARTMENT: 

CITY OF PAPILLION, NEBRASKA, 
A municipal corporation and Nebraska Political 
Subdivision 

Date: L/- -J - 14 



LA VISTA POLICE DEPARTMENT: 

CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA, 
A municipal corporation and Nebraska Political 
Subdivision 

Pamela A Buethe, City Clerk 



ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
AUGUST 5, 2019 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

CHANGE ORDER NO 13 – 
84TH STREET REDEVELOPMENT AREA –   RESOLUTION 
OFFSTREET PKG. DIST. NO. 2 – ORDINANCE JOHN KOTTMANN 
STRUCTURE NO. 1 RECEIVE/FILE CITY ENGINEER

SYNOPSIS 

A resolution has been prepared to approve Change Order No. 13 to the contract with Hawkins Construction Co. 
of Omaha, Nebraska to include additions to the fire suppression system.  There is no change in the completion 
date.  This change order will result in an increase to the contract price of $12,471.00.     

FISCAL IMPACT 

The FY19/20 biennial budget includes funding for this project.    

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval 

BACKGROUND 

The initial contract for the parking structure project was awarded to Hawkins Construction Co. in the amount of 
$3,863,000.00 on November 21, 2017.  Previous Change Orders through No. 12 have increased the contract 
price to $4,133,651.91.  Change Order No.13 increases the contract amount by $12,471.00 to $4,146,122.91.    

The fire suppression system was included in the original bidding and building permit documents which was 
thought to be satisfactory based on communications with the Fire Marshal at that time.  The documents were 
reviewed, approved and a building permit was issued.  During the construction process, the fire suppression 
sub-contractor prepared detailed shop drawings that were required to be submitted to the Fire Marshal for 
additional review.  The review resulted in a requirement to add four additional hose connections.  This change 
order addresses the materials and labor to install the additional pipes for those hose connections.  The contract 
completion dates do not change.  

K:\APPS\City Hall\CNCLRPT (Blue Letters)\19file\19 PW Initial Redev Proj-84th St Redev Area-Pkg Dist 2-Struc 1-Approve CO 13 08.05.2019.Doc 

F



RESOLUTION NO. 
 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 

NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 13 TO THE CONTRACT WITH 

HAWKINS CONSTRUCTION CO., OMAHA, NEBRASKA, TO INCLUDE ADDITIONS TO THE 

FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM WHICH WILL RESULT IN AN INCREASE IN THE 

CONTRACT PRICE OF $12,471.00. 

 

WHEREAS, the City has determined it is necessary to make changes and additions to the 

contract; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the FY19/20 Biennial Budget provides funding for the project; and  

 

WHEREAS, change order number 13 will increase the contract amount by $12,471.00 to a 

total of $4,146,122.91; 

  

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista, 

Nebraska, that the Mayor is authorized to execute the necessary documents for 

change order number 13 to the contract with Hawkins Construction Co., Omaha, 

Nebraska, to include additions to the fire suppression system which will result in 

an increase in the contract price of $12,471.00. 

 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 5TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2019. 

 

        CITY OF LA VISTA 

 

 

 
              

         Douglas Kindig, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

      

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 

City Clerk        
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~Al.A Document G70f" -2017 
Change Order 

PROJECT: (Name and address) 
10-17105-00 
La Vista City Centre Parking 
Facilities 

OWNER: (Name and address) 
City of La Vista 
8116 Park View Blvd 

La Vista, NE 68128 

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS: 

CONTRACT INFORMATION: 
Contract For: General Construction 

Date: January 2, 2018 

ARCHITECT: (Name and address) 
DLR Group inc. (a Nebraska corporation) 
6457 Frances Street, Suite 200 
Omaha, NE 68106 

CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION: 
Change Order Number: 013 

Date: July 17, 2019 

CONTRACTOR: (Name and address) 
Hawkins Construction Co. 
2516 Deer Park Blvd 
Omaha, NE 68105 

(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjustments 
attributable to executed Construction Change Directives.) 
1. Add additional standpipe pipe and hose valve locations per PR-007. $12,471.00 

The original Contract Sum was 
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was 
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of 
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be 

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days. 
The new date of Substantial Completion will be 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

3,863,000.00 
270,651.91 

4,133,651.91 
12,471.00 

4,146,122.91 

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract 
Time, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the 
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive. 

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER. 

Matthew Gulsvig, Projec 
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE 

July 17, 2019 
DATE 

Hawkins Construction Co. 
CONTRACTOR (Firm name) 

SIGNATURE 

Josh Bridges, Construction Manager 
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE 

DATE 

City of La Vista 
OWNER (Firm name) 

SIGNATURE 

Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE 

DATE 

AIA Document G701™ - 2017. Copyright© 1979, 1987, 2000, 2001 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This 
AIA" Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA" Document, or 1 
any portion of It, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This 
document was produced by AIA software at 11 :30:25 ET on 07/17/2019 under Order No. 0563223301 which expires on 04/26/2020, and is not for resale. 
User Notes: (3B9ADA41 ) 
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ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
AUGUST 5, 2019 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

 RESOLUTION

CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 ORDINANCE JEFF CALENTINE 
CIVIC CENTER PARK PHASE II RECEIVE/FILE DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS 

SYNOPSIS 

A resolution has been prepared to approve a change order to the contract with Blade Masters Grounds Mntc., 
Inc. of Bennington, Nebraska to provide for additions of work and a new date for substantial completion on 
August 15, 2019. This change order increases the overall contract by $81,881.79. 

FISCAL IMPACT. 

The FY19/20 Biennial Budget provides funding in the Capital Improvement Program for this project. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval 

BACKGROUND 

This change order addresses all outstanding items performed during the course of this contract and sets a new 
date for substantial completion of August 15, 2019 from the original contract date of December 1, 2018. This is 
the last anticipated change order associated with this project.  
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RESOLUTION NO. 
 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 

NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 3 TO THE CONTRACT WITH 

BLADE MASTERS GROUND MAINTENANCE, INC., BENNINGTON, NEBRASKA, TO 

PROVIDE FOR ADDITIONS OF WORK AND A NEW SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION DATE 

FOR THE CIVIC CENTER PARK PHASE II CONTRACT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 

$81,881.79. 

 

WHEREAS, the City has determined it is necessary for additions of work and a new 

substantial completion date for the contract; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the FY19/20 Biennial Budget provides funding for the project; and  

 

WHEREAS, the contract amount will increase by $81,881.79 for a contract total of 

$1,841,659.13 with change order number 3; 

  

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista, 

Nebraska, that the Mayor is authorized to execute the necessary documents for 

change order number 3 to the contract with Blade Masters Grounds 

Maintenance, Inc., Bennington, Nebraska, to provide for additions of work and a 

new substantial completion date for the Civic Center Park Phase II contract in an 

amount not to exceed $81,881.79. 

 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 5TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2019. 

 

        CITY OF LA VISTA 

 

 

 
              

         Douglas Kindig, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

      

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 

City Clerk        

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

K:\APPS\City Hall\19 FINAL RESOLUTIONS\19.   Civic Center Park  

Phase II - Change Order 3 08.05.2019.Doc  

  



 Document G701TM - 2001 
 

Change Order 
 
 

 





 Document G701TM - 2001 
 

Change Order 
 
 

 



 

/29/2019



ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
AUGUST 5, 2019 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

CONTRACT AWARD –   RESOLUTION

72ND STREET PAVEMENT LEVELING ORDINANCE JOHN KOTTMANN 
OVER THOMPSON CREEK RECEIVE/FILE PUBLIC WORKS 

SYNOPSIS 

A resolution has been prepared to award a contract to URETEK-Great Plains Region in an amount not to 
exceed $15,500.00.   

FISCAL IMPACT 

The FY19/20 Biennial Budget includes funding for the proposed maintenance. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval 

BACKGROUND 

Proposals were solicited from two contractors that perform this type of work in the Omaha area.  Two bids were 
received which are summarized as follows: 

CONTRACTOR BASE BID 

URETEK, Inc. $15,500.00 

Thrasher, Inc. $15,795.00 

The City Engineer met with each firm independently on the site.   Each firm evaluated the situation and made 
an estimation of the amount of structural foam needed to lift the pavement slabs to mitigate the pavement 
settlement.     

URETEK, Inc. has performed this type of work for the NDOT, the City of Lincoln and the BNSF Railway as 
well as other public agencies.  URETEK, Inc. is a qualified contractor and it is recommended that a contract be 
awarded to them in an amount not to exceed $15,500.00.   

The Public Works Department will be providing traffic control and the work is expected to take place during 
overnight hours between 10 pm and 5 am.   
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RESOLUTION NO. 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA, AWARDING A CONTRACT TO URETEK – GREAT PLAINS REGION, TOMBALL, 
TEXAS, FOR PAVEMENT LEVELING ON 72ND STREET OVER THOMPSON CREEK IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $15,500.00. 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined that the leveling of 

pavement on 72nd Street over Thompson Creek is necessary; and 
 
WHEREAS, the FY19/FY20 Biennial Budget provides funding for this project; and 
 
WHEREAS, proposals were solicited; and 
 
WHEREAS Subsection (C) (9) of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal Code requires that 

the City Administrator secures Council approval prior to authorizing any purchase 
over $5,000.00; 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, Nebraska 

award the contract to URETEK – Great Plains Region, Tomball, Texas for 
pavement leveling on 72nd Street over Thompson Creek in an amount not to 
exceed $15,500.00. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 5TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2019. 
 
      CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
 

       
       

       Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
      
Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 
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URETEK USA, Inc.     [M] PO Box 1929, Tomball, Texas 77377     [S] 13900 Humble Road, Tomball, Texas 77375     [T] 888.287.3835     [W] uretekusa.com 

July 9, 2019 
 
John Kottmann 
City Engineer 
City of La Vista 
9900 Portal Road 
La Vista, NE 68128 
(402) 669-9003 
jkottmann@cityoflavista.org 
 
URETEK USA, Inc. is pleased to present this proposal to the City of La Vista for undersealing and 
pavement lifting on 72nd street near Park View Blvd.  
 
PROBLEM: 
Majority (minimum of east 3 lanes) of 72nd street over culvert has settled resulting in roadway traffic 
problem. The goal of this project is to underseal and lift 3 lanes of 72nd street to smooth our roadway 
drive.  Attempts will be made to lift upper pavement a maximum of 4”. 
 
This problem can be addressed by utilizing the URETEK Method (Foam Jacking) process to underseal and 
raise the pavement.   There is also possible need for Deep Injection in roadway and shoulder areas with 
emphasis on east stormwater inlet which currently is demonstrating a void and cracked/compromised 
concrete.  URETEK USA would be able to perform Dynamic Cone Penetrometer tests once onsite to 
determine Deep Injection needs. 
 
ESTIMATED SCOPE OF WORK: 
We will underseal and lift 72nd street.  The project area is approximately 55 ft. long and 35 ft. wide with 
a maximum lift of approximately 4”. 
 
PROPOSED SOLUTION: 
URETEK USA will use the URETEK Method Injection (Underseal and Foam Jacking) process and our 
URETEK 486 STAR polymer to underseal and raise the pavement. 
 
URETEK USA will perform the following operations: 
 
1. Drill injection holes on onsite determined centers of pavement. 
2. Inject the highly expansive, high strength, lightweight, water-resistant URETEK 486 STAR polymer 

into the base to fill the underseal & lift pavement.  Since this polymer is water-resistant, it can be 
injected into wet soil conditions without compromising the integrity of the polymer. 

3. Grout injection holes and fill with a non-shrink cementitious grout. 
 
PROPOSED COST: 
$5.00 per pound 
Estimated 2,800 pounds x $5.00 = $14,000 
Mobilization = $1,500 

URETEK 



 

URETEK USA, Inc.   Page 2 of 2 

Total = $15,500 
The actual pounds pumped will be tracked for each production truck each shift to be signed off by the 
inspector. 
 
Client will only be invoiced for actual material used.  
 
ITEMS NOT INCLUDED IN QUOTE:  
Traffic control – joint/crack sealing – bonding/bond participation – prevailing wage/certified payroll – 
saw cutting – sales tax – milling of existing asphalt wedges (if required) - Warranty 
 
SCHEDULE: 
Schedule will be discussed between URETEK USA and client after all paperwork has been approved by 
both sides. Operations can accommodate day or night/weekday and/or weekend work depending on 
the client’s schedule. Traffic can be returned to the project area 15 minutes after our last injection.  
 
SAFETY: 
URETEK USA has an impressive safety record, because our people are our most important asset and 
safety is our top concern. URETEK USA has an extensive safety manual directly pertaining to our 
polyurethane injection process. URETEK USA has employed an industrial hygienist company to produce a 
safety report on our production unit, process, and personnel. The report clearly shows on-site safety 
procedures in using and handling the process chemicals and equipment and is available upon request. 
 
INSURANCE: 
URETEK USA has insurance in excess of any requirements the client may have.  
 
MERIT SHOP CONTRACTOR: 
URETEK USA is a merit shop contractor and all services provided by this proposal will be on a merit shop 
basis. All reference to labor agreement of any kind, or alluded to, in a principle contract or a sub-
contract, are set aside, and not part of this proposal. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Craig Stumpff, Project Manager Great Plains Region 
URETEK, Inc. 
(402) 677-1596 
craig.stumpff@uretekusa.com  
www.uretekusa.com 
 



ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
AUGUST 5, 2019 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

 RESOLUTION TOMMY PROUHET 
PUBLIC PARKING SERVICES ORDINANCE ASST. TO THE 
-ABM INDUSTRY GROUPS, LLC RECEIVE/FILE CITY ADMINISTRATOR 

SYNOPSIS 

A resolution has been prepared to authorize the execution of a Professional Services Agreement with ABM 
Industry Groups, LLC, Ralston, NE, for public parking services in an amount not to exceed $157,312.00.  

FISCAL IMPACT 

The FY 19/20 Biennial Budget provides funding for this service. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval. 

BACKGROUND 

The City is scheduled to complete construction of Parking Structure 1, adjacent to Civic Center Park and the City 
Centre development, in September of 2019. The structure contains 459 public parking stalls that will serve 
transient and monthly residential parkers. 

The City has not been involved in the operation of paid public parking.  Therefore, it is recommended that the 
City engage a contractor possessing the expertise to perform the maintenance, management, and enforcement 
required at such a facility. After soliciting proposals through an RFP process, staff recommends ABM Industry 
Groups, LLC to perform this work. ABM is a national firm with a reputation for effective management of parking 
facilities. The firm maintains a local office in Ralston, from which they service multiple other contracts within the 
Omaha Metro area.   

The proposed budget for this contact contains a base management fee of $47,400, with operating expenses billed 
monthly as incurred. The total, not-to-exceed, annual expenses for Year 1 are projected at $157,312.  
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RESOLUTION NO. 
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
AGREEMENT WITH ABM INDUSTRY GROUPS, LLC, RALSTON, NEBRASKA, FOR PUBLIC 
PARKING SERVICES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $157,312.00. 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined that public parking services 

are necessary for Parking Structure 1 adjacent to Civic Center Park and the City 
Centre development; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Off-Street Parking Fund includes funding for these services; and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, Nebraska, 

authorizing the execution of a professional services agreement with ABM Industry 
Groups, LLC, Ralston, Nebraska, for public parking services in an amount not to 
exceed $157,312.00. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 5TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2019. 
 
      CITY OF LA VISTA 
 

 
 
            
      Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
 
ATTEST:       
 
 
      
Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 
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AGREEMENT 

 

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this ____  day of ____________ 2019 by and between the 

City of La Vista, Nebraska a municipal corporation, (hereinafter "the City") and ABM Industry Groups, LLC 

(a subsidiary of ABM Industries Inc. hereinafter "Contractor"). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, The City is the owner of certain on‐street parking facilities located within the right‐of‐

way along Main Street in La Vista, Nebraska; and 

WHEREAS, The City  is the owner of an off‐street parking structure  located at 8121 City Centre 

Drive in La Vista, Nebraska (Structure No. 1); and   

WHEREAS, Contractor has agreed to operate and maintain said facilities in accordance with the 

terms and provisions of this AGREEMENT. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, the Parties 

hereto agree as follows: 

ARTICLE 1 – TERM 

Initial Term: 

The AGREEMENT shall commence on the effective date above and will be in effect until June 30, 2022.  

Option Term(s): 

The City shall have the option to extend the initial term of the agreement in one (1) year increments for 

a period not to exceed two (2) additional years. The City shall notify the Contractor of its intention to 

exercise the option to extend at least ninety (90) days prior to the end of each term.  

ARTICLE 2 – SITES  

The Contractor shall operate and maintain on‐street parking facilities on Main Street and off‐street 

structure (Structure No. 1). AGREEMENT may be expanded to include other sites as agreed upon in 

writing by both parties.  

ARTICLE 3 – DUTY TO OPERATE  

The City shall at all times exercise control over the parking facilities covered by this document, and the 

operations conducted therein. Contractor shall perform the duties described herein in a manner that is 

subordinate to the City and is consistent with polices and directives of the City. The contractor’s duties 

shall include, but are not limited to, the following: 

A. General 

1. Manage and supervise the operation of the Parking Facilities subject to, governed by, 

conditioned upon, and in accordance with all the terms and provisions of this Agreement. 



2. Keep the Parking Facilities open for public parking during such days and hours as may be 

specified in writing by the City Administrator or her/his designee (the " Parking Manager"). 

3. Provide and maintain established standards of public health and cleanliness established by 

the Parking Manager. 

4. Contractor shall use its best efforts to keep all areas of the Parking Facilities in good order and 

repair and in good and safe condition. 

5. Regulate and supervise the parking of motor vehicles in the Parking Facilities in such manner 

as will facilitate the orderly, efficient, fast and safe parking of such vehicles and prevent 

obstruction of traffic on adjoining streets. 

6. Treat all members of the general public with courtesy. 

7. Charge and collect, on behalf of City, all daily fees, as City may from time to time prescribe, 

for the parking of motor vehicles in the Parking Facilities by any person whatsoever, including 

officers and employees of the City, Sarpy County, State of Nebraska, the United States 

Government, any public agency or district, and any private firm or corporation. 

8. Pay and account to the Parking Manager, for all daily fees collected for parking and parking 

validations in strict accordance with the provisions of this Agreement and generally accepted 

accounting principles.  

9. Keep and maintain adequate internal controls to assure that all daily fees to which City is 

entitled by operation of the Parking Facilities are received, accounted for and paid to City. 

10. Keep and maintain all books, records and accounts hereinafter specified, and present to City 

all records and reports as specified in this Agreement. Any reports and other material prepared 

by or on behalf of Contractor under this Agreement (collectively, the " Documents") shall be and 

remain the property of Contractor. City may request copies of such Documents, and to the 

extent Contractor agrees to provide copies of such documents, they may be used by City and its 

agents, employees, representatives, and assigns, in whole or in part, or in modified form, for all 

purposes City may deem appropriate without further employment of or payment of any 

compensation to Contractor. Contractor shall maintain in accordance with recognized 

accounting practices, throughout the term of this Agreement and for a period of three (3) years 

after the expiration or termination of this Agreement, all records pertaining to Revenues, 

Operating Expenses and the Management Fee for the term hereof. Upon reasonable notice to 

Contractor, Parking Manager or its designated agent may examine any of Contractor' s records 

relating to the management and operation of the Parking Facilities and shall have the right to 

audit the same at any time during the term of this Agreement and for a period of three (3) years 

after the termination or expiration of this Agreement. The cost of any such audit shall be borne 

by City unless such audit discloses an error or inaccuracy in favor of Contractor in excess of five 

percent (5%) of stated income or expense, in which case Contractor shall pay for the cost of 

such audit. Additionally, interest (at 8%) on the amount disclosed in the audit shall be applied. 

Any adjustment in amounts due or owing by either Parking Manager or Contractor shall be paid 

within thirty (30) days following receipt of the audit report. The provisions of this Paragraph 

shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement. 



11. Do all other things reasonably necessary for the safe and efficient operation of the Parking 

Facilities. 

12. Operate and provide routine custodial maintenance of the Parking Facilities in accordance 

with the provisions of an operations manual to be approved by Parking Manager. 

13. Maintain a good working, business relationship with the City as the client and owner of the 

Parking Facilities and keep the Parking Manager current and fully advised on all requests, 

complaints, or problems with any business entities, customers, or other individuals or agencies 

and the status of the parking operations in general. 

14. Obtain prior approval from the Parking Manager for any special request for parking or 

parking fees, parking fee discounts, parking validations, or any other arrangements or 

Agreements for additional services or augmentations to the terms of this Agreement. 

15. Upon request by the Parking Manager, representative(s) of Contractor responsible for 

supporting and overseeing operations shall meet with Parking Manager and participate in an 

inspection of the Parking Facilities and confer on the status of operations and possible 

improvements. 

B. Quality of Services Rendered. 

1. Contractor shall reasonably ensure that customers receive consistently high levels of service 

and that they experience no undue delays in entering or leaving the Parking Facilities. 

2. Contractor shall gather information necessary to identify service demands and shall assign 

sufficient staff to operate the Parking Facilities in such a way that service demands are met. 

Contractor shall also verify the readiness of equipment needed such that it is in good working 

order and available as needed. 

3. Contractor shall reasonably ensure all employees maintain professional grooming standards 

and are in full uniform, including City branded equipment upon request by the City 

Administrator or designee, while on duty.  

4. Contractor shall reasonably ensure that all parking equipment is clean and in good working 

order at all times. 

5. Contractor shall reasonably ensure that the restrooms, storage areas, equipment rooms, and 

the Contractor' s work space are clean and maintained in a professional manner at all times. 

C. Hours of Operation 

1. The Off‐Street Parking Facilities shall be opened and operational for public parking 365 days per year. 

2.  A three (3) hour time‐limit shall be enforced for on‐street parking along Main Street.  

2. The hours of operation of the Parking Facilities may be revised from time to time by the La Vista City 

Council. Written notification of any approved changes will be provided to the Operator by the Parking 

Manager. 

D. Enforcement  



1. The contractor shall monitor compliance with the City’s time‐limits for on‐street parking and report 

any violations to the Uniform Patrol Bureau of the La Vista Police Department.  

2. All violations should be logged by the contractor, noting the license plate number, make, and model 

of the violating vehicle.  

E. Parking Fees 

1. Subject to change from time to time by the La Vista City Council, the parking fees and charges that are 

to be collected by Contractor for each automobile or other vehicle parked in the Parking Facilities are 

attached hereto as Exhibit A, which is incorporated herein by reference, 

2. Notification of changes to the parking fees and charges will be provided to the Contractor in writing. 

3. Contractor shall not collect any other parking rate or charges and shall not charge for any service not 

set forth in this Agreement unless authorized by written notification from the Parking Manager. 

F. Use of Parking Access Revenue Control (PARCS) Equipment 

Contractor shall operate the Parking Facilities consistent with the City's Parking Access Revenue Control 

System, hereinafter referred to as the "PARCS system", and according to the procedures required by the 

Parking Manager. The PARCS System, including any Software, will not be copied, modified, sold, or made 

available, for any reason, to a third party. Contractor shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City 

pursuant to the Indemnification provisions of this Agreement with respect to any claims that arise from 

any such copying, modification, sale or other distribution of the PARCS system software. As specified by 

the Parking Manager, certain report forms and procedures shall be used in conjunction with the PARCS 

system. Any modifications of said reports and procedures shall be subject to prior approval and 

authorization from the Parking Manager, specified by the Parking Manager, certain report forms and 

procedures shall be used in conjunction with the PARCS system. Any modifications of said reports and 

procedures shall be subject to prior approval and authorization from the Parking Manager. 

G. Deposits of Cash Receipts 

Any and all monies charged or collected by Contractor for parking fees, except refundable deposits 

collected by Contractor, shall be deposited by Contractor directly into a bank account (hereinafter 

"Account") controlled by Contractor. Deposits will be made into the Account by Contractor the next 

business day following each day's activities, before 3:00 P.M., except for Saturdays, Sundays, and 

Holidays, for which deposit shall be made on the next business day. All bank deposit slips shall be made 

out in multiple copies and retained. At the Parking Manager's request, one copy of any bank deposit slip 

shall be forwarded for same day delivery to the attention of the Parking Manager at the Parking 

Manager's request. Contractor shall file daily reports on said deposits with the Parking Manager in such 

form and manner and at such times as may be specified by the Parking Manager. Except in the case of a 

Force Majeure situation, failure to prepare the required bank deposit and place said deposit into the 

Account on a daily basis shall constitute a material breach, for which the City shall be entitled, after 

written notice to Contractor with three (3) business days to cure, to immediately terminate all of 

Contractor's rights hereunder. 

H. Permit Parking 



The Contractor shall administer all aspects of the Permit (long‐term) parking system established by the 

City in connection with the parking facilities. This shall include but not be limited to billing, collection 

and issuance of access cards; collection of and reimbursement to customers of card deposits made 

therefore; and assessment and collection of any penalties associated with use of same.  

I. Short‐term Parking 

1. All parking other than on a permit basis shall be on an hourly or short‐term rate basis and 

shall be considered short‐term parking. 

2. Any and all monies charged or collected by Contractor for short‐term parking, shall be 

deposited by Contractor into the Account in the manner established pursuant to Section 3(F) of 

this Agreement. Contractor shall file daily reports on said deposits with the Parking Manager in 

such form and manner and at such times as may be specified by the Parking Manager. 

3. The PARCS requires that customers pay as they leave the Parking Facility. The Contractor will 

educate and assist customers with the processes to pay and leave the Parking Facility. 

4. Contractor shall maintain control of the supply of tickets in a secure location and monitor the 

PARCS system to be sure adequate supplies are available for disbursement. A ticket log shall be 

maintained showing the beginning and ending serial numbers of tickets in supply and number 

sequences in each ticket dispenser. 

5. All tickets collected by the PARCS system, including all voided tickets, shall be collected by 

Contractor on a daily basis and shall be stored and retained by Contractor for transmittal to City. 

Contractor shall bundle and box all tickets as directed by the Parking Manager. City shall store 

tickets for a six (6) month period before they are destroyed. 

6. Contractor shall submit to City, on the day after issuance or, if that day is a Saturday, Sunday 

or Holiday, then on the next business day, all parking tickets issued each day and returned to 

Contractor by customers. Before submitting tickets to City, Contractor shall separate them as 

follows: 

a. Tickets that have been validated shall be separated by categories from those which 

have not. 

b. Of the validated tickets, tickets related to cash transactions shall be separated from 

tickets related to no charge transactions. 

c. Tickets shall also be separated in such other manner as the Parking Manager may 

require. 

7. Contractor shall file with the Parking Manager monthly reports, in such form and manner and 

at such times as may be specified by the Parking Manager, setting forth the total amount of 

monies collected by Contractor at the Parking Facility for tickets issued; an itemization detailing 

the amounts collected under each applicable rate; and such other information as the Parking 

Manager may specify. 

8. Contractor shall submit a monthly unaccounted‐ for ticket report for the prior month by the 

20th day of each month. The unaccounted‐ for ticket report shall be submitted to the City in an 



automated spreadsheet report and shall be calculated according to the format, procedures, and 

with software, prescribed by the Parking Manager. 

9. All of the functions and procedures for short‐term parkers shall be performed by utilization of 

the PARCS system. Relayed daily reports from the PARCS system shall be generated on a daily 

basis as required by the Parking Manager. 

J. Discrepancies in Fees Collected for Tickets 

All discrepancies in fees collected for tickets shall be reported monthly to the Parking Manager. With the 

exception noted in Subsection 1 below, all discrepancies are the responsibility of the Contractor and 

shall be paid to City as follows: 

1. If Contractor can justify the discrepancy in writing to the satisfaction of the Parking Manager, 

the amount undercharged or not collected is not owed by Contractor. 

2. If Contractor cannot justify the discrepancy in writing to the satisfaction of the Parking 

Manager and total discrepancies for the month exceed $150.00 per facility, the amount 

undercharged or not collected shall be deducted from the reimbursable Operating Expenses (as 

defined below) owed to Contractor in the next month. 

3. All amounts overcharged by Contractor and all cash overages (amounts received by 

Contractor in excess of amounts reported) shall be paid to City. Overcharges or overages may be 

used to offset Contractor liability for any amounts undercharged or shortages. 

K. Vehicle Inventory 

On a daily basis, during a time period to be determined by the Parking Manager, Contractor shall make a 

list of all vehicles parked in the Parking Facilities by license number and shall obtain such other 

information concerning said vehicles as directed by the Parking Manager. 

L. Parking Validations 

1. Contractor shall be responsible for the collection and accounting of all parking validations, in a 

manner prescribed by the Parking Manager and in accordance with City revenue control and 

reporting procedures. 

2. In respect to Contractor's responsibility to collect and account for parking validations, 

Contractor shall incorporate the goal of assuring that the utilization of parking validations in the 

Garage shall be for the purpose of validating customer parking only. Contractor will cooperate 

with City employees enforcing policies relating to the use of parking validations. 

3. Contractor shall make every reasonable effort to monitor the fraudulent utilization of 

validations and to identify all people who attempt to fraudulently evade parking fees that are 

due and payable to the City. 

4. City shall have the right to schedule times to meet and talk to employees of Contractor in 

regard to identification and observation of vehicles utilizing parking validations. 

5. City shall have the right to independently monitor, survey, and investigate utilization of 

parking validations in the Parking Facilities with City employees. 



 

SECTION 4. OPERATING EQUIPMENT 

A. Operating Equipment 

City shall furnish operating equipment to Contractor for use in operation of the Parking Facilities. 

Operating equipment shall include, but is not limited to, gate arms, automated payment stations, 

safe(s), fee computer software, and card readers, as provided, installed by the City. 

B. Inventory 

1. Within five (5) days of commencing performance under this Agreement, Contractor shall 

execute an inventory receipt for the operating equipment furnished by City. Contractor shall 

take prudent and reasonable care to safeguard and properly use all such equipment. Contractor 

shall return the equipment to City in the same condition as when received, with the exception of 

ordinary wear and tear. Replacement of said equipment that needs to be replaced due to 

ordinary wear and tear shall be a reimbursable expense subject to prior authorization of the 

Parking Manager. 

2. Except for supplies and other property that are normally used up and consumed in the 

operation of parking garages, Contractor shall not dispose of any City property without the 

written consent of the Parking Manager. 

SECTION 5. CONTRACTOR'S DUTY TO MAINTAIN 

A. Maintenance and Repairs 

Contractor shall be responsible for all routine maintenance with respect to the garage, storage areas, 

restrooms, lobby, entry/exit traffic lanes and the exterior appearance of revenue control equipment. 

Routine maintenance is defined as all ordinary housekeeping maintenance of the Parking Facilities and 

equipment and replacement of supplies that are normally performed on a day‐to‐day basis in order to 

keep the Facilities operating in an efficient, clean, safe, and good condition and is considered a 

reimbursable expense. Routine maintenance includes, but is not limited to: 

1. Replacing tickets in ticket issuing machines; journal and receipt tape; replacing arms on traffic 

entry and exit gates; cleaning revenue control equipment; and cleaning signs. 

2. Replacing ordinary light bulbs as needed. 

3. Regular cleaning of garage, restroom(s), storage spaces, entry/exit lanes, stairwells, and 

general parking areas, regular washing of windows in elevator cabs; walls, ceiling, and glass; 

regular removal of interior and exterior graffiti; regular emptying of trash receptacles and ash 

trays. 

4. Cleaning of the elevator shall be included as part of the Contractor' s custodial 

responsibilities. 

5. Contractor shall provide City with written copies of Contractor's policies and procedures 

related to parking lot maintenance and repair and with any updates or revisions of same. 



Contractor shall provide City, by the 20th day of each month, complete copies of maintenance 

and repair records related to the Parking Facilities for the previous month. 

6. Contractor shall provide, through qualified subcontractor, prompt prevention, abatement, 

and removal of frozen precipitation including ice, snow, sleet, and hail in accordance with the 

methods prescribed in Appendix C of this document.  

B. Contractor's Duty to Coordinate with City Public Works Services Department 

1. Contractor shall not be responsible for landscape maintenance at the Parking Facilities. The 

Parking Manager may, however, direct Contractor to perform landscape maintenance through a 

Sub‐ Contractor. If this occurs, Contractor will have services performed in a manner consistent 

with standards as specified, in writing, by the Parking Manager. City shall reimburse Contractor 

for the reasonable cost of the subcontractor's services. Should City choose to direct Contractor 

to subcontract for landscape maintenance services, such costs will be reflected in an 

amendment to the annual budget. 

C. Signs and Movement of Vehicles Contractor shall erect and maintain within the sites such signs as 

Contractor deems reasonably necessary, or as the Parking Manager may request, to facilitate the 

efficient and safe operation of the Parking Facilities and the movement, control, circulation, and parking 

of vehicles therein. City shall provide, replace, and install all stationary signs necessary to facilitate the 

efficient and safe operation of the Parking Facilities and the movement, control, circulation, and parking 

of vehicles therein, or prohibiting parking in designated areas. In respect to all signing, Contractor shall 

review, recommend, or request modifications in writing to the Parking Manager. City shall reimburse 

Contractor for cost of signs provided by Contractor under this paragraph. 

D. Dangerous or Defective Conditions —Emergency Plan and Warnings 

1. Contractor shall work with the Police Chief and Parking Manager to complete a detailed emergency 

plan. Contractor shall instruct all persons employed by Contractor in the plan and the employee's 

responsibilities relating to the plan. Copies of the plan shall be posted in a prominent location in office 

areas occupied by Contractor. 

2. In the event of any major emergency or condition (i.e. power outage, flooding, fire, natural 

catastrophe or any other unanticipated condition that would disrupt normal operation of the Parking 

Facilities or imperil customers or staff) that may reasonably result in a threat to persons or property, 

Contractor shall immediately contact the Parking Manager by telephone and Contractor's Site Manager 

or Assistant Site Manager shall report to the Facility and remain until the emergency has been resolved 

unless it is unsafe to remain at the Facility. If the Parking Manager cannot be reached, Contractor shall 

make continued efforts to reach other City staff persons as designated by the Parking Manager until a 

City representative has been notified.  

3. Contractor shall immediately erect and maintain such temporary signs, barricades, lights and other 

devices as may be necessary to warn people of any dangerous or defective conditions and shall take 

such actions as may be necessary to reasonably protect people from injury, loss or damage which might 

result because of any such condition. 



4. Any time a dangerous or defective condition may reasonably be known by Contractor to exist in any 

of the sites, Contractor shall immediately take reasonable necessary protective action by calling the City 

Engineer and immediately notifying the Parking Manager by telephone and in writing of such condition 

and protective action. 

5. City shall reimburse Contractor for all such reasonable emergency expenses, provided, however that 

such expenses shall not exceed $5,000 without prior approval of the Parking Manager. 

E. Repairs of Dangerous or Defective Conditions 

1. Contractor shall, without delay, coordinate with the Parking Manager to make such repairs 

and do all other things as may be reasonably necessary to eliminate any dangerous or defective 

conditions in the Parking Facilities that may at any time be reasonably known by Contractor to 

exist. 

2. Under emergency conditions (i.e., power outage(s), flooding, fire, natural catastrophe or any 

other unanticipated condition that would disrupt normal operations of the Parking Facilities or 

imperil customers or staff) should the Contractor be unable to make such repairs, Contractor 

shall, without delay, notify the City Engineer, if possible, and commence the necessary work. 

The Parking Manager shall be advised in writing of such condition and any remedial action taken 

by the Contactor. 

F. All Things Necessary 

Contractor shall do all things reasonably necessary to keep the Parking Manager notified of maintenance 

needs of the Parking Facilities, except that all custodial maintenance shall be the responsibility of the 

Contractor. 

G. Security of the Parking Facilities 

The security of the Parking Facilities shall be the responsibility of City. Contractor shall not be 

responsible for providing security or patrol services on the sites, Contractor shall, however, be 

responsible for monitoring of the security intercom systems in the Parking Facilities and coordinating 

with the security services for the garage in respect to all security intercom system calls and any other 

customer complaints pertaining to security. 

H. Custodial Services 

Whenever it appears to Contractor that the cost per item of general services, supplies and equipment 

necessary to perform the duties specified in Section 5. A of this Agreement may exceed the budgeted 

amount, Contractor shall give the Parking Manager prior written notification of the estimated costs. At 

the City's discretion, the City may: 

a. Execute an Amendment to this Agreement with Contractor to increase the budgeted amount 

pursuant to Section 10. D below; 

b. Undertake to have City personnel do the work or furnish the supplies and equipment and so 

inform the Contractor in writing; or 



c. Award a contract to others for the general services supplies or equipment and so inform 

Contractor in writing. 

I. Ownership of Supplies and Equipment 

Any supplies and equipment acquired for the performance of the duties specified in Section 5.A of this 

Agreement, whether acquired by Contractor or furnished by City, shall at all times be and remain the 

property of City, and Contractor shall acquire no ownership or title thereto as long as City has 

reimbursed Contractor for the total cost of said supplies and equipment and excepting any equipment 

provided through an approved subcontractor in the performance of these duties. 

 

J. Alterations and Improvements 

1. No improvements or alterations shall be made in, to, or upon the Parking Facilities, or any 

appurtenances thereto, by Contractor without the prior written consent of the Parking 

Manager. 

2. No signs, directional, guiding and other stripes, lines, direction and markings 

shall be installed or painted in or upon the Parking Facilities or removed by 

Contractor without the prior written consent of Parking Manager. 

 

SECTION 6. ADDITIONAL REPORTS 

In addition to the reports required by other provisions of this Agreement, Contractor shall, upon request 

in writing by the Parking Manager, submit and file with the Parking Manager, in such form as specified 

by the Parking Manager, reports and information relating to costs and expenses of operation and 

maintenance of the Parking Facilities; charging, collection of and amount of parking fees collected by 

Contractor; procedures followed by Contractor; and other matters relating to the operation and 

custodial maintenance of the Parking Facilities and Contractor's performance under this Agreement. The 

additional reports shall include, but not be limited to, quarterly reports on inventory, rates, utilization, 

and other operating data as determined by the Parking Manager. 

 

SECTION 7. CONSULTATION WITH CITY 

Contractor, when requested by the Parking Manager, shall consult with and advise City regarding rules 

and regulations for the operation and maintenance of the Garage, fees for parking, collection 

procedures, budgets and other matters relating to the operation and maintenance of the Garage. 

 

SECTION 8. RULES AND REGULATIONS 

The Parking Manager shall have the right to establish, and the Contractor shall adhere to, any 

reasonable rules, regulations, or instructions relating to the operation and maintenance of the Parking 

Facilities, the charging and collection of fees, procedures for payment of monies to City, reports and the 

contents thereof to be prepared and submitted by Contractor to City, and other matters related to the 

Parking Facilities and their operation and maintenance. 

 

SECTION 9. CONTRACTOR' S PERSONNEL 



A. General 

1. For the performance of the duties required by this Agreement, Contractor shall directly 

employ persons who are competent, efficient, qualified and of honest reputation. All personnel 

performing the obligations of Contractor under this agreement shall be employees of 

Contractor, shall be on Contractor's payroll and shall be under the sole control and direction of 

Contractor, who shall be reasonably responsible for the employment, supervision, payment and 

discharge of all such personnel. Under no circumstances shall any such personnel be considered 

employees or contractors of City. Contractor shall maintain close supervision over all personnel 

to insure their integrity and maintenance of an honest and high standard of service to the 

public, as well as to reasonably insure that said persons discharge their duties in a courteous and 

efficient manner. Contractor shall not employ any persons who are not reasonably necessary for 

performing the obligations of Contractor under this Agreement. Contractor and Contractor's 

agents, employees and Sub‐contractors shall avoid conflicts of interest and the appearance of 

conflicts of interest. Contractor shall make commercially reasonable efforts to respond to City 

feedback and requests about staffing levels at each facility. 

 

2. Contractor shall assign only reasonably competent personnel to perform services pursuant to 

this Agreement. City reserves the right to object to any individual employee of Contractor 

staffing the Parking Facilities. If City does object to any individual employee staffing the Parking 

Facilities, Contractor will immediately stop using such employee to staff the Parking Facilities. 

3. The Contractor will conduct a criminal background check on every employee working at the 

Parking Facilities, and, at the Parking Manager's request, shall provide evidence to the City that 

such background checks have been performed. 

B. Compliance with Wage and Hour Provision, and Labor Standards 

Contractor shall comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations governing 

minimum hourly rates, maximum hours, nondiscrimination, payroll records, apprentices, workers' 

compensation, prevailing wages and other labor standards, including but not limited to those set forth 

in the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) and the Nebraska State Code, to the extent applicable. 

C. Personnel 

1. For the performance of the duties required under this Agreement, Contractor shall employ at 

least one person at the management level whose full‐time responsibilities will include 

management and control of operations and custodial maintenance including but not limited to, 

the supervision, employment, and training of all personnel of the Parking Facilities. The 

Contractor's manager shall maintain direct contact with City representatives on a continuing 

basis. 

2. Contractor shall employ other staff as necessary to operate the Parking Facilities, provided, 

however, that City shall not pay for staffing in excess of the maximum staffing amounts set forth 

in the Annual Operating Budget (Exhibit B). 

SECTION 10. COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 



A. Compensation. During the term of the Contract, City shall reimburse Contractor for expenses as 

incurred up to an amount not to exceed One Hundred and Fifty‐Seven Thousand, Three Hundred and 

Twelve dollars per annum, for completion of all duties defined herein, inclusive of operating expenses 

defined in Appendix B of this document.  

B. Fees for non‐recurring expenses, including but not limited to striping and snow removal, may be 

subcontracted by the Contractor and paid by the City with prior approval of the City Administrator.  

1. Reports of subcontracted work shall include detailed summaries of labor hours and materials 

consumed. 

C. Management and Staffing Fees 

1. The City shall pay Contractor a monthly fee for staffing equal to the product of the number of 

hours worked and the applicable hourly parking attendant rate, not to exceed one twelfth 

(1/12) of the “Payroll Expense” line item in the Annual Operating Budget. Any increase to 

“Payroll Expense” is subject to approval by the City Administrator. 

 

D. All costs, expenses, obligations and liabilities incurred by Contractor in the performance of this 

Agreement shall be paid by Contractor, provided, however, that Contractor may be reimbursed for the 

Operating Expenses set forth below. 

1. Annual Increase. The sum of all Operating Expenses and Consultant Fees may exceed the sum 

of all Operating Expenses and Consultant Fees in the prior year's initially‐ approved annual 

budget by an amount equal to the lesser of (a) a percentage amount equal to the percentage 

change in the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics Consumer Price Index for All 

Urban Consumers that occurred during the previous one year period for the Omaha 

Metropolitan Statistical Area as measured in January of such year or (b) 3%. 

 

E. Reimbursable expenses. 

In addition to paying the Consultant Fees, City shall reimburse Contractor for the following Operating 

Expenses (the "Operating Expenses"), to the extent that said expenses are within the approved budget 

(as such budget may be amended from time‐ to‐ time pursuant to Section 10 above) and that those 

same expenses are actually paid or incurred by Contractor in the performance of its obligations under 

this Agreement: 

 

1. Repairs & Maintenance 

City agrees to reimburse Contractor for general maintenance supplies purchased in accordance 

with this Agreement. 

2. Telephone 

City agrees to reimburse Contractor for actual telephone operating expenses incurred in 

accordance with this Agreement. Personal use of said services by the Contractor's employees 

shall not be tolerated, nor compensated by City to the Contractor. Contractor's employees will 

adhere to the City's Computer Use Policies then in effect. 



 

3. License & Permits 

4. Janitorial Services 

5. Uniforms 

6. Office Supplies 

7. Forms & Printing 

8. Supplies and Materials 

9. Tickets 

10. Accounting 

11 . PLPD Insurance 

12. Miscellaneous 

13 . Bank Charges 

Contractor shall not incur any costs or expenses for which City is required to reimburse under 

this Agreement unless such expenditures are within the limits of the approved budget (Exhibit 

"B ") and necessary circumstances, and reasonable for the performance by Contactor of its 

duties and obligations under this Agreement. 

F. Non‐Reimbursable Expenses 

Reimbursable Operating Expenses shall not include any payments to affiliates of Operator 

exceeding amounts that would have been paid to a third party in an arms' length transaction, 

nor shall reimbursable Operating Expenses include any of Operator's general overhead expense, 

including but not limited to: 

a. Administrative, supervisory or related costs and expenses incurred in the general 

management or operation of the affairs of the Parking Facilities and/ or Operator's other 

operations; 

b. Costs of maintaining the general books and records of Operator, or the cost of any audit 

payable by Operator; 

 

c. Postal and travel expenses, except for travel expenses as identified in the budget (Exhibit " B") 

and postage costs associated with the mailing of invoices to the Parking Facilities' validation 

customers; or 

 

d. The cost of any off‐site managers, supervisors or other managerial or administrative 

personnel of Contractor who are not directly employed at the Parking Facilities. 

 

G . Monthly Payment 



1 . Contractor shall keep complete accounts of parking revenues, receipts, expenses, copies of 

daily sales reports, deposit slips and disbursements, and shall furnish City on or before the 20th 

day of each month a statement of such revenues and expenses for the preceding month. 

 

2 . Contractor, at City' s direction and as City' s agent, shall pay to City on or before 

the 20th day of each month during the term of this Agreement all parking 

revenues, i f any, f or the preceding month , l e ss the sum of all Operating 

Expenses and Consultant Fees as defined above in Section 10(A). 

 

3. In the event that Parking Facility revenues for any month are less than the above amounts to 

which Contractor is entitled, and no dispute has been communicated in writing as justification 

for withholding full payment, City shall pay to Contractor the amount of the deficiency within 

thirty (30) days of the above accounting for the month. City will pay any undisputed amounts 

consistent with this provision within 30 days. 

 

4. It is the City’s intent to pay Contractor on a timely basis. In the event that the City does not 

reimburse Contractor any undisputed amounts within the time required herein and Contractor 

gives notice to City of outstanding undisputed amounts due, City shall pay Contractor a five (5%) 

percent late payment fee on such amounts. 

 

SECTION 11. FEES AND TAXES 

A. Contractor shall pay when due all applicable fees, taxes, or charges of whatever nature lawfully levied 

on the right of Contractor to operate and manage the Parking Facilities. 

 

B. Contractor shall maintain all documents and records in Paragraph A of this section, and any other 

information which demonstrates performance under this Agreement, for a minimum period of three (3) 

years from the date of the final payment under the Agreement to Contractor, or for any longer period 

required by law. 

 

C. Any records or documents required to be maintained pursuant to this Agreement shall be made 

available for reasonable inspection or audit, at any time during regular business hours, upon written 

request by the City Administrator, City Attorney, Finance Director, Parking Manager, or a designated 

representative of any of these officers. 

 

D. Where City has reason to believe that such records or documents may be lost or discarded due to 

dissolution, abandonment or termination of Contractor's business, City may, by written request of any 

of the above‐named officers, require that custody of the records be given to City and that the records 

and documents be maintained in City Hall or designated City facility. Access to such records and 

documents shall be granted to any party authorized by Contractor, Contractor' s representatives, or 

Contractor's successor‐in interest. 

 

E. Contractor shall have proprietary rights to all software provided by Contractor in performing the 

requirements under the terms of this Agreement. 

 



SECTION 12. STATUS OF CONTRACTOR 

 

A. It is understood and agreed that Contractor's relationship to City in the performance of this 

Agreement is that of an independent Contractor, and not that of an employee or agent of City. As an 

independent Contractor, neither Contractor, nor any employee, agent or Subcontractor of Contractor, 

shall obtain any right to retirement benefits or to any other benefits, which accrue, to employees of City. 

Contractor herby expressly waives any claims it may have to such rights, on behalf of itself and any 

employee, agent or Subcontractor. 

 

B. Contractor will not subcontract any portion of the Services without prior written approval of City 

Administrator or her/his designee. If Contractor subcontracts any of the Services, Contractor will be fully 

responsible to City for the acts and omissions of Contractor's subcontractor and of the persons either 

directly or indirectly employed by the subcontractor, a s Contractor is for the acts and omissions of 

persons directly employed by Contractor. Nothing contained in this Agreement will create any 

contractual relationship between any subcontractor of Contractor and City. Contractor will be 

responsible for payment of subcontractors. Contractor will bind every subcontractor and every 

subcontractor of a subcontractor by the terms of this Agreement applicable to Contractor's work unless 

specifically noted to the contrary in the subcontract and approved in writing by City. 

 

C. Except as City may specify in writing, Contractor shall have no authority, express or implied, to act on 

behalf of City in any capacity whatsoever as an agent or to bind City to any obligation whatsoever. 

 

SECTION 13. TERMINATION 

 

A. City's Right to Terminate 

 

1. City shall have the right to terminate this Agreement for any reason at any time by giving 

Contractor not less than thirty (30) days written notice of termination. 

 

2. In addition, if City's property interest in the Parking Facilities is being terminated , or if and 

when City should decide to construct any building, structure or other improvement on or within 

any part of any of the sites, City shall have the right to terminate this Agreement insofar as it 

applies to the site or sites affected by giving Contractor not less than 30 days prior written 

notice of termination . The notice shall specify the site or sites with respect to which this 

Agreement is terminated. 

 

3. Upon termination, all rights, powers, privileges and authority granted to Contractor under this 

Agreement shall cease and Contractor agrees to immediately vacate any Parking Facilities for 

which the Agreement has been terminated as long as Contractor has been paid all amounts due 

under the Agreement. 

 

4. City' s right to terminate this Agreement under this Section is not its exclusive remedy but is in 

addition to all other remedies provided to it by law, in equity, or under the provisions of this 

Agreement. 



 

B. Contractor' s Right to Terminate 

 

1. Contractor shall have the right to terminate this Agreement for any reason at any time by 

giving City not less than thirty (30) days written notice of termination. 

 

2. If and when the City should decide to construct any building, structure or other improvement 

on any of the sites and the construction work is such that it will or does materially interfere with 

the continued operation or maintenance of the sites as they were operated or maintained prior 

to the commencement of such work, Contractor shall have the right to terminate this 

Agreement insofar as it applies to the site or sties affected by giving City not less than 30 days 

prior written notice of termination . The notice shall state the reason for the termination. The 

date of termination in such event shall not be more than 30 days prior to the date on which the 

contract awarded by the City for such work or improvement requires such work or improvement 

to begin. The City shall, upon request of Contractor, specify the date on or about which any such 

work or improvement will commence. 

 

C. Reports and Documents; Payment In the event of termination, Contractor shall deliver to City copies 

of all reports, documents and other work performed by Contractor under this agreement and upon 

receipt thereof, Contractor shall be paid for duties performed and reimbursable expenses incurred to 

the date of termination. 

 

SECTION 14. DAMAGE OR DESTRUCTION 

 

A. Partial Destruction 

In the event of partial destruction of the Parking Facility, City may elect to repair such damage . I f City 

elects not to repair such damage, City may terminate this agreement as it applies to the site by giving 

written notice to Contractor within 30 days of the partial destruction, in which event this Agreement 

shall be deemed terminated as of the date of the partial destruction . If City elects to repair such 

damage, this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. Should portions of the affected Parking 

Facility continue to operate, Contractor shall be paid and reimbursed for expenses proportionally to 

services provided. 

 

B. Total Destruction 

If a Parking Facility is totally destroyed from any cause, whether or not covered by the insurance 

required hereunder, City may terminate this Agreement as it applies to the site immediately upon notice 

to Contractor. 

 

C . Damage Near End of Term 

If a Parking Facility is partially destroyed during the last 12 months of the term of this Agreement from 

any cause , whether or not covered by the insurance required hereunder, City may, at its option, 

terminate this Agreement by giving written notice to Contractor within 30 days after the date of the 

partial destruction , of City's intention to terminate, in which event this Agreement shall terminate as of 

the date of the partial destruction. 



 

SECTION 15. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS 

 

Each and all of the conditions and covenants of this Agreement shall extend to and bind 

to the benefit of City and Contractor, and the legal representatives, successors and 

assigns of either or both of them. 

 

SECTION 16. ASSIGNABILITY 

 

Contractor shall not assign or transfer any interest in this Agreement and City shall not honor the 

performance of any of Contractor's obligations hereunder by any purported assignee without the 

reasonable prior written consent of City. Any attempt by Contractor to assign this Agreement or any 

rights, duties or obligations arising hereunder shall be void. 

 

SECTION 17. WAIVER 

 

Both parties agree that waiver by a party of any breach or violation of any term or condition of this 

Agreement shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any other term or condition contained herein nor a 

waiver of any subsequent breach or violation of the same or any other term or condition. The 

acceptance by a party of the performance of any work or duties by the other party shall not be deemed 

to be a waiver of any term or condition of this Agreement. 

 

SECTION 18. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS 

 

Contractor shall comply with all applicable Federal, State, and local laws, ordinances, codes and 

regulations. 

 

SECTION 19. GOVERNING LAW 

 

Any action at law or in equity brought by either City or Contractor for the purpose of enforcing a right or 

rights provided for by this Agreement will be tried in a court of competent jurisdiction in the County of 

Sarpy, State of Nebraska, and the Parties waive all provisions of law providing for a change of venue in 

these proceedings to any other county. 

 

SECTION 20. EQUAL EMPLOYEMENT OPPORTUNITIES 

 

During the performance of this Agreement, Contractor, for itself, its assignees and successors in interest, 

agrees as follows: 

 

A. Nondiscrimination 

Contractor, with regard to the work performed by it pursuant to this Agreement, shall not discriminate 

directly or indirectly on the ground of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age, marital status, 

physical handicap or sexual orientation in employment procedures and policies, or the selection and 

retention of Sub Contractors, including procurement of materials and leases of equipment.  



 

B. Solicitations for Subcontractors, Including Procurement of Materials and Equipment In all solicitations 

either by competitive bidding or negotiations made by Contractor for work to be performed under any 

subcontract, including procurement of materials or equipment, each potential Subcontractor or supplier 

shall be notified by Contractor of Contractor's obligation under this Agreement and the Regulations 

relative to nondiscrimination on the ground of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age, marital 

status, physical handicap or sexual orientation. 

 

C. Information and Reports: 

Contractor shall provide all information and reports required by any State, Federal or Local Regulations, 

or orders and instructions issued pursuant thereto, and will permit access to its books, records, 

accounts, other sources of information issued pursuant thereto , and will permit access to its books, 

records, accounts, other sources of information and its facilities as may be determined by the City to be 

pertinent to ascertain compliance with such regulations, orders and instructions. Where any information 

required is in the exclusive possession of another that fails or refuses to furnish this information, 

Contractor shall so certify to the City and shall set forth what efforts it has made to obtain the 

information. 

 

D. Incorporation of Provisions 

Contractor shall include the provisions of Paragraphs A through C of this section in every subcontract, 

including procurement of materials and leases of equipment, unless exempt by law, order, or 

instructions issued pursuant thereto. Contractor shall take such action with respect to any subcontract 

or procurement as the City may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions including sanctions for 

noncompliance. 

 

SECTION 21. INDEMNIFICATION 

 

Contractor will defend, indemnify and hold harmless City and its officers, agents, employees and 

volunteers from and against all claims, damages, losses and expenses including reasonable attorney fees 

arising out of the performance of the Services or and to the extent caused in whole or in part by the 

willful misconduct or any negligent act or omission of the Contractor, any subcontractor, anyone directly 

or indirectly employed by any of them or anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable, except 

where caused by the sole negligence or willful misconduct of City. Accordingly, Contractor shall provide 

and pay for commercial general liability insurance and Garage Keeper's Legal Liability Insurance and 

statutory coverage for workers' compensation insurance as set forth in Section 22. The indemnities 

provided herein shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement. Contractor shall provide 

to City a Certificate of Insurance, which shall name include City as an additional insured as to the 

commercial general liability, auto liability, and excess coverage but only to the extent that same are 

indemnified pursuant to Section 21 hereof. The Parties expressly agree that any reasonable payment, 

attorney's fee, cost or expense City incurs or makes to or on behalf of an injured employee under the 

City's self‐administered workers' compensation is included as a loss, expense or cost for the purposes of 

this section. 

 

SECTION 22. INSURANCE 



 

A. Policies 

 

Contractor shall obtain and maintain for the full term of this Agreement at least all of the following 

minimum insurance requirements prior to commencing any work or receiving payments therefore under 

this Agreement: 

 

1. Commercial Crime Policy 

a. A crime policy, with a minimum limit of not less than $250,000, providing at least the 

following minimum coverage: 

a. Employee Dishonesty Coverage ‐‐ Form A 

b. Depositor's Forgery Coverage 

c. Theft, disappearance or destruction of money and securities both on the premises and away 

from the premises. 

d. Robbery and burglary. Such policy shall also include coverage for theft or loss to City's 

funds and name the City a joint loss payee. 

2. Commercial General Liability 

Policy with a minimum limit of not less than $5,000,000 per occurrence for bodily injury and 

property damage, providing at least all of the following minimum coverage: 

a. Premises Operations 

b. Owner's and Contractor's Protective 

c. Blanket Contractual 

d. Broad Form Property Damage 

e. Completed Operations 

f. Products (on an "if any" basis) 

g. Bodily Injury and Personal Injury (Coverage for A, B, and C) 

Property rented from the City. 

h. Robbery 

 

3. Auto Insurance 

Should Contractor operate any passenger vehicle in performance of this contract, Contractor 

shall have previously obtained a Business Automobile Liability policy with a minimum limit of 

not less than $23,000,000 per accidentcombined single limit. Coverage shall be applicable to all 

owned, hired or non‐ owned vehicles used in any of the activities associated with the operation. 

 

4. Workers' Compensation and Employers' Liability Policy written in accordance with the laws of 

the State of Nebraska and providing coverage for any and all employees of Contractor. This 

policy shall include Employer's Liability coverage with limits not less than 1,000,000 per 

occurrence. 

 

5. Garage Keepers' Legal Liability 

Policy with a minimum limit of not less than $250,000 per occurrence, providing at least the 

following minimum coverages: 

a. Collision or overturn 



b. Comprehensive 

 

B. Endorsements 

 

The following endorsements are required to be made a part of each of the above‐required policies, 

except for the Comprehensive Crime Policy. 

 

1. The City of La Vista, its employees, officers, agents and contractors are hereby added as 

additional insureds as applies to any and all operations performed by or on behalf of Contractor 

and for the City as to the commercial general liability, auto liability, and excess coverage, but 

only to the extent that same are indemnified pursuant to Section 21 hereof. 

 

2. For any claims related to the Services and this Agreement, the Consultant's as to the 

commercial general liability, auto liability, and excess insurance coverage will be primary 

insurance with respect to City, its officers, agents, volunteers and employees. Any insurance of 

self‐insurance maintained by City for itself, its officers, agents, volunteers and employees, will 

be in excess of Consultant's insurance and not contribute with it to the extent applicable. 

 

3. Thirty (30) days prior written notice of cancellation shall be given to the City in the event of 

any cancellation and/ or reduction inor non‐renewal coverage. 

 

C. Severability of Interest 

 

The terms of the general liability and automobile liability policies shall apply separately to each insured, 

as though a separate policy had been issued to each. 

 

D. Proof of Coverage 

 

Copies of all the required endorsements shall be attached to a Certificate of Insurance that shall be 

provided by Contractor's insurance company as evidence of the required Coverages. 

 

SECTION 23. MISCELLANEOUS 

 

A. Integrated: Modification 

 

This Agreement embodies the entire agreement of the parties and cannot be amended or modified 

except by a written agreement signed by both parties. 

 

B. Section Headings 

 

The section heading contained herein are for convenience in reference and are not to be used to 

construe the intent of this Agreement or any part thereof, nor to modify, amplify, or aid in the 

interpretation or construction of any of the provisions thereof. 

 



C. Severability 

 

In the event any covenant, term or condition herein contained is held to be invalid by any court of 

competent jurisdiction, such invalidity shall not affect any other valid covenant, term or conditions 

herein contained. 

 

D. Time of Essence 

 

Time is of the essence to each provision of this Agreement, 

 

E. Authority 

 

The individuals executing this Agreement and the instruments referenced in it on behalf of Consultant 

each represent and warrant that they have the legal power, right and actual authority to bind 

Consultant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement. 

 

F. Covenants against Contingent Fees 

 

Consultant warrants that Consultant has not employed or retained any company or person, other than a 

bona fide employee working for Consultant, to solicit or secure this Agreement, and that Consultant has 

not paid or agreed to pay any company or person, other than a bona fide employee, any fee, 

commission, percentage, brokerage fee, gift, or any other consideration contingent upon, or resulting 

from, the award or making of this Agreement. F or breach or violation of this warranty, City will have the 

right to annul this Agreement without liability, or, in its discretion, to deduct from the Agreement price 

or consideration, or otherwise recover, the full amount of the fee, commission, percentage, brokerage 

fees, gift, or contingent fee. 

 

G . Business License. 

Consultant will obtain and maintain a City of La Vista Occupation License for the term of the Agreement, 

as may be amended from time‐ to‐time. 

 

H. Conflict of Interest. 

Consultant and on behalf of Consultant's agents, employees, subcontractors and consultants warrants 

that by execution of this Agreement, that they have no interest, present or contemplated, in the 

projects affected by this Agreement. Consultant further warrants that neither Consultant, nor 

Consultant's agents, employees, subcontractors and consultants have any ancillary real property, 

business interests or income that shall be affected by this Agreement or, alternatively, that Consultant 

shall file with City an affidavit disclosing this interest. 

 

SECTION 26. NOTICES 

A. All notices and other communications required or permitted to be given under this shall be in writing 

and shall be personally served or mailed, postage prepaid and return receipt requested, addressed to 

the respective parties as follows or as either party shall designate by written notice to the other: 

 



To City: 

Tommy Prouhet 

Assistant to the City Administrator (“Parking Manager”) 

City of La Vista  

8116 Park View Blvd  

La Vista, Nebraska 68128 

 

To Contractor: 

ABM Industry Groups, LLC 

5300 South 73rd Street, Suite #1 

Ralston, NE 68127 

Attn: Branch Manager 

 

Notice shall be deemed effective on the date personally delivered or, if mailed, three (3) days after 

deposit in the mail. 

 

IN WITNESS HEREOF, duly authorized representatives of City and Contractor have executed this 

Agreement below. 

 

 

CITY: 

City of La Vista  

 

By:   _____________________________ 

 

 

Name:  _____________________________ 

 

 

Title:  _____________________________ 

 

 

 

Contractor: 

ABM Industry Groups, LLC 

 

By:   _____________________________ 

 

 

Name:  _____________________________ 

 

 

Title:  _____________________________   
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ORDINANCE 
N .. 72 8-RIDfllllJI a COW.,., INC., 0IIAIIA 

Late Fee (over 90 days) 

COVENIENCE FEES 
Credit Cards 

E-Checks 

OTHER FEES 
Barricades 

Deposit Fee (returnable) 
Block Parties/Special Event 
Construction Use 

Blasting Permit 

Bucket Truck Rental w/operator 

Community Garden Plot Rental 

Conflict Monitor Testing 

Cat License Fee (per cat - limit 3) 

Senior Citizen Discount (Age 65+) 

Dog License Fee (per dog - limit 3) 

Senior Citizen Discount (Age 65+) 

RECORD 

Ordinance No. 1324 

Double Occupation tax or $100, 
whichever is greater 

3% of transaction with $2 
minimum transaction 
$3 for transactions~ $10,000 
$10 for transactions> 
$10,000 

$ 60/barricade 
$ 5/barricade per day 
$30 ea. (7 days maximum) 

$1 ,000 

$150 per hour 

$20 annually 

$200 

$ 5 each if spayed/neutered 
$ 15 each if not 

spayed/neutered 
$ 10 each (delinquent) if 

spayed/neutered 
$ 30 each (delinquent) if not 

spayed/neutered 

Free if spayed/neutered 

$ 5 each if spayed/neutered 
$ 15 each if not 

spayed/neutered 
$ 10 each (delinquent) if 

spayed/neutered 
$ 30 each (delinquent) if not 

spayed/neutered 

Free if spayed/neutered 

Dog/Cat License Handling Fee (in addition to above fees) $5 

Dog or Cat License Replacement if Lost 

Dog or Cat Capture and Confinement Fee 

$1 

$10 + Boarding Costs 

MAXIMUM OF 4 DOGS AND/OR CATS WITH NO MORE THAN 3 OF EITHER 
SPECIES 

Election Filing Fee 

Fireworks Sales Permit (Non-Profits) 
Handicap Parking Permit Application Fee 

1 % of Annual Position Salary 

$2,500 
$ Currently Not Charging Per 
State 

Natural Gas Franchisee Rate Filing Fee Per Agreement 
(For rate changes not associated withe cost of purchased gas.) 

Open Burning Permit 

Parking Permit Fees: 

$10 

8 



ORDINANCE RECORD 
No. 7 2 8-RIDf'IIU> 6 CO.ANT INC., OMAHA 

Vehicle Offstreet Parking District No. 2 
Monthly: 

Uncovered 
Covered 

Parking Ticket Fees 
If paid within 7 days of violation date 
If paid after 7 days of violation date but within 30 days 
If paid after 30 days of violation date 

Pawnbroker Permit Fees: 
Initial 
Annual Renewal 

Pet Store License 

Police Officer Application Fee 

$15/Month 
$25/Month 

$ 20 ($5 + $15 admin fee) 
$ 25 ($10 + $15 admin fee) 
$ 35 ($20 + $15 admin fee) 

$ 150 
$100 

$ 50 (In addition to 0cc. 
License) 
$ 20 

Public Assembly Permit (requires application and approval)$ 00 

Returned Check Fee (NSF) 

Storage of Explosive Materials Permit 

Towing/Impound Fee 

Trash Hauling Permit 
Performance Bond 

PUBLIC RECORDS 

Request for Records 

Audio Tapes 
Video Tapes or CD/DVD 
*Copy costs shall be established by the Finance Director 

Unified Development Ordinance 

Comprehensive Plan 
Zoning Map 

Zoning Ordinance w/Map 
Subdivision Regulations 

Future Land Use Map 

Ward Map 

Fire Report 
Police Report 

Police Photos (5x7) 

Police Photos (8x10) 

Police Photos (Digital) 

Criminal history 

$ 35 

$100 

$ 30 

$ 25/yr./truck + $25,000 

$15.00/Half Hour+ Copy 
Costs* (May be subject to 
deposit) 
$5.00 per tape 
$10.00 per tape/CD 

$100 

$ 50 
$5 11"x17" 
$10 12"x36" 
$30 36"x120" 

$ 30 
$ 30 

$5 11"x17" 
$10 12"x36" 
$30 36"x120" 
$ 2 

$5 
$5 

$ 5/ea. for 1-15 
$ 3/ea. for additional 

$ 1 Olea. for 1-15 
$ 5/ea. for additional 
$ 10/ea. CD 

$ 10 

9 
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Description Budget Comments

REVENUES

  Parking Income

    Monthly Parking Income TBD
TBD with City.  Need more information on Tenant, apartment, and visitor 
rates.  Along with time line of project pieces coming online.  

    Transient Parking Income TBD
TBD with City.  Need more information on Tenant, apartment, and visitor 
rates.  Along with time line of project pieces coming online.  

    Coupon Income $0
    Validation Income $0
    Special Event Income $0
    Customer Refunds $0
    Late Fees $0
  TOTAL GROSS REVENUE $0

    Parking Tax
    Sales/Use Tax
  Total Taxes $0

TOTAL NET REVENUE $0

EXPENSES

  Parking Payroll

    Payroll Expense $60,840

(One Full Time, One Part Time)One full time manager for parking operations, 
sales and enforcement of garage.  We will add enforcement staff for on-street 
and more hours for cleaning once city requests and as needed. Also, one staff 
for 2 hours per day, Monday - Friday for trash and cleaning in and around 
garage. 

    Payroll Taxes $7,301 Federal and State Taxes
    Worker's Compensation $3,955 Worker's Compensation Tax. 

    Vacation $203
PTO for Part Time Employee.  Manager is would be salary and figured 52 week 
pay. 

    401k $2,163

All employees are eligible to participate in the 401k program after 1 year of 
employment.  The match is 100% for the first 3% and 50% for the next 2%.  For 
budget purposes, we have assumed participation by salaried employee.

    Health & Welfare $3,042 Health insurance for employees. 
  Total Payroll $77,503

  Other Expenses
    Administrative Expenses $0 Included with ABM's Management Fee
    Accounting $0 Included with ABM's Management Fee
    Personnel Selection $0 Included with ABM's Management Fee
    Training & Education $0 Included with ABM's Management Fee
    Base Management Fee $47,400 Monthly Fee of $3950
    Incentive % Mgmt Fee $0
    Licenses & Permits $0 Included with ABM's Management Fee
    Data Processing $0
    A/R & Analysis Software $0 Included with ABM's Management Fee
    Telephone $0 City to supply internet for intercom to call center and CC processing. 

    Credit Card Bank Fees $0
Fees charged by the banks and Credit Card companies for processing,  City will 
provide CC processing. 

    Monthly Sweeping of Garage $7,044 $587 per month/per power sweeping. 
    Annual Flood Wash Down of  Garage $895 Hose down entire facility with 2" fire hose by ABM Staff
    Semi-Annual Power washing of Garage $3,900 $1950 per power wash. 
    Rubbish Removal $1,920 Weekly Trash Service of On-site Dumpster

City Of La Vista
Estimated Year 1 Parking Budget

Description Budget Comments

REVENUES

  Parking Income

    Monthly Parking Income TBD
TBD with City.  Need more information on Tenant, apartment, and visitor 
rates.  Along with time line of project pieces coming online.  

    Transient Parking Income TBD
TBD with City.  Need more information on Tenant, apartment, and visitor 
rates.  Along with time line of project pieces coming online.  

    Coupon Income $0
    Validation Income $0
    Special Event Income $0
    Customer Refunds $0
    Late Fees $0
  TOTAL GROSS REVENUE $0

    Parking Tax
    Sales/Use Tax
  Total Taxes $0

TOTAL NET REVENUE $0

EXPENSES

  Parking Payroll

    Payroll Expense $60,840

(One Full Time, One Part Time)One full time manager for parking operations, 
sales and enforcement of garage.  We will add enforcement staff for on-street 
and more hours for cleaning once city requests and as needed. Also, one staff 
for 2 hours per day, Monday - Friday for trash and cleaning in and around 
garage. 

    Payroll Taxes $7,301 Federal and State Taxes
    Worker's Compensation $3,955 Worker's Compensation Tax. 

    Vacation $203
PTO for Part Time Employee.  Manager is would be salary and figured 52 week 
pay. 

    401k $2,163

All employees are eligible to participate in the 401k program after 1 year of 
employment.  The match is 100% for the first 3% and 50% for the next 2%.  For 
budget purposes, we have assumed participation by salaried employee.

    Health & Welfare $3,042 Health insurance for employees. 
  Total Payroll $77,503

  Other Expenses
    Administrative Expenses $0 Included with ABM's Management Fee
    Accounting $0 Included with ABM's Management Fee
    Personnel Selection $0 Included with ABM's Management Fee
    Training & Education $0 Included with ABM's Management Fee
    Base Management Fee $47,400 Monthly Fee of $3950
    Incentive % Mgmt Fee $0
    Licenses & Permits $0 Included with ABM's Management Fee
    Data Processing $0
    A/R & Analysis Software $0 Included with ABM's Management Fee
    Telephone $0 City to supply internet for intercom to call center and CC processing. 

    Credit Card Bank Fees $0
Fees charged by the banks and Credit Card companies for processing,  City will 
provide CC processing. 

    Monthly Sweeping of Garage $7,044 $587 per month/per power sweeping. 
    Annual Flood Wash Down of  Garage $895 Hose down entire facility with 2" fire hose by ABM Staff
    Semi-Annual Power washing of Garage $3,900 $1950 per power wash. 
    Rubbish Removal $1,920 Weekly Trash Service of On-site Dumpster

City Of La Vista
Estimated Year 1 Parking Budget

    Repairs & Maintenance $0 See notes in proposal. Will work with city on on-going budget. 
    Snow Removal $0 See notes in proposal. Will work with city on on-going budget. 
    Striping $0 Will not be needed year 1.  
    Office Supplies $0 Included with ABM's Management Fee
    Uniforms $0 Included with ABM's Management Fee
    Monthly Permits & Hangtags $750 Estimate based on number of stalls. 
    Tickets/receipts for PARCS equipment $2,000 Depends on transient parking usage. 
    Forms and Printing for enforcement $0 Included with ABM's Management Fee
    Cleaning Supplies, Misc items for garage $1,200 Supplies used in the garage for cleaning, oil spills, 
    Utilities $0 Paid by the City
    Call Center/Garage/Intercom Service $6,000 24/7/365 Call Center $500 per month
    Insurance PLPD and Garage Keepers Ins. $8,700 Carried through ABM's master insurance agreement.  $725 per month
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $157,312
NET OPERATING INCOME  
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Appendix C 
City of La Vista, Nebraska  
Snow Removal Guidelines for Public Parking Structures 
 

In order prolong useful life and provide for a safe and structurally sound public parking facility, frozen 
precipitation shall be removed and mitigated in adherence to the following guidelines: 

 Snow removal vehicles shall adhere to the maximum live load limits of the structure, 40 p.s.f or 3,000 
lbs wheel load. 

 Snow removal operators shall avoid dropping heavy or sharp objects onto the parking surface.  
 Snow removal operators shall avoid dragging heavy or sharp objects across the parking surface.  

o Plow blades shall be affixed with rubber blades or other material designed to prevent the steel 
blades from contacting the parking surface. 

o Steel blade shall be kept at a minimum of 1/8 (but preferably 1/2) inch from the parking 
surface. 

 Snow removal equipment shall not be equipped with studded tires or have tire chains affixed.  
 Operators shall be aware of and avoid damage to expansion joints within the structure.  

o Operators shall remove snow in such a pattern that expansion joints are approached by the 
blade or bucket at an angle not greater than 75 degrees.  

 Piled snow shall not be left on the deck surface for an extended period of time. 
 Chemical deicers (including but not limited to Sodium Chloride, Calcium Chloride, Potassium 

Chloride, Magnesium Chloride, Ammonium Nitrate, and Ammonium Sulfate) shall not be used. 
Calcium Magnesium Acetate and Urea may be used if necessary as a matter of public safety, with 
express permission of the La Vista Public Works Director or their designee and as allowable by State 
and local laws.  

 Drainage system shall be protected with filters of burlap or straw prior to the use of sand for deicing.  
 Wheeled and tracked snow removal equipment is required to have backing horns, lights, or strobes.  
 Snow removal equipment and material storage is prohibited onsite.   
 Contractor is to document any garage damage done by sub-contractor, contractor/subcontractor to 

remedy at no expense to the owner. Owner shall approve any proposed work to remedy damages prior 
to commencement of work.  
 
1. Chrest, et al. (2012). Parking Structures: Planning, Design, Construction, Maintenance and Repair. Retrieved from URL: 
https://books.google.com/books?id=Wtd5BgAAQBAJ&pg=PA3&dq=parking+structures+third+edition&hl=en&sa=X&ved=0ah
UKEwiVz5Knhb_iAhVDd6wKHfkLD1wQ6wEIKzAA 
 
2. Monroe. (2019). The Structural Maintenance of Parking Garages.  
Retrieved from URL: 
https://www.carlwalkerconstruction.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/04/The-Structural-Maintenance-of-Parking-Garages.pdf 



~Nl_ULHALL'S 

Snow Removal Season 2019-2020 

Plow Truck $90/hr 
Sander $90/hr 
Skid Loader $90/hr 
Dump Truck $90/hr 
Loader $140/hr 

Hand Labor $50/hr 

Salt $125/ton 
Ice Slicer $300/ton 
Sand / Salt Mix $95 I ton 
Sand Mix $50 I ton 
Ice Melt Sidewalks $0.95/lb 

We appreciate the opportunity to provide you with snow removal services. The 
above hourly rates will be applied to each event including any travel to and from 
the site. Materials are tracked, monitored and billed accordingly after each 
snow/ ice event. Please let us know if you are interested in this service. 

Thanks, 

Bob Brakenhoff 
Mulhalls Nursery 
(402)616-2009 Cell 
bbrakenhoff@mulhalls.com 

I have read and acknowledge the above rates and agree to these terms for the upcoming 
snow season: 
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